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1
[MANUSCRIPT]
Single leaf with miniature on vellum extracted
from a Book of Hours. ?Paris: circa 1450-1475.
5 3/4 x 4 inches (14.5 x 10.5 cm), the recto
bearing a fine arch-topped miniature of the
Annunciation to the Shepherds, surrounded with
elaborate vine and acanthus borders, the text
written in a textura quadrata of good quality, with
a richly ornamented four-line initial "D"
illuminated in gold and colors; the verso 15 lines,
with one- and two-line illuminated initials, line
fillers etc. Leaf inlaid into a leaf of paper, the
margins shaved just to the edge of the border
decoration, the sheet with traces of a guard,
apparently at one time mounted in an album.
Housed in a double-sided frame.
An attractive and slightly unusual example of an
otherwise conventional miniature of this subject;
there is a female shepherdess in the foreground,
spinning wool (from the flock in the middle
ground) on a distaff, attended by a dog by her
feet, apparently wholly unconcerned by the
apparition of the angel. Studies in Iconography
24, (2003), pp. 165-198 published a paper by
Leslie C. Jones and J. J. G. Alexander entitled
The Annunciation To The Shepherdess. This
theme, the indifferent woman at her spinning, is
noted by them on p. 175, remarking a related
example in a Use of Paris Hours at the Getty.
The article discusses the argument that the
shepherdess is a primarily literary construct from
the Old French pastourelle literature, which given
the fine dress of the present figure and her
courtly demeanor seems entirely plausible.
Provenance:
Apparently Ex. Collection, Rev. A. L. Luber
C Estates of WR Appleby and Elinor Appleby
$1,500-2,000
2
[ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT]
[BENING, ALEXANDER (SANDER)--attrib.].
Pair of arch-topped miniatures (of the
Adoration and the Deposition respectively),
likely extracted from a Book of Hours. Low
Countries (Ghent or Bruges): circa 1480. 4 x 2
3/8 inches (10.5 x 6 cm); each gold and colors
on vellum, cut to the outer gilt border, versos
without text. Lightly adhered to card (one just
detaching, with small tape stains on verso),
framed.
Reportedly sold by Silberman Galleries, New
York, and apparently attributed to Alexander
Bening by the art historian Francis Russell, then
at Christie's. The attribution appears entirely
reasonable; the quality of the paintings are firstrate, apparently from a rather grand manuscript,
and the details of forms and features are very
much in line with Bening's work.
C
$3,000-5,000

3
[ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT]
Les Tres Riches Heures du Duke de Berry
[with] Commentary to the Facsimile Edition of
Manuscript 65 from the Collection of the
Musee Conde, Chantilly. Lucerne, Switzerland;
Faksimile-Verlag, 1984. Number 312 of 980
copies. Two volumes (facsimile and
commentary), the facsimile volume bound by
Burkhardt of Zurich in facsimile of the original
manuscript in full red morocco, the commentary
in quarter morocco, housed together in an acrylic
slipcase. 11 1/2 x 8 inches (29 x 20.5 cm);
[Facsimile]: [207] ff., with 65 small miniatures
and 66 full-page miniatures printed by Mengis
and Sticher of Lucerne. [Text]: 354 pp.; 20
monochrome illustrations within text. Some
nominal wear, a fine set.
A superlative facsimile of what is generally
considered the most beautiful manuscript of the
period, commissioned by Jean Duke of Berry
(1340-1416) from the Limbourg brothers, who
previously had produced his Belles Heures. Left
incomplete by the death both of patron and
artists, the work was posthumously completed by
Jean Colombe for Charles, Duke of Savoy.
C Property from the Estate of Katharine Babcock
Mountcastle
$800-1,200
4
[ANTIPHONAL LEAF]
Antiphonal leaf on vellum. Likely Low
Countries, circa 1500. From a finely illuminated
antiphonal, the text for the Assumptio Mariae
(August 15) beginning "Congaudent angelorum
chori gloriosae virgini," recto with a large
historiated initial "C" of Mary attended by angels
and overlooked by the Trinity, the text with an
exceedingly attractive border of flowers and
fruits. 16 3/4 x 11 3/4 inches (30 x 42.5 cm); 2
pp., 11 lines of plainchant on a four-line staff of
black ink, text well-written in a textura rotunda
with initial letters in red and blue. Framed.
C Property of Jason Epstein and Judith Miller
$400-600
5
MALORY, THOMAS
Single leaf from the second English edition of
Le Morte D'Arthur. Westminster: William
Caxton, 1483. 10 x 7 inches (25 x 18 cm); single
leaf, folio 65 of the work, signed i1, printed in
Caxton's Type 2: 135B. Upper, fore- and lower
margins with losses and restorations, all clear of
the text, which is generally very clean. Housed in
a double-sided frame.
C
$700-1,000
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[HEBREW BIBLE LEAF]
Extracted leaf from the Stephanus Hebrew
Bible. [Paris: Estienne, circa 1544-46]. A single
leaf with printed Hebrew text to both sides, 4 x 2
1/2 inches (10 x 6 cm), now matted and with a
printed description and label of H.P. Kraus to the
verso. Lightly toned.
•
$100-200

7
[PENTATEUCH]
LEESER, ISAAC (trans). The Law of God
[titled in Hebrew and English]. Philadelphia: C.
Sherman, 5605 [1845-46]. First edition of the first
Jewish translation of the Pentateuch into
English. 5 volumes, contemporary purple pebblegrained morocco gilt, all edges marbled, each
lower cover (as a Hebrew book, this is
functionally the upper cover) stamped with the
name of Solomon Nunes Carvalho. 8 7/8 x 5 1/2
inches (25 x 14 cm); x pp., 175 ff.; 168 ff.; 153 ff.;
149 ff.; 135 ff., 136-147 pp. Spines faded, some
quite minor wear to extremities, a sound and
generally attractive set. Internally quite clean, a
few tiny holes at the beginning of the third
volume where two leaves were pinned together,
each volume touchingly inscribed at the head of
the English-language title "To my beloved wife
from her affectnt husband," the first volume with
a later family annotation.

8
MARHAM, GERVASE
Markhams master-piece containing all
knowledge belonging to the smith, farrier, or
horse-leech, touching the curing of all
diseases in horses ... being divided into two
books, the first containing all cures physical,
the second all belonging to chirurgery...
London: William Wilson for George Sawbridge,
1662. The ninth edition, substantially enlarged.
Two volumes in one, early 20th century threequarters green morocco, cloth sides. 7 1/4 x 5
3/8 inches (18.5 x 13.5 cm); [xvi], 591, [23] pp.;
collates A-Z, 2A-2P^(8) 2Q^(4) R^(8) (-R8,
blank); with the large folding anatomical plate,
engraved frontispiece (included in the collation)
after Renaldo Elstrak, and four wood-engraved
plates, one with a folding extension. Binding a bit
rubbed and toned, first catchword in the preface
(which is printed in larger size than the text)
trimmed into, but in fact a fairly large copy, toned
throughout, a few minor stains, the large plate
backed with linen. Ink name on the (blank) recto
of the first leaf of John Wall, an early owner who
has annotated the book in a few places; later
name of Pansy Ireland, 1938.
Markham's great compilation on the care of
horses, their diseases and cures, first published
in 1610, and here present in enlarged form. The
work saw heavy use, and is quite scarce
complete in early editions. ESTC R42157, noting
only seven locations.
C Estate of Ricky Eisen
$800-1,200

An exceptionally interesting association copy
of an important piece of American Judaica.
Solomon Nunes Carvalho was a noted American
painter, photographer, traveller and inventor,
who travelled with Fremont on his fifth expedition
through Kansas, Colorado and Utah. His
photographs of the region are some of the finest
of the period, based on those images that
survive. He published an account of that journey
Incidents of Travel and Adventure in the Far
West; with Colonel Fremont's Last Expedition
(1860).
Isaac Leeser (1806-1868) was the hazzan of
Congregation K.K. Mikveh Israel and the
translator of the Pentateuch and other major
American editions of important Judaica. He
married Solomon Nunes Carvalho and Sarah
Miriam Solis on October 15, 1845 in
Philadelphia. His is the first translation of the five
books of the Torah by a Jewish translator into
English, and bears the text in Hebrew and
English on facing pages. Previous editions
published by Jews in England had used the King
James translation as a basis, which included
religiously objectionable sections. Leeser's
translation includes a vocalized Hebrew text of
each of the Five Books of Moses together with
an English translation and notes, as well as the
haftarot (prophetic readings).
Goldman 7; Hills 1273; Rosenbach 569.
C
$3,000-5,000
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BACON, FRANCIS, Sir
Of the advancement and proficiencie of
learning: or The partitions of sciences nine
books. Written in Latin by the most eminent,
illustrious and famous Lord Francis Bacon
Baron of Verulam, Viscount St. Alban,
Counsellour of Estate and Lord Chancellor of
England. London: printed for Thomas Williams,
1674. Second edition in English of De augmentis
scientarium. Folio, contemporary tree calf with
the ticket of J. Young of Inverness, rebacked. 11
x 6 1/2 inches (28 x 16 cm); [32], 38, [14], 322,
[20] pp., lacking terminal blank but with the
Typographs Lectori leaf; portrait frontispiece.
Neat modern rebacking, generally a clean,
sound copy. Armorial bookplate of Donald
McLeod, advocate.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$250-350

10
FOSBROOKE, THOMAS DUDLEY
British Monachism; or, Manners and
Customs of the Monks and Nuns of England.
London: Nichols, 1817. Second edition,
enlarged. Modern leather backed marbled
boards by James Ashton, London, with modern
endpapers. 12 x 9 inches (30 x 23 cm); with
additional title and 14 plates. Some spotting and
toning within mostly to plates, last leaves with
creases, attractively bound.
C The Collection of Dorothea Benton Frank
$100-200

11
HUME, DAVID
An Enquiry concerning the principles of
Morals. London: A. Millar, 1751. First edition,
first state, with L3 uncancelled (catchword "that"
on recto). Early quarter calf, marbled sides. 6 1/2
x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm); [4] ff., including halftitle and errata, 253 pp., 3 pp. ads. ; A^(4) BL^(12) M^(8). Spine worn, lacking label, partially
stripped, boards holding on cords, E11 and 12
very slightly proud of the text-block, clean
marginal tear in K1-2 just entering text. Generally
clean internally.
This was intended to complement Book III of
Hume's Treatise of Human Understanding, and
Hume considered it to be "incomparably the
best" of all his writings. Jessop p. 22; Rothschild
1175.
C
$1,500-2,500

12
BEAUMONT, WILLIAM
Experiments and Observations on the Gastric
Juice and the Physiology of Digestion.
Plattsburgh: F.P. Allen, 1833. First edition.
Period (presumably publisher's) boards backed
with salmon cloth spine retaining fragments of
the lettering-piece, housed in a modern cloth
slipcase. 8 3/4 x 5 3/8 inches (22 x 13.75 cm);
280 pp., three wood-engraved text illustrations.
Covers soiled and somewhat worn, scattered
foxing throughout, front cover neatly reattached.
Early signatures of J.H. and J.W. Jerome on
endpapers in ink.
A classic work on digestion, this was the first
accurate scientific study of the processes of the
gastric system. This was facilitated, not always
enthusiastically, by Alexis St. Martin, Beaumont's
subject, who "had a hole blown into his stomach
by the accidental discharge of a musket loaded
with duck shot. The permanent gastric fistula or
'window' that this wound left in St. Martin's
abdomen enabled Beaumont to make the first
accurate scientific study of the physiological
processes of gastric digestion ... His researches
established the presence and role of
hydrochloric acid in the stomach, the
temperature of the stomach during digestion, the
movement of the stomach walls, and the relative
digestibility of certain foods, all findings that
revolutionized current theories of the physiology
of digestion" --(Grolier Medicine). Dibner,
Heralds of Science 130, Garrison-Morton 989,
Grolier American 38; Grolier/Horblit 10; Grolier
Medicine 61; Heirs of Hippocrates 1141; Osler
1972; Norman 152; Streeter 4155.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$600-900
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[MEDICINE]
HUNTER, JOHN
A Treatise on the Venereal Disease. London:
sold at No. 13, Castle-Street, Leicester-Square
[i.e. the author], 1786. First edition, the variant
with p. 134 ending "spasmodic affection," no
known priority. Period marbled calf (rebacked),
all edges plain. 10 3/8 x 7 5/8 inches (26 x 19.75
cm); xii, 398, 14, 12 pp., with seven engraved
plates. Neatly rebacked as noted, some slight
separation at the head, moderate binding wear
but in all attractive, barring some minor toning to
the paper and foxing of the plates a fresh copy
internally. Armorial bookplate of Mirehouse.
A seminal work on the subject by one of the
foremost physicians of his day, a teacher of, and
collaborator with, Edward Jenner. Unfortunately
Hunter's hypothesis, that syphilis and gonorrhea
were the same underlying disease, was
incorrect. Waller 4988; ESTC T53871; GarrisonMorton 5197; Wellcome III, 317 etc.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$400-600
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MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE [JOHN
FLORIO, trans.]
The Essayes Or Morall, Politike and Millitarie
Discourses of Lo: Michaell de Montaigne...
London: Valentine Sims for Edward Blount,
1603. First edition in English. Period calf, three
parts in one volume, the covers (neatly and
appropriately rebacked, likely early- to mid-20th
century, probably by Riviere), both covers with
double-rule borders, each bearing the armorial
stamp of Elizabeth I (stamp 28, 67 x 43 mm, see
below), housed in a handsome red morocco pulloff case by Riviere, all edges red. 11 5/16 x 7 1/8
inches (28.75 x 18 cm); xx, 664 pp., plus 2 ff.
bearing 3 pp. of errata (of a possible three errata
leaves that were eventually issued); separate
title-pages for each of the three books, woodcut
vignettes of altars on verso of first title-page,
woodcut headpieces and initials, a few
headpieces composed of printer's ornaments,
woodcut tailpiece cartouche at the end of the first
book. Collates perfect, A^(8) [par.]^(2) B-Q^(6)
R^(4) S-2P^(6) 2Q-2R^(4) 2S-3I^(6) 3K^(4)
[3L]^(2). Rebacked as noted, with some
restorations to extremities. Internally a few
marginal restorations, small hole on leaf 3G4
affecting one letter, a little light staining and
soiling, but in all a generally exceptionally bright
and fresh copy, apparently unwashed and
unsophisticated. A few contemporary or nearcontemporary annotations, and with the original
slip cancel on B1r line 25 ("vyle"). The Reverend
Philip Bliss/Paul Francis Webster copy, with
Bliss's mark ("P" before the signature notation on
B1) and Webster's book label.
John Florio's superb translation of Montaigne is a
Shakespearian source-book; Shakespeare
almost certainly read this edition of Montaigne,
and The Tempest (1610-1611) draws on it for a
variety of matters. The British Library has a copy
that is supposedly signed by Shakespeare,
although the authenticity of the signature has
been disputed (though not completely
disproven). The publisher, Edward Blount, also
issued the first folio edition of Shakespeare's
works in 1623.
Montaigne, in essence, invented--or at least
vastly refined--the essay form in this work. His
subject was human nature in all its
manifestations, and of this subject he wrote
penetratingly, compassionately and amusingly.
The Essais almost certainly influenced Francis
Bacon's own great Essays of 1596.
An interesting feature of the present copy is the
armorial binding. The British Armorial Bindings
database (https://armorial.library.utoronto.ca/)
codifies the armorial of Elizabeth I appearing on
this copy as their stamp 28; it is not as crisply
tooled as the example shown, but in dimensions
and form it is identical. The database notes this
as appearing on another copy of the present
work in the Royal Library of Windsor Castle, and
also on the fourth edition of Sir Philip Sidney's
The countesse of Pembrokes Arcadia, 1605, in
the British Library, so this seems to have been in
use 1604-5. We note one other copy at auction
also with Elizabeth's arms (sold 1963).
The present copy has a pencilled note on the
blank preceding the title "This volume belonged
to the library of Cro- Ferguson and was
purchased at the sale of his books in 18- by John
Scott price £0.7 (Sotheby's)." It was later owned
by the collector the Rev. Philip Bliss (17871857), and bears his mark as noted. Passing
through
Quaritch
(old collation note), this was
Sale
Date
- 11/24/2020
later sold in the 1985 Paul Francis Webster
auction by Sothebys; it passed through E.
Joseph (cataloguing slip) and Black Sun Books
in New York (invoice) to the former owner.

15
MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE [JOHN
FLORIO, trans.]
Essayes written in French by Michael Lord of
Montaigne, Knight of the Order of S. Michael,
gentleman of the French Kings chamber:
done into English, according to the last
French edition... London: Melch. Bradwood for
Edward Blount and William Barret, 1613. Second
edition in English. 17th or early 18th century calf
with an ornate gilt roll, neatly rebacked, all edges
speckled red, housed in a modern cloth slipcase.
11 1/4 x 7 inches (28.5 x 18 cm); [xii], 630 pp.,
collating A-2L^(6) 2O-3I^(6), K^(4) [-K4, blank]
(pagination continuous, as in all copies 2M was
not used by the printer); engraved portrait of
Montaigne on A6v engraved by William Hole
(this does not appear in the first edition). Binding
worn with extensive restoration, but presenting
well overall; the title leaf backed and a little
soiled (but apparently not supplied), and several
closed tears (and a tiny wormhole) in signature
A, one of these tears entering the text without
loss; otherwise, a few rust spots, some very
occasional staining etc. but generally quite a
clean, unwashed copy internally. Lacks the
terminal blank. The Holland House copy
(bookplate on front endpaper).
The second edition contains the sonnet
Concerning the Honor of Bookes. This was at
one time attributed to Shakespeare but is now
felt to be more more probably by Samuel Daniel.
Grolier, Langland to Wither, 102. Pforzheimer
378 (Florio, 1st edition). STC 18042. ESTC
S111840.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$1,500-2,500
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MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE
Les Essais de Michel Seigneur de Montaigne,
Edition nouvelle..." Paris: Claude Rigaud,
1617. The Paris issue (others of the same
edition are known for Antwerp, etc.). Period calf
gilt, all edges speckled, modern slipcase. 9 1/4 x
7 inches (23.5 x 17 cm); 24, 1089, [1] pp., 40 pp.
index, 24 pp. concordance. Light wear, binding
attractive overall, heavy ink flourish on the
partially engraved title and a2, some spotting
and toning, leaves of annotations laid-in;
together with Les essais de Michel Seigneur
de Montaigne ... Edition nouvelle enrichie
d'anotations en marge. corrigée &
aug[m]entée ... avec ... la vie de l'Autheur
extraite de ses propres escrits... [Rouen:
?Nicholas Angot, 1619 or ?Jean Berthelin, 1627
or 1641]. Mottled calf of the period, marbled
endpapers, edges red. 6 3/8 x 4 inches (16.5 x
10.5 cm); [xiv] (of xvi) pp., 1091 pp., 40 pp.
index, 24 pp. ; engraved title with portrait of
Montaigne and two columns etc., portrait of
Montaigne laid in. Neatly rebacked, the imprint
excised from the circular cartouche and repaired
with old paper (but unquestionably an early 17th
century Rouen edition; the title design and text
are specific to these), lacking a8, probably an
engraved portrait, occasional marginalia, one
leaf interleaved with a sheet of annotations. Due
to uncertainties of collation in the second work
due to the previously notedtitle defect, the lot
sold as-is.
The first work is Brunet III, 1837, where it is
stated that this work was issued with various title
pages, depending on the vendor. The Antwerp
edition is most commonly found (which is Sayce
& Maskell 19).
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$400-600

18
MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE [FLORIO,
JOHN-trans]
The Essays. Boston: Riverside Press, 1901.
One of 265 sets. Three volumes, quarter linen
over marbled boards. 14 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (36.5
x 21 cm); designed by Bruce Rogers, printed
with the Montaigne typeface that he designed for
the work. Lacking the cases and jackets, spines
somewhat toned, some minor foxing at
beginning and end, still a sound and attractive
copy.
Based on a Nicholas Jenson design used in the
1470 Eusebius, the Montaigne face did not
wholly please Rogers in the end, although it
remains a handsome and highly legible type,
today overshadowed by the designer's Centaur
face, which used the same Jenson model. It is
an imposing production. Offered with a copy of
Montaigne's Essay on Friendship & XXIX
Sonnets by Etienne de la Boetie, Houghton
Mifflin, 1915, designed by Rogers and printed at
the Riverside Press. Warde 33 etc.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$400-600

17
MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE [FLORIO,
JOHN-trans.]
The Essays. Boston: Riverside Press, 1901.
One of 265 sets, this copy 61. Three volumes,
quarter linen over marbled boards in original
paper jackets and publisher's clamshell cases.
14 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (36.5 x 21 cm); designed
by Bruce Rogers, printed with the Montaigne
typeface that he designed for the work. Some
wear and soiling to cases, but an exceptionally
fresh set overall, retaining the spare labels at the
ends of the volumes.
Based on a Nicholas Jenson design used in the
1470 Eusebius, the Montaigne face did not
wholly please Rogers in the end, although it
remains a handsome and highly legible type,
today overshadowed by the designer's Centaur
face, which used the same Jenson model. The
work is quite scarce in the jackets and cases of
issue. Warde 33 etc.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$800-1,200
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MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE [JOHN
FLORIO, trans.]
The essayes or, Morall, politike, and militarie
discourses of Lord Michael de Montaigne,
Knight of the noble Order of Saint Michael,
and one of the gentlemen in ordinary of the
French Kings chamber... London: Printed by M.
Flesher, for Rich[ard] Royston, 1632 [1631].
Third edition in English. 19th century brown calf
tooled in blind, all edges red, housed in a
modern leather-backed clamshell case. 11 1/4 x
7 inches (28.5 x 18 cm); [xii], 631, [1], [12] pp.;
pi1[=A6] + engr. t.p. + A^(6) (-A6) B-3G^(6)
3H^(8) 3I^(2). Binding worn and restored, front
joint cracked but holding; a few faint stains but
overall a surprisingly clean, unwashed copy
internally, though leaves I3 and I4 are possibly
inserted from another copy (equally clean but
with a shorter fore-margin). Bookplate of John
Moore Paget.
A6, "To the beholder of this title" is bound at
beginning, as usual, opposite the fine engraved
title signed Martin Dr(oeshout).
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$800-1,200

20
MONTAIGNE, MICHEL EYQUEM DE
Les Essais ... avec des notes, & de nouvelles
Tables des Matieres ... Par Pierre Coste.
Paris: Par La Societé, 1725. Three volumes,
19th century French calf gilt, in modern slipcase.
11 x 8 1/4 inches (27.5 x 21 cm); [cii], 364, 14
pp.; [ii], 540, [16] pp.; [ii], 413, [15] pp.; portrait
frontispiece in the first volume of Montaigne.
Bindings rebacked preserving original spines,
but joints again separated, spines worn. Portion
of preface in the first volume bumped, with
losses to upper corner of margin; Together with
Les Essais... Amsterdam [but actually Lyon]:
Aux Depens de la Compagnie, 1781. Three
volumes, marbled calf of the period, all edges
red. 6 3/8 x 4 1/4 inches (6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches);
lxxxiv, 543, [1] pp.; [iv], 820 pp.; [iv], 663, [1] pp.;
portrait in volume I. Joint in first volume starting
but holding, else in attractive condition.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$600-900

21
[BINDING-MARQUISE DE POMPADOUR]
HOUDART DE LA MOTTE, ANTOINE. La
nouvelle Bigarure. Contenant ce qu'il y a de
plus intéressant dans le Mercure de France,
et de plus curieux dans les autres Journaux
et feuilles périodiques, &c. La Haye [The
Hague]: Chez Pierre Gosse, junior, Libraire de
S.A.R. March-July 1753. Five volumes, full
brown marbled calf, edges with three gilt fillets,
covers with the arms of the Marquise de
Pompadour, spine gilt, original marbled
endpapers, all edges sprinkled red. 5 5/8 x 3 5/8
inches (15 x 9 cm); various paginations. Light
wear, likely discreetly restored, but a pretty set
overall. Bookplate of Roger de Kesel in volume
II.
This work was probably number 3435 in the
auction of her extensive library held in 1765, the
Catalogue des livres de la bibliothèque de feue
Madame la Marquise de Pompadour, Dame du
Palais de la Reine. Ernest Quentin-Bauchart
named her one of the great French femmes
bibliophiles. The entry for the present work lists
fifteen volumes in the lot, of which only the first
five are present here. Although with some slight
wear and with some possible minor restorations,
this is an extremely handsome group of volumes
from the library from this remarkable woman,
born into the haute bourgeoisie as Jeanne
Antoinette Poisson, but elevated to become the
official maîtresse-en-titre to King Louis XV, who
ennobled her under the ancient (but extinct) title
of Pompadour. A friend of Voltaire (who held her
in great esteem) she was profoundly interested
in economics, especially the Physiocratie and its
proponents including Diderot, and she was a
supporter of his Encyclopedie. The arms are
Olivier 2399. With Imperial Fine Books.
C Property from the Collection of Mary Helen
McCoy
$1,000-1,500
22
[FINE BINDINGS]
Group of four works published by Goupil et
Cie. etc., all finely bound. Comprises
BOUCHOT, Henri. Catherine de Médicis.
Paris: Goupil, 1899. Limited to 1000 copies.
Period brown morocco gilt by Durvand (signed in
the lower border of the panel stamp; NOLHAC,
PIERRE DE. Louis XV et Madame de
Pompadour. Paris: Goupil, 1903. Limited to 800
copies. Period blue morocco gilt by Durvand,
signed on the front turn-in; NOLHAC, PIERRE
DE. La Reine Marie Antoinette. Paris:
Boussod, Valadon et Cie, 1890. Period blue
morocco gilt by Kauffman, decorated silk
endleaves, slipcased; NOLHAC, PIERRE DE.
Louis XV et Marie Leczinska. Paris:
Goupil,1900. Period blue morocco gilt by
Chambolle-Duru, full red doublures. Some of the
bindings with light wear.
C Property from the Collection of Mary Helen
McCoy
$2,000-3,000
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[BINDINGS]
A Collection of classics by various standard
authors, uniformly bound. Comprises
GOETHE. (TAYLOR, BAYARD-trans.) Faust;
HOMER (BRYANT, WILLIAM CULLEN-trans.),
Odyssey and Iliad; DANTE (LONGFELLOW,
HENRY WADSWORTH-trans.) The Divine
Comedy; VIRGIL (CRANCH, CHRISTOPHER
PEARSE-trans.) Aeneid. Boston & New York:
Houghton Mifflin & Co., 1905-1906. Each one of
650 sets, except for the Iliad and Odyssey, which
are limited to 600. 20 volumes in total, bound
uniformly in full blue morocco, spines gilt extra,
full leather doublures in black, moire silk
endleaves, top edge gilt. 10 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches
(27 x 18 cm); various paginations, frontispieces
in colored and uncolored states, illustrations
throughout on Japan paper, all protected by
printed tissue guards. Some light wear, spines
very lightly toned, still a very attractive set.
C Property from the Collection of Mary Helen
McCoy
$1,000-1,500
24
[GARDENS-ONASSIS/WINDSOR COPIES]
Group of approximately 12 volumes mostly
on gardens. Includes SIREN, OSVALD.
Gardens of China, 1949 (Windsor) and China
and Gardens of Europe of the Eighteenth
Century, 1950 (Onassis) and others similar,
most with the Sotheby's auction bookplates from
either The Estate of Jacqueline Kennedy
Onassis or The Duke & Duchess of Windsor
sales. Publisher's cloth, most (other than the
Siren volumes) in dust jacket. Wear to jackets.
C Property from a Private Collection, Greenwich,
Connecticut
$200-300
25
[ROYALTY]
EDWARD, Duke of Kent. Letter signed.
Kensington Palace: 6 October 1811. A 2 1/2
page letter signed "Edward" on a bifolium, 10 x 8
inches (25 x 30 cm). Usual folds, lightly spotted
and toned, tape repair to lower corner of second
page.
The future father of Queen Victoria here writes
compassionately on behalf of a certain "old
soldier" Conrad Coun, formerly of the Royal
Fusiliers, who had served under Edward in Nova
Scotia. Edward here requests that Coun be
considered by the Board of Commissioners at
Chelsea College and docketting suggests his
request was accepted.
•
$100-200

26
[ROYALTY]
MARGARET, PRINCESS, Countess of
Snowdon. Autograph note signed. On
Clarence House stationery, to a dressmaker,
accompanying the gift of a photograph. Framed
with portrait; WILIAM IV, King of the United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland and
King of Hanover. Military appointment on
vellum, signed. Framed with portrait; and
EDWARD VII, ALBERT EDWARD. Military
appointment signed "Edward R & I" (also
signed by St. John Brodrick), with wafer seal,
dated 27 February 1900. Framed with portrait.
None examined out of frame.
The Edward VII is exceptionally early; it was
likely delayed in signing from the date of issue
because of Victoria's indisposition and death;
Edward did not become King until her death on
22 January 1901.
•
$200-300
27
EDWARD, PRINCE OF WALES
Early autograph letter signed. Headquarters,
14th Corps, British Expeditionary Force: 17 July
1916. Two-page autograph letter written in a
dense hand and signed "Edward" on the recto
and verso of a single sheet, accompanied by the
original mailing envelope headed in type "On His
Majesty's Service" and accomplished in
Edward's hand. The letter 7 3/4 x 5 inches (20 x
13 cm); in a double-sided frame. Visibly fine but
not examined out of frame.
An interesting World War I letter from the future
King to the Rev. E. H. Arkwright of the Royal
Navy College at Dartmouth. Here Edward
comments on the "departure of the old 'Brit'" and
mentions class mates of his from the college
who are now serving in the war ("Wainright also
went down in a ship but was saved"). Edward
continues "Now there is a big push going on in
the Somme simultaneous with the Russian
offensive, so that I think the Huns are really
beginning to feel the affects of the war." Such
early letters with war related content are rare.
C Estate of Jane Lublin
$500-800
28
CHURCHILL, WINSTON
The Second World War. Boston: Houghton
Mifflin Company, 1948-1953. First American
edition, inscribed in the first volume by Churchill
to sculptor Benno Elkan. Six volumes.
Publisher's cloth in pictorial dust jackets. The
hinges of volume one somewhat loose, minor
wear to jacket and cloth extremities, light toning
and dust soiling, a few small punctures to the
jacket on volume one.
Provenance: The 19th Century Shop
Benno Elkan is best known for his 1949 bronze
sculptural portrait of Churchill. A fine association.
C
$1,500-2,500
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NIGHTINGALE, FLORENCE
Autograph letter signed to Mrs. Livingstone
Bruce. [Derby, from postmark on envelope]:
October 23rd, 1880. Three-page letter on a
folded sheet of mourning stationery, 42 lines plus
salutation and felicitation, written in black ink, the
original mailing envelope present. 8 1/8 x 5 1/8
inches (20.5 x 13 cm). Usual folds, spot to the
leaf with signature (not to the signature itself)
from offset from tape where the envelope was
once adhered to the letter, several small
marginal tears, one with small loss to the black
border.
A fine letter from Florence Nightingale to the
daughter of David Livingstone, the missionary
and explorer. Written on the occasion of the
preparation for imminent publication of William
Garden Blaikie's biography of Livingstone, it
gives permission for a letter of hers to be
published, presumably that in which she said of
Livingstone "We cannot console ourselves for
our loss. He is irreplaceable" (p. 458 of Blaikie)
and called him "the greatest man of his
generation." She speaks of him here as "one
who has opened the way of peace (& not of
terror) to those who were 'lying in darkness & the
shadow of death.'" An extraordinary letter linking
two of the most eminent Victorians.
C The Library of Duncan Cranford
$500-800

31
[MUSIC AUTOGRAPHS]
Group of five music autographs. Comprising:
CALVÉ, EMMA. Autograph letter signed. An
invitation to dinner. Framed with portrait;
MEYERBEER, GIACOMO. Autograph letter
signed. A dinner invitation. Framed with portrait;
ZANDONAI, RICCARDO. Autograph letter
signed, concerning conducting work. Framed
with portrait; MENUHIN, YEHUDI. Postcard
portrait of the violinist at about age 14, signed
and dated November 3, 1930, Vienna. Framed;
and DELIBES, LÉO. Lengthy autograph letter
signed, listing a number of light works etc.
Framed with portrait. All sold as-is, not inspected
out of frame.
•
$300-500

30
NAPOLÉON BONAPARTE
Secretarial letter signed by Napoleon as
"Nap". Single page of a folded sheet, integral
leaf blank, addressed to his adoptive son,
Eugène Rose de Beauharnais, Duke of
Leuchtenberg, dated Paris 12 April 1809, signed
"Votre affectionate Père." 8 7/8 x 7 1/4 inches
(22.5 x 18 cm); five lines in French written in
brown ink Some very minor pale foxing to sheet
but generally fresh, usual folds, framed with a
modern portrait.
Addressed "Mon Fils," Napoleon writes "Maret
vous ouverra (?) les lettres patentes qui
confèrent au General Vial le commandement de
Venise..." Written just four days before the defeat
of the French and Italian forces by Archduke
John of Austria at the battle of Sacile. John had
invaded Venice that month, and the defeat
signaled an unusual though brief reversal of
fortunes for Napoleon. General Honoré Vial,
whose appointment is noted here, served as
Governor of Venice during the campaign against
the Archduke. He died during the Battle of
Leipzig of apparent apoplexy after a near-miss.
C
$1,000-1,500

A rare 1938 presentation medallion from
Toscanini, his first full year as conductor of the
NBC Symphony Orchestra. Arthur I. Berv along
with his two brothers were the first, second and
third French horns in the first iteration of
Toscanini's NBC Symphony Orchestra. They
called Toscanini Maestro, and while he
frequently raged at his players, Toscanini said of
the brothers Berv: "They are three brothers, they
walk on together, they walk off together--I don't
want to tangle with them." The Berv brothers
were legendary in their day and a bio of them is
available on the website of the Horn Society
(hornsociety.org). We trace few of these
presentation medallions and none from
Toscanini's important first year as conductor of
the NBC Symphony Orchestra. For Arthur Berv's
reminiscences of Toscanini see Toscanini's
Players Recall the Awe in the New York Times,
11 June 1974.
C
$1,000-1,500

32
TOSCANINI, ARTURO
Rare gold medallion presented to NBC
Symphony Orchestra French Horn player
Arthur I. Berv, 1938. A 14k gold medallion on a
14k gold chain, approximately 19.6 dwts., the
recto with a portrait of Toscanini, the verso
inscribed "Merry Xmas/Arturo Toscanini/1938"
and is further inscribed with the name of
orchestra member "Arthur I. Berv". 1 inch
diameter (2.5 cm), the full chain about 28 inches
(71 cm). Fine.

33
WAGNER, RICHARD
Autograph note signed. [No place: no date]. A
four-line note in French on a bifolium signed
"Rich Wagner". 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (19 x 13/5
cm). The sheet mat toned and the text somewhat
faint, offered with a picture postcard depicting
Wagner.
Here the German composer seeks an
appointment with a friend.
•
$400-600
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[TESLA, NIKOLA]
MARTIN, THOMAS COMMERFORD. The
Inventions, Researches and Writings of
Nikola Tesla: With Special Reference to His
Work in Polyphase Currents and High
Potential Lighting. New York: The Electrical
Engineer, 1894. Third edition (stated), inscribed
in Serbian in Cyrillic script by Tesla in ink on the
recto of the first blank "Prijatelju D.
Butterfield/Nikola Tesla." [i.e. "My friend D.
Butterfield"]. Publisher's apricot cloth lettered in
black, housed in in a modern clamshell case. 9 x
5 3/4 inches (23 x 14.5 cm); xi, 496 pp.;
frontispiece of Tesla, diagrams throughout.
Binding neatly restored without loss, a small ink
blot at the head of the front board, slight soiling,
else attractive. Hinges reinforced with linen at
the time of restoration, retaining the original floral
endpapers.
First published in 1894 (an edition of 1893
mentioned in the literature appears to be a
ghost) and reprinted twice that year, this is
uncommon in all three editions, which collate
identically. Martin was an alumnus of Edison's
laboratory (1877-1879) and the editor of
Electrical World. The book contains a brief
biography of Tesla as the first chapter, with the
remaining forty-two detailing research and
inventions by him. Three of the chapters
transcribe important lectures by Tesla before
technical audiences. These are: 1. Experiments
with alternate currents of very high frequency,
and their application to methods of artificial
illumination, delivered before the American
Institute of Electrical Engineers at Columbia
College, N.Y., May 20, 1891 2. Experiments with
alternate currents of high potential and high
frequency, delivered before the Institution of
Electrical Engineers, London, Feb. 3, 1892. 3.
On light and other high frequency phenomena,
delivered before the Franklin Institute,
Philadelphia, Feb., 1893, and before the National
Electric Light Association, St. Louis, March,
1893.
The book, which contains details of all of Tesla's
inventions and research up to the time of
publication, was very well received by its
intended audience. It was (and remains) a
landmark text in the field of electrical
engineering, and one for which both Tesla and
Martin received extensive praise at the time.
Both men expected to profit from the book,
although Tesla freely distributed copies gratis to
interested parties.
D. Butterfield, the recipient of this copy, is
apparently General Daniel Adams Butterfield. An
archive of correspondence between him and
Tesla dated 1895 exists at the Nikola Tesla
Museum, noting his address as Cold Spring,
Putnam County (which appears to have been his
summer residence, "Cragside"). At the time this
copy was inscribed, he was a wealthy New York
businessman. A Union General during the Civil
War, he had become Assistant U.S. Treasurer
during the Grant administration. Notoriously, he
used his position in order to manipulate the price
of gold to the advantage of Jay Gould and
James ("Diamond Jim") Fisk, who were trying to
corner the gold market, by advising them of
when the government was selling tranches of the
metal. Grant, catching wind of the scheme,
secretly released four million dollars worth of
gold onto the market, causing the massive
collapse in gold prices known as Black Friday,
on September
24, 1869, which resulted in a
Sale
Date - 11/24/2020
subsequent period of financial turmoil. More
creditably, he is generally considered to be the
composer of Taps, the bugle call used at the end
of burials.
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EINSTEIN, ALBERT
Two typed letters signed to Professor Julian
Hugo Bonfante, with associated materials. An
interesting small archive comprising two singlepage typed letters in German signed by Einstein,
the first on his 112 Mercer Street letterhead
dated 29 September 1944; the second on The
Institute for Advanced Study letterhead, dated
October 15, 1944, both with accompanying
envelopes; a folded sheet of paper inscribed
"To/Giordano Bruno Bonfante/Albert
Einstein/1945" (a family relative, still living); and
two small photographs likely of Maja Einstein,
Albert Einstein's sister. Usual folds, very slight
toning, etc.
Einstein on linguistics and logic. The genesis
of this correspondence is supplied in an
anecdote by a family member "...My father and I
had been discussing the idea that linguistic
development, especially the spoken, tends
toward consolidation and simplification, because,
generally speaking, the innate approach of the
human mind-set does so. It is fundamentally,
organically, reductive. That's when he told me
that when he was at Princeton he remembered
writing to Einstein in order to ask him a
deceptively plain question: "Is it a fact that when
facing rival theorems, the simpler one tends to
be the true one?" "And what did Einstein reply?"
I asked. Your grandfather smiled and shrugged
with good-humored dissatisfaction. "Einstein said
yes, that can be right-except under certain
conditions, when particular circumstances are in
play ... etc. etc. etc."
The first of the two letters here is the invitation
for Bonfante to visit Einstein to discuss the
matter. In rough translation: "Dear Mr. Bonfante:
I will be very happy to hear from you personally
about your scientific thinking, but you must be
prepared for the fact that my own relationships
with logic are more instinctive than they are
considered. So you will soon notice that you
have no competent assessor before you. If you
think it right, you could bring along our mutual
friend Oppenheim, who rides a similar hobby
horse. I ask you please to arrange an agreed
time with Miss Dukas by telephone. With best
regards, yours, A. Einstein."
The second letter, presumably written after the
visit, is present in draft and carbon/file copies in
institutional archives at The Albert Einstein
Archives, The Hebrew University of Jerusalem.
This, the received letter, is annotated lightly in
pencil by Julian Bonfante. It reads (in
translation): October 15, 1944
Dear Mr. Bonfante: I think your theses are
essentially correct; I would phrase it like this: A:
From two theories, which represent the same
complex of phenomena in harmony with the
observations, which is based on less logically
independent hypotheses (axioms). B. This
criterion applies to the general theory of relativity
compared to Newton's theory. Note: the weak
side of the formulation of A is that the number of
axioms is not a sufficiently sharply defined
number. They depend to a certain extent on the
formulation. I believe that a more precise version
of the criterion would be possible, but I do not
believe that it has already succeeded. With kind
regards, A. Einstein.
This correspondence is of interest not only for
the insights it provides into Einstein's thought
processes and wide interests, but additionally for
his (very
germane)
references anent the general
Sale
Date
- 11/24/2020
theory of relativity versus Newtonian physics.
C
$6,000-9,000

36
EINSTEIN, ALBERT
Typed letter signed. Princeton: 24 May 1951.
One page typed letter signed A. Einstein on one
sheet of his embossed 112 Mercer Street,
Princeton stationery. The letter in German and
with a five-word interlinear manuscript
emendation in his hand. Worn with splits and
punctures along the folds, one dark stain from an
old tape repair.
The letter is addressed to Hermann Piasker in
New York and pertains to the desirability of
publishing a manuscript of Piasker's, and
Einstein's suggestion to submit it to the World
Jewish Congress. An unsigned carbon copy of
this letter, one of two dated 1951 pertaining to
Piasker's project, is noted by Albert Einstein
Archives in Jerusalem. So far as we can
determine, the manuscript remained
unpublished.
C Estate of Katherine Noire
$3,000-4,000
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[JOBS, STEVE and STEVE WOZNIAK]
Signed lid from an Apple II Plus computer,
signed by Steve Jobs and Steve Wozniak
(signing as "Woz"). Apple Computer Inc.: June
1979-September 1982. Prepared for the late
Thomas Earl Neudecker II of the University of
Pittsburgh at the release event for the Macintosh
computer, January 24, 1984. 11 1/2 x 12 3/4 x 1
inch (29 x 32 x 2.5 cm); signed by Steve Jobs in
felt tip (upper left) and Steve Wozniak (upper
right). Fine. Framed; together with a fabric
Apple Macintosh banner, approximately 48 x
100 inches, likely used at the event,
incorporating a design by Clemont Mok of a
cyclist carrying a Mac; the Apple University
Consortium grant program was called Wheels for
the Mind and Mok's design was the official logo.
Apple material signed by both Steve Jobs and
Steve Wozniak is exceptionally rare and
desirable; after Jobs stepped down from the
company in 1985 and founded NeXT, he and
Wozniak had a falling-out. The recipient of this
inscription, Thomas Earl Neudecker II, earned
his PhD in Social Work from University of
Colorado, Boulder. He went on to teach at the
University of Pittsburgh. While there he ran
research projects pertaining to the effects of
technology in K-12 schools, as the personal
computer became more affordable for public
schools. His emphasis was not solely on the
teaching of computer science to students, but
also addressed how technology could assist
teachers in their day-to-day activities. With the
grants received for his research (many from
Apple), he purchased more computer equipment
and trained teachers over their summer recess in
the application of the technology. He worked
initially with Apple II computers (these were
branded as Apple ][), and after the release of the
Macintosh computer, on those machines. During
this period he was also an author for the monthly
computer journal InfoWorld, and was the
president of the Pittsburgh Apple User group. In
the mid-1980s he became Assistant Dean of
Academic Affairs at Carnegie Mellon University.
He died in an auto accident in 1997.
In 1984 Neudecker represented the University of
Pittsburgh at the January 24th "unveiling" event
for the new Apple Macintosh computer. At the
reception following, attended by the founders of
Apple, he made it a point to meet Steve Jobs
and Steve Wozniak. In preparation for this he
carried the lid from the family Apple II Plus in his
briefcase. When he met them he had them sign
the lid. It became a prized possession, and he
had it framed and hung it in his home office.
Offered with a letter of provenance from the son
of Thomas Earl Neudecker; and a reproduction
of a photograph of his father at the keybord of an
Apple II.

38
[SPACE-MERCURY SEVEN]
The Astronauts: Pioneers in Space. New York:
Golden Press, [1961]. Signed in ink by each of
the Mercury Seven on their group portrait within
the book. Original pictorial boards. 10 1/2 x 7
inches (25.5 x 18.5 cm); 92 pp., color
illustrations. With a letter of authentication by
Stuart Lutz Historic Documents. Tape repair to
spine, extremities lightly rubbed; Together with
an inscribed photograph of John Glenn, Jr.
full length in his space suit, a John Glenn
1962 Project Mercury signed first day cover,
and three other photographs.
A contemporary Life Magazine publication on the
Mercury Seven, here with the signatures of each
astronaut on their plain-clothed group portrait.
The Mercury Seven are: M. Scott Carpenter;
Walter M. Schirra Jr.; Alan B. Shepard Jr.; L.
Gordon Cooper Jr.; Virgil I. (Gus) Grissom; and
Donald K. (Deke) Slayton; and John H. Glenn Jr.
C
$2,000-4,000
39
[SPACE-APOLLO 11]
Apollo 11 Flight Plan signed by Buzz Aldrin
and Michael Collins. Houston, Texas: NASA
Manned Spacecraft Center, 1 July 1969. Signed
on the cover by Buzz Aldrin and Michael Collins
(with separate certificates, see below). Titled
"Final Apollo 11 Flight Plan AS-506/CSM107/LM-5". Stapled and hole-punched printed
sheets in the pink printed colored paper
wrappers of issue. 10 1/2 x 8 inches (26.5 x 20
cm): the first xi pp., 23, 49, 135 pp., with section
4-6, various paginations, present is also a
stapled group of sheets headed "Memorandum"
dated 8 July 1969 providing revisions to about 20
pages. Old dampstain to covers and first pages,
other spotting but generally clean within, the
wrapper with a short tear at staple.
A wealth of information on the first spaceflight to
land men on the moon, signed by Buzz Aldrin,
the second man to walk on the moon, and
Command Module pilot Michael Collins. The lot
is accompanied by two certificates of
authenticity: The first from Stephen Hankow of
Farthest Reaches, Inc. reporting the Aldrin
signed at a private signing in February 2010; the
second from Astronaut Central providing two
images of Collins signing in March 2010.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$800-1,200

Provenance: by family descent to the present
owner.
C The Property of Thomas Earl Neudecker III
$20,000-30,000

Sale Date - 11/24/2020
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[SPACE-SIGNED BOOKS]
The signed six volume Astronaut's Library.
Norwalk, CT: The Easton Press, [1997]. The
original six volume Collector's Edition, set 2010
of 3000, with each volume variously signed by
astronauts. Modern black leather bindings
stamped and lettered in gilt, all edges gilt,
watered silk endpapers. Color frontispieces,
each with certificates laid-in. 9 1/4 x 6 inches
(23.5 x 16 cm). Fine.
Comprising: Men From Earth, signed by Buzz
Aldrin; Moon Shot: The Inside Story of America's
Race to the Moon, signed by Alan B. Shepard;
Lost Moon: The Perilous Voyage by Apollo 13,
signed by James Lovell; Countdown: An
Autobiography, signed by Frank Borman;
Schirra's Space, signed by Walter Schirra; We
Seven, by the Astronauts Themselves, signed by
Scott Carpenter, Gordon Cooper, and John
Glenn.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$800-1,200
41
ATWOOD, MARGARET
The Handmaid's Tale. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin
and Company, 1986. Signed on the title page by
the author, this possibly a remainder from the
first American edition or a book club edition as
there is no number line to copyright and a small
square indentation to the rear cloth board at foot.
Publisher's cloth backed boards, in original dust
jacket. A small price sticker on the front jacket
flap has offset to the front blank, very minor
crease to jacket head and a small snag to one
corner, fine overall.
A signed copy of Atwood's dystopian classic,
adapted into the popular TV series starring
Elisabeth Moss.
•
$200-300
42
[BINDINGS-CLASSICS]
Approximately seventy volumes. A large
group of approximately 70 volumes published by
The Franklin Library or International Collectors
Library. Each in variously colored modern leather
gilt with all edges gilt. Sizes vary, tallest about 9
1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 16 cm). Most fine, a few
sightly rubbed or bumped.
Includes classics of 19th & 20th century literature
and history such as Last of the Mohicans, The
Sun Also Rises, The Red Badge of Courage,
The Journals of Lewis and Clark, Lolita, Grapes
of Wrath, Invisible Man, Up from Slavery, John
Brown's Body, etc.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$300-500

43
ELIOT, T.S.
Two typed letters signed to Dudley Sheppard,
Esq. London: 11 March 1935 and 7 December
1945. Two typed letters on differing examples of
Eliot's Faber & Faber stationery, both signed
"T.S. Eliot" in ink and both with one emendation
in Eliot's hand. The 1935 letter 10 x 8 inches (25
x 20 cm), the later letter slightly smaller. Both
with folds, the later letter with minor handling
creases and a slight smudge to the signature,
both previously sold by The 19th Century Shop,
Baltimore.
In the 1935 letter, Eliot thanks Sheppard for
remarks on Triumphal March and explains about
"the final line in French which you ask is a
quotation from a passage in L'Avenir de
l'Intelligence by Charles Maurras" with further
description. In the 1945 letter, Eliot returns
poems to Sheppard and is highly critical of his
use of free verse: "you do not succeed in
justifying such consistent use of free verse which
very often becomes rhythmless and monotonous
... unless the freedom becomes the form of the
poem, it is a failure ... it is often desirable to have
a definite form in the background for the verse to
struggle against."
•
$400-600
44
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST
In Our Time. Paris: Crosby Continental
Editions, 1932. First edition thus. Printed
wrappers. 6 1/2 x 5 inches (26/5 x 12.5 cm); 220
[1] pp. Slight lean, the spine darkened with a
small losses at tips, dampstain to wrappers and
short tears to wrapper edge.
This is the somewhat uncommon first Paris
edition of Hemingway's second book and first
collection of stories, published in English by
Caresse Crosby's Continental Editions.
•
$40-60
45
IRVING, WASHINGTON
Autograph letter signed. Sunnyside: 7 May
1857. One page autograph letter signed
"Washington Irving" on one folded sheet, 8 x 5
inches (20.5 x 13 cm). Folds, mounting remnant
to verso with some show through of adhesive
and some spotting to extremities.
Autograph letter to a John A. Van Heuvel
returning two volumes on the History of the
Antilles as he is no longer studying the subject.
•
$200-300

Sale Date - 11/24/2020
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KILMER, JOYCE
Three volumes. Comprises Trees and Other
Poems. New York: George H. Doran, (1914).
First edition, likely first printing with the terminal
blank quire. Inscribed by the poet's mother, Mrs.
Kilburn Kilmer, to Monsignor John A. O'Grady,
11th November 1914. Publisher's boards. Spine
chipped and defective; A second copy,
uninscribed, the spine defective, newspaper
clippings tipped in pertaining to Kilmer's death in
action; Main Street and Other Poems. New
York: George H. Doran, (1917). First edition, with
a letter from George H. Doran to the poet's
mother, dated October 5, 1917, forwarding a
copy of the book (Joyce Kilmer was at this point
in France on service, where he would die the
following year). Publisher's boards. Light wear,
front joint just starting.
BAL 11104; 11114.
C
$250-350
47
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Captains Courageous. A Story of the Grand
Banks. London: Macmillan, 1897. First edition.
Publisher's blue pictorial cloth gilt, housed in a
later cloth slipcase. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x
12 cm); [4] ff., 246 pp., [1] ff. Minute wear, but an
exceptionally bright example.
Stewart 163; Livingston 137.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600

48
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Poems 1886-1929. Garden City: Doubleday,
Doran, 1930. First edition, one of 537 sets
signed by Kipling. Three volumes, publisher's tan
faux parchment with Kipling's Ganesha device,
housed in a modern clamshell case. 10 1/2 x 7
3/4 inches (26 x 19 cm); various paginations.
Some minor foxing, toning to boards.
Stewart 574. (3)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$300-500

49
[KIPLING, RUDYARD]
DETMOLD, MAURICE and EDWARD. Sixteen
Illustrations of Subjects from Kipling's
"Jungle Book." London: Macmillan & Co., 1903.
First edition. Publisher's green cloth portfolio with
design in gilt. 21 1/2 x 15 1/2 inches (54.5 x 39
cm); 16 superb color plates tipped onto card and
window-framed as issued, each with captioned
paper and tissue guards (separately retained),
together with the title and plate list. Portfolio with
linen-backed flaps inside worn and creased, but
contents overall in very good condition, the
plates generally in excellent condition. Housed in
a cloth clamshell case.
This work, arguably far and away the best set of
illustrations inspired by The Jungle Book, is quite
scarce complete as here. It established the
brothers Detmold among the foremost English
book illustrators of the period. Charles Maurice
Detmold died just five years after this publication,
though Edward continues to illustrate until his
death, by suicide, in 1957. Livingston 106.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$1,500-2,500
50
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Brother Square-Toes. London: Macmillan and
Co., 1910. First edition, one of 8 copies only of
the copyright issue. Publisher's printed gray
wrappers, quarter morocco slipcase. 7 5/8 x 5
1/8 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); 29, [1] pp. Covers
slightly wrinkled.
The story was first printed in The Delineator, July
1910, and was collected in Rewards and , 1910.
Livingston 338; Stewart 340.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600
51
KIPLING, RUDYARD
A collection of approximately a dozen framed
portraits, some signed, some with autograph
material. Includes an original drawing for a
caricature of Kipling; an early photograph of
Kipling and his wife; a copy signed by Kipling of
the Elliott Fry photograph of him; a framed
reproduction portrait, mounted with a signature;
a typed letter signed on Bateman's stationery
dated August 30, 1912, framed with a portrait; a
severely faded typed letter signed (no portrait); a
framed group of three portraits, one signed by
Kipling; the Strang portrait of Kipling, signed by
Strang; and five other framed portraits from
periodicals. Condition varies, generally sound.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600

Sale Date - 11/24/2020
Page 14

Doyle New York
52
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of ten private press, finely printed or
illustrated works by, or with contributions by,
Rudyard Kipling. Comprises TUSSER,
THOMAS Five Hundred Points of Good
Husbandry... 1931, one of 500 ("Benediction by
Rudyard Kipling"); The Legs of Sister Ursula,
Windsor Press, 1927, one of 500; The Dipsy
Chanty, Roycroft Press, 1899, one of 950;
Collected Dog Stories, 1934, one of 450 copies
numbered and signed by Margaret Kirmse, with
a small pencil drawing of a dog; How the
Rhinoceros got his wrinkled skin,
Chamberlain Press, 1976, one of 75 copies; The
Flag. The Book of the Union Jack Club, one of
150 copies, 1908, in the deluxe binding by
Sangorski & Sutcliffe (with contributions by
Kipling and Doyle); Kipling's Advice to "The
Hat", 1922, issued in a very small edition, in
morocco-backed slipcase and chemise; The
Lamentable Comedy of Willow Wood, Windsor
Press, 1929, one of 100; The Benefactors. New
York, 1930, one of 91 copies; and Why Snow
Falls at Vernet, Two-Horse Press, 1963, one of
50 copies. All about fine.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600

53
KIPLING, RUDYARD
The six editions of the Indian Railway Library.
Comprises Soldiers Three. Allahabad: A.H.
Wheeler, [1888]. First edition, first issue
wrappers, without the period in the publisher's
insignia. Publisher's grayish-green wrappers.
Spine replaced; The Story of the Gadsbys.
Allahabad: A.H. Wheeler, [1888]. First edition,
?first issue, before the mountains on the cover
were retouched. Publisher's grayish-green
wrappers in leather-backed slipcase and
chemise. Spine replaced, small chip to edge of
rear cover; idem, a second copy, wrappers also
rebacked, apparently same issue; In Black and
White. Allahabad: A.H. Wheeler, [1888]. First
edition, first binding issue. Publisher's cream
wrappers. Spine replaced; Under the Deodars.
Allahabad: A.H. Wheeler, [1888]. First edition,
first issue of the wrappers, before the shading
was changed. Rebound in three-quarters red
morocco with publisher's grayish-green wrappers
bound-in. Light binding wear, wrappers
reinforced; idem, a second copy, wrappers also
rebacked, apparently same issue; ; The
Phantom Rickshaw and other Eerie Tales.
Allahabad: A.H. Wheeler, [1888]. First edition,
the issue with the apostrophe before 'Rickshaw
on the wrapper. Rebound in three-quarters blue
morocco with publisher's grayish-green wrappers
bound-in. Light binding wear, front wrapper
detached, a bit chipped; Wee Willie Winkie &
other Child Stories. Allahabad: A.H. Wheeler,
[1888]. First edition, the binding Stewart's issue
2. Rebound in full midnight blue morocco with
publisher's grayish-green wrappers bound-in.
Light binding wear. The Henry William Poor
copy.
A decent set of first editions, all with first or early
wrapper issues, some rebound, but an
exceptionally difficult group to find together.
Offered with approximately a dozen first English
editions or later Indian editions, most worn.
Livingston (a better source than Stewart on the
wrapper points) 28; 31; 34; 37; 40; 43. (18)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$1,000-2,000
54
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Simple Simon. London: Macmillan and Co.,
1910. First edition, one of 8 copies only of the
copyright issue. Publisher's printed gray
wrappers, quarter morocco slipcase. 7 5/8 x 5
1/8 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); 29, [1] pp. Covers
slightly wrinkled.
The story was first printed in The Delineator,
June 1910, and was collected in Rewards and
Fairies, 1910. Livingston 337; Stewart 339.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600
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KIPLING, RUDYARD and NICHOLSON,
WILLIAM
An Almanac of Twelve Sports. With words by
Rudyard Kipling. Three copies, comprising two
copies of the first English edition; London:
William Heinemann, 1898 and first American
edition; New York: R. H. Russell, 1898. Three
volumes, pictorial boards after Nicholson, cloth
spines. 10 x 9 7/8 inches (30.5 x 24.5 cm); the
English editions 16ff and 17ff. (the latter with an
extra ad leaf, and the 1899 rather than the 1898
almanac); the US edition 15 ff. Cover wear, front
hinges of the English edition starting (3)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600
56
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Poems 1886-1929. London: Macmillan & Co.,
1929. First edition, copy number 23 of 525
numbered sets, signed by Kipling. Three
volumes, in the publisher's full brick red crushed
morocco, in cloth slipcase. 10 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches
(27 x 19.5 cm; xviii, 395, [3] pp.; xxii, 367, [1] pp.;
xxii, 354, [2] pp.; frontispiece portrait by Francis
Dodd, signed. Very minor wear, some uneven
fading to spine and covers.
Elegantly printed at the Chiswick Press, this is
the best edition of Kipling's poems. Livingston
545. (3)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$1,000-1,500
57
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Rudyard Kipling's Verse. Inclusive Edition
1885-1918. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1919.
One of 100 signed copies. Three volumes, full
vellum gilt of publication housed in a later green
morocco case. 8 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches (21 x 15 cm);
[6] ff., 318, [1] ff; [6] ff., 324, [1] ff.; [6] ff., 292 pp.
Minor finger-soil and bowing, in all a fine set.
Stewart 466; Livingston 445. (3)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$800-1,200

59
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of six scarce Kipling items. Comprises
The Potted Princess. New York: Privately
Printed, 1925. First edition in book form. One of
66 numbered copies printed for private
presentation. Publisher's printed boards, fore
and bottom edges untrimmed. A very fresh copy,
housed in a morocco slipcase and chemise;
Collah-Wallah and the Poison Stick. New
York: Privately Printed, 1925. First edition in
book form. One of 66 numbered copies printed
for private presentation. Publisher's printed
boards, fore and bottom edges untrimmed. Very
light wear; Lord Roberts; The Outlaws; and
The Covenant. Garden City: [Doubleday, Page
& Co.], 1914. Each one of approximately 100
copies printed to obtain copyright. Three
broadsides, two housed in a morocco-backed
slipcase and chemise, the other in a cloth case.
Fine; George Haven Putnam: A Biography
and Appreciation of Mr. Putnam's kindly
interest in the matter of the sale of
unauthorized editions of Kipling's works.
Ostensibly Nottingham: Privately printed, 1900,
but one of 50 of the facsimile (and first available)
edition; only two copies of the original were
printed. Two sheets of double-ply toilet paper in
a morocco-backed slipcase and chemise. About
fine.
The last item is a facsimile on two-ply toilet
paper of a wicked parody of the standard
publisher's life "George Haven Putnam was born
of poor but most disreputable parents. This was
done in the Retail Department, without his
knowledge." Stewart 357; 448; 451; 449; not in
Stewart. (6)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600

58
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Puck of Pook's Hill. London: Macmillan and
Co., 1906. First English edition. Publisher's red
cloth with the Ganesha device, in printed dust
jacket. 7 3/4 x 5 1/8 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); [6] ff.,
306 pp., [1] ff. The jacket with some toning and
edge wear, minor loss to spine ends and fraying
to extremities, tiny losses on the spine folds,
small tape repairs at the head and foot of the
spine, some overall soil. Minor browning to
endpapers.
A scarce book in jacket,. Richards 506.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$800-1,200
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60
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of eight works by Kipling from the
collection of the author and Kipling collector
George Barr McCutcheon. Comprises The
Dead King. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1910.
First edition. Publisher's cloth; A Diversity of
Creatures. London: Macmillan, 1917. First
edition. Publisher's cloth in dust jacket; The
Courting of Dinah Shadd and other stories.
New York: Harper & Brothers, September 1890.
First American edition, which includes the story
The Incarnation of Krishna Mulvaney. Two
volumes, blue-green paper wrappers; Out of
India. Things I saw... New York: G.W.
Dillingham, 1895. First American edition.
Publisher's pictorial cloth; France at War.
Garden City: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1915. First
American edition. Publisher's boards with pastelabel; and HOPKINS, R. THURSTON. Rudyard
Kipling. A Survey of his Literary Art. London:
Digby, Long & Co., 1914. First edition.
Publisher's cloth; and CLEMENS, WILL M. A
Ken of Kipling. New York: New Amsterdam
Book Co., 1899. First edition. Publisher's cloth.
All housed in McCutcheon's typical slipcases
with straight-grain red morocco spines and
chemises, with his bookplate.
Also offered in the group is a copy of the
Anderson Galleries catalogue of the sale of
McCutcheon's library, with prices, and his
personal (though unmarked) copy of the 1923
Martindell bibliography. with his bookplate. (8)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$300-500
61
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of approximately forty volumes by
Kipling. The majority are housed in leatherbacked slipcases. Includes From Sea to Sea,
London: 1900, with both title-pages signed by
Kipling; A Fleet in Being. London: 1898. A fine
copy in wrappers; The Years Between. London:
1919. One of 30 copies on Japan vellum; Twenty
Poems from Rudyard Kipling. London: 1918.
First edition in dust jacket; and much else of
interest. Generally fine copies.
A quality miscellany of Kipling.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600

62
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of five sets of American copyright
issues of Kipling's wartime publications.
Comprises Tales of "The Trade". New York:
Doubleday, 1916. First edition, each one of 50
copies only (see Stewart). Three pamphlets, all
issued in this series. Publisher's yellow wirestitched wrappers imprinted in green housed in a
leather-backed slipcase and chemise. About
fine. The John A Spoor copies; together with The
Fringes of the Fleet. New York: Doubleday,
1915. First edition, each one of 50 copies only
(see Stewart). Six pamphlets, all issued in this
series. Publisher's yellow wire-stitched wrappers
imprinted in green housed in a leather-backed
slipcase and chemise. About fine. The Robert
Woods Bliss copies; and The War in the
Mountains. New York: Doubleday, 1917. First
edition, each one of 50 copies only (see
Stewart). Five pamphlets, all issued in this
series. Publisher's yellow wire-stitched wrappers
imprinted in green housed in a leather-backed
slipcase and chemise. About fine. The Robert
Woods Bliss copies; Destroyers at Jutland.
New York: Doubleday, 1916. First edition, each
one of 50 copies only (see Stewart). Four
pamphlets, all issued in this series. Publisher's
yellow wire-stitched wrappers imprinted in green
housed in a leather-backed slipcase and
chemise. About fine. The Robert Woods Bliss
copies; The New Army. New York: Doubleday,
1914. First edition, each one of 50 copies only
(see Stewart). Six pamphlets, all issued in this
series. Publisher's yellow wire-stitched wrappers
imprinted in green housed in a leather-backed
slipcase and chemise. About fine. The Robert
Woods Bliss copies.
Stewart 397; 394; 638; 402; 382. (5)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$700-1,000
63
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of ten rare American copyright issues
of Kipling's prose and addresses. Comprises
Address by Rudyard Kipling. New York:
Doubleday, 1929. First edition; together with
Healing by the Stars. New York: Doubleday,
1928. First edition; "Teem"--A Treasure Hunter.
New York: Doubleday, 1935. First edition;
Independence. Rectorial Address... New York:
Doubleday, 1923. First edition; The Shipping
Industry. New York: Doubleday, 1925. First
edition; The Great Play Hunt. New York:
Doubleday, 1930. First edition; The Tender
Achilles. New York: Doubleday, 1929. First
edition; A Naval Mutiny. New York: Doubleday,
1933. First edition; The Church that was at
Antioch. New York: Doubleday, 1929. First
edition; Beauty Spots. New York: Doubleday,
1931. First edition. All in publisher's yellow wirestitched wrappers imprinted in green. About fine.
These American copyright editions were all
issued in small numbers. Stewart 564; 563; 660;
553; 557; 579; 591; 596; 590, 595. (10)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$700-1,000
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64
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of ten rare American copyright issues
of Kipling's verses. Comprises The Neutral.
New York: Doubleday, 1916. First edition;
together with Selections of the Freer Verse
Horace. New York: Doubleday, 1932. First
edition; "The Holy War". New York: Doubleday,
1917. First edition; The Gods of the Copybook
Headings. New York: Doubleday, 1919. First
edition; The Irish Guards. New York:
Doubleday, 1918. First edition; A Pilgrim's Way.
New York: Doubleday, 1918. First edition; The
Greek National Anthem. New York: Doubleday,
1918. First edition; London Town. New York:
Doubleday, 1923. First edition; The King's
Pilgrimage. New York: Doubleday, 1933. First
edition; The Fox Meditates. New York:
Doubleday, 1922; and The Day of the Dead.
First edition. New York: Doubleday, 1930. All in
publisher's yellow wire-stitched wrappers
imprinted in green. About fine.
These American copyright editions were all
issued in few copies. Stewart 403; 599; 424;
531; 458; 460; 475; 534; 532; 611. (10)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$800-1,200
65
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of eleven rare American copyright
issues of Kipling's verses. Comprises The
Storm Cone. New York: Doubleday, 1932. First
edition; together with The Hymn of the
Breaking Strain. New York: Doubleday, 1935.
First edition; A Nativity. New York: Doubleday,
1917. First edition; Justice. New York:
Doubleday, 1918. First edition; The Supports.
New York: Doubleday, 1926. First edition; GreatHeart. New York: Doubleday, 1919. First edition;
A Choice of Songs. New York: Doubleday,
1925. First edition; Chartres Windows. New
York: Doubleday, 1925. First edition; To the
Companions. New York: Doubleday, 1933. First
edition; Bonfires on the Ice. New York:
Doubleday, 1933. First edition; The Fox
Meditates. New York: Doubleday, 1933. First
edition. All in publisher's yellow wire-stitched
wrappers imprinted in green. About fine.
These American copyright editions were all
issued in few copies. Stewart 615; 677; 462;
522; 476; 516; 535; 670; 672; 616. (11)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$700-1,000

66
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of thirteen rare American copyright
issues of Kipling's prose and addresses.
Comprises The Pleasure Cruise. New York:
Doubleday, 1935. First edition; together with
Ham and the Porcupine. New York: Doubleday,
1935. First edition; The Miracle of Saint
Jubanus. New York: Doubleday, 1930. First
edition; The Manner of Men New York:
Doubleday, 1930. First edition; Unprofessional.
New York: Doubleday, 1930. First edition;
Address by Rudyard Kipling to the Annual
Banquet of the France Grande Bretagne
Association. New York: Doubleday, 1931. First
edition; Souvenirs of France. New York:
Doubleday, 1933. Two parts. First edition; The
Eyes of Asia. [series title] New York:
Doubleday, 1933. Three (of four) parts, each
standing on its own. First edition; The Horse
Marines. New York: Doubleday, 1910. First
edition; Proofs of Holy Writ. New York:
Doubleday, 1934. First edition; And two
Addresses, one University College, Dundee,
1923, the other Royal College of Surgeons,
1923. All but Horse Marines in the publisher's
yellow wire-stitched wrappers imprinted in green
(that last in the tan wrappers of issue imprinted
in black). About fine. Several with Hugh
Walpole's book-label.
These American copyright editions were all
issued in few copies. Stewart 658; 625; 594;
592; 593; 566; 600; 418; 410; 659; 595; 555; the
last not in Stewart. (13)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$700-1,000
67
KIPLING, RUDYARD
Group of seven first editions in dust jackets.
Comprises They. London: Macmillan, 1905. First
separate English edition, first issue (Bemrose
Dalziel Ltd. etc.). Housed in a morocco-backed
slipcase and chemise; Soldier Tales. London:
Macmillan, 1896. First English edition. Housed in
a cloth slipcase; Actions and Reactions.
London: Macmillan, 1909. First English edition;
Letters of Travel (1892-1913). London:
Macmillan, 1920. First English edition; Debits
and Credits. London: Macmillan, 1926. First
English edition; A Book of Words. Selection of
Speeches and Addresses delivered between
1906 and 1927. London: Macmillan, 1928. First
English edition; Limits and Renewals. London:
Macmillan, 1932. First English edition. Generally
fine copies; the first with small losses to the
jacket at head, the second with spine defects.
Stewart 303; 157; 321; 478; 519; 536; 588. (7)
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$400-600
68
KIPLING, RUDYARD
The balance of a collection. Comprises minor
first editions, later printings, secondary and
biographical works etc., approximately 170
volumes in all. Condition varies.
C Estate of Joan Twigg
$500-1,000
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69
LONGFELLOW, HENRY WADSWORTH
Two-page autograph letter on folding
notepaper with envelope, signed. Dated
Cambridge, October 30, 1880, an invitation for a
young admirer (Mrs. Georgia Stulse McLeod) to
visit. Framed with portrait. Not examined out of
frame.
•
$100-200

70
[MYSTERY NOVELS]
Collection of approximately thirty-five mostly
mystery, detective and fantasy novels each in
dust jacket. Various publishers and dates,
mostly 1930s-50s, includes first and later
editions, each cloth in dust jacket. Jackets and
volumes with some measure of wear but several
fine, possibly with markings, stains, etc., the lot
sold as is.
An interesting miscellany in colorful dust jackets.
Includes Walter C. Brown's Laughing Death,
1932, first edition, fine; L. Ron Hubbard's Slaves
of Sleep, 1948, first edition, a near fine copy
[and:] Two Novels: Typewriter in the Sky and
Fear, 1951, first printing; Willard Hawkin's The
Coweled Menace, 1930, first edition; Ellery
Queen's The Origin of Evil, 1951, first edition;
Earl Derr Biggers's Keeper of the Keys, 1932,
first edition, losses to jacket; and many others.
•
$300-500
71
POOLE, ERNEST
The Car of Croesus. New York: The Macmillan
Company, 1930. First Edition, First Printing with
"Published March, 1930" to the copyright page.
Publisher's blue cloth, in original dust jacket. 230
pp. Neat non-authorial gift inscription to front
blank, the jacket with small losses at spine tips
and corners and with small chips to spine folds,
an attractive copy overall of the fragile silver
jacket.
This novel is rare in its original art deco dust
jacket.
•
$300-500
72
[PULP, FILM & CLASSICS]
A large collection of paperback books.
Approximately 60 volumes mostly published by
Bantam and Avon, circa 1940-60, original printed
wrappers, (most cased in plastic sleeves priced
between $2-$45), includes first and later editions
and printings in this format. Most about 6 1/2 x 4
1/2 inches (16 x 11 cm). Usual wear, sold as is.
An interesting miscellany of pocket classics, pulp
novels, and books made into great 20th century
films. Includes works by Dashiell Hammett (6);
James M. Cain (1); Raymond Chandler (1); F.
Scott Fitzgerald (4), Ernest Hemingway (5),
Agatha Christie, Jack Kerouac, Alfred Hitchcock
and others.
•
$200-300

73
[SIGNED BOOKS]
Group of approximately eighteen signed
volumes. Various dates and publishers, original
bindings of issue. Some wear and markings, sold
as is.
A miscellany of signed books including: Two
copies of Saul Bellow's The Dean's December,
both from the signed edition of 500; John
O'Hara's Lovey Childs: a Philadelphian's Story,
from the signed edition of 200; Don Delillo's The
Names, 1982 first edition, inscribed; Richard
Ford's The Sportswriter, 1986, first edition in
wrappers as issued, inscribed; John Galworthy's
Swan Song, 1928 first edition, cloth in jacket,
unsigned but with a signed letter laid-in; Isaac
Bashevis Singer's Gimbel the Fool, signed
Franklin Library edition [and:] The Collected
Stories of Isaac Bashevis Singer from the signed
edition of 450; Arthur Miller's Collected Plays,
signed Franklin Library edition; Jimmy Carter's
Talking Peace, signed on the title; Irving
Stettner's On the 2nd Avenue Patrol, one of 500
copies, wrappers, signed; The Short Stories of
Charles Dickens, Limited Editions Club edition
signed by artist Edward Ardizzone; Seamus
Heaney's Beowulf, inscribed later printing;
Louise Nevelson's Atmospheres and
Environments, 1980, inscribed by Edward Albee
who has written the introduction; Bud
Schulberg's The Harder They Fall, 1947 first
edition, signed, jacket worn; and four volumes
signed by baseball great Leo Durocher. Also
present in the lot are unsigned first editions of
Rawling's The Yearling; Capote's Breakfast at
Tiffany's; Upton Sinclair's The Profits of Religion,
1918, wrappers; and two others. The lot 23
volumes.
•
$400-600
74
STEINBECK, JOHN
The Grapes of Wrath. New York: Viking, 1939.
First edition, with "First published April 1939" to
the copyright. Publisher's cloth, in original dust
jacket with "first edition" stated and retaining
$2.75 price. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 14 cm); 619
pp. A very fine example of the Elmer Hader dust
jacket free of restoration. The volume is slightly
cocked and the jacket spine a trifle faded, a few
minor abrasions and chips to extremities.
Steinbeck's Pulitzer Prize-winning novel of the
Great Depression, in a fine example of the
colorful dust jacket. Goldstone and Payne A12a.
C
$2,000-3,000
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75
YEATS, WILLIAM BUTLER
Autobiographies: Reveries over Childhood
and Youth and The Trembling of the Vale.
New York: Macmillan, 1927. Copy 109 of 250
copies signed by Yeats. Publisher's cloth-backed
boards with printed paper board- and spinelabels. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (91.5 x 13 cm); x,
477, [1] pp.; frontispiece and four plates. Light
wear, spine a little toned, browning to
endpapers. Largely unopened.
Wade 151.
C
$600-900

77
BATEMAN, HENRY MAYO
The Novice who ticked off the local bridge
expert. Ink and watercolor on paper, signed
(lower right) H.M. Bateman (undated but from
the agent's notations 1913), titled in pencil in
lower margin. 14 1/4 x 10 inches (36 x 25 cm) on
larger sheet, the sheet edges with printers
notations, the verso with the stamp of A.E.
Johnson, Artist's Agent with various notations in
ink. Slight toning to sheet, drawing generally in
excellent condition, framed.
The self-appointed bridge expert, afflicted by a
frisson of horror and shock sufficient to make
him drop his tumbler of whisky and soda, looks
on aghast as a Wodehousian young man
explains the game to him. According to the back
stamps, this likely appeared in The Tatler.
C Property of a Gentleman
$1,200-1,800
78
BATEMAN, HENRY MAYO
Is it Genius or Liver? (Chelsea). Ink and
watercolor on paper, signed (lower left) H.M.
Bateman and dated 1916, titled in ink in lower
margin. 14 1/4 x 10 inches (36 x 25 cm) on
larger sheet, the sheet edges with printers
notations, the verso with the label of A.E.
Johnson, Artists' Agent. Even toning to sheet,
small smudge just entering the image at center
left, drawing generally in excellent condition,
framed.
The artist, slumped in a chair with cigarette in
hand, accompanied by his model, views with a
jaundiced air his latest creation. From a stamp
on the verso, this likely appeared in The Tatler.
C Property of a Gentleman
$1,200-1,800

76
YEATS, WILLIAM BUTLER
Autograph note signed. London: 5 May (no
year). One-page autograph note signed "WB
Yeats" on a single sheet of Savile Club
stationery. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (17.5 x 11.5 cm).
Usual fold, the stationery heading very slightly
offset near signature, the text and signature dark
and bold.
In this note addressed "Dear Stephens" [likely
James Stephens], Yeats seeks to be joined for
dinner at the Savile Club and reports he will be
at this location for a week.
•
$300-500

79
BATEMAN, HENRY MAYO
Strictly in [Order of] Rotation. Ink and
watercolor on paper, signed (lower right) H.M.
Bateman and dated 1919, titled in ink in lower
margin. 14 1/4 x 10 inches (36 x 25 cm) on
larger sheet, the sheet edges with printers
notations, the verso with the label of A.E.
Johnson, Artists' Agent. Even toning to sheet,
tiny tear in upper margin but drawing generally in
excellent condition, framed.
A supremely witty drawing of a man at the
barber's, head nearly bald, waiting to have his
little remaining hair cut, stuck behind a line of
rather hirsute schoolboys, all of whom seem to
be highly amused at his predicament.
C Property of a Gentleman
$1,200-1,800
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BATEMAN, HENRY MAYO
The Inferiority Complex. Ink and watercolor on
paper, signed (lower left) H.M. Bateman and
dated 1923, titled in ink in lower margin. 14 1/4 x
10 inches (36 x 25 cm) on larger sheet, the verso
with the label of A.E. Johnson, Artists' Agent,
with printer's marks on verso. Even toning to
sheet, drawing generally in excellent condition,
framed.
A terrified little man, shrunken in awe, looks on
at the object of his affection or admiration, a
divaesque woman, nose in air, hands on hips,
smoking.
C Property of a Gentleman
$1,200-1,800
81
BEMELMANS, LUDWIG
The Donkey Inside. New York: Viking, 1941.
First edition, copy 114 of 175 copies with an
original drawing of a donkey signed by
Bemelmans tipped-in. Publisher's yellow and red
cloth in slipcase, edges red. 8 3/8 x 5 3/8 inches
(21 x 14 xm); 224 pp.; with an original drawing
by Bemelmans of a donkey, signed and four
folding plates after Bemelmans in color. Slipcase
a bit worn with a small loss; the fore-edge
treatment has bled about 1 cm into the corners
of the first few leaves, including the drawing,
which also has some offset from a laid-in
clipping.
C
$200-300
82
GREENAWAY, KATE
Pair of fine full-length pencil sketches of girls
holding raised glasses. About 1890. Each 16 x
11 1/2 inches (40.5 x 29.5 cm); unsigned but one
annotated in Greenaway's hand "A Merry Xmas
and a Happy New Year" (these are possibly
studies for greeting cards for Marcus Ward); And
a trio of finely rendered watercolors of
scenes of children with donkeys or mules.
Likely 1880s-1890s. Pencil and watercolor
heightened with touches of bodycolor on
illustration board or paper laid to board, all
signed in paint ("K.G.") at lower left. The largest
with image area 9 1/4 x 16 1/8 inches (23.5 x 41
cm) on larger sheet; the two others 9 1/4 x 8 1/8
inches (23.5 x 21.5 cm). Traces of old adhesive
to margins with resulting browning (clear of the
watercolors themselves), minor mat stain and
light stain. Framed.
We have not been able to establish if this
charming and characteristic series of rural views
depicting children and animals ever appeared in
print, but all are fully finished paintings, and are
lovely examples of her studies of children that so
impressed John Ruskin.
C Property from the Collection of Dr. Abraham &
Carolyn Schlossman
$2,000-3,000

83
GOREY, EDWARD
Original drawing of a cat holding the number
3. Oval, image area approximately 2 3/4 x 7/8
inches (7 x 2.5 cm); ink on thin card. Unsigned
Fine. framed.
A numigerous cat (to coin a word), thematically
similar but not used for the artist's CATEGORY,
1973.
C
$300-500

84
SEARLE, RONALD
Original Cat Drawing: "Might not come out
from under the sofa." Oval, image area
approximately 6 x 11 inches (15 x 28 cm); pencil,
ink and watercolor wash on illustration board,
titled in pencil in Searle's hand as indicated,
initialled RS. (l.l.) the verso with a second,
cancelled sketch, with Searle's copyright stamp
dated 2001, and the stamp and label of his U.S.
agent. Fine. framed.
One of Searle's inimitable, funny and evocative
feline images; we have all known a cat like this.
C
$800-1,200
85
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
PAGET, J. OTHO. [The Haddon Hall Library].
Hunting. London: J.M. Dent, 1900. Copy 84 of
150. Full cream vellum gilt with a design by
Arthur Rackham, endpaper design also by
Rackham; housed in a later clamshell case. 9
1/8 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); x, 287, [1] pp., 12
photogravure plates (N.B. not by Rackham), and
fine chapter-headings by him throughout. Light
wear to foot of spine, generally a sound, clean
copy.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$200-300
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
BARRIE, JAMES M. (Sir). Peter Pan in
Kensington Gardens. London: Hodder &
Stoughton, 1906. First edition, deluxe issue,
copy 311 of 500 copies signed by Rackham.
Publisher's full vellum gilt with gold silk ribbon tie
(apparently original), map endpaper at front,
housed in modern clamshell case. 11 1/2 x 8 3/4
inches (29.25 x 23 cm); xii, 126 pp., 50 tipped-in
color plates (including frontispiece) mounted to
dark brown paper with lettered tissues. Some
minor soiling and wear, very minor spotting to
vellum visible mostly in raking light, a couple of
text leaves nominally creased, in general a
rather fresh copy.
The first edition of this version of Barrie's Peter
Pan, drawn largely from his novel The Little
White Bird, 1902. Rackham's previous work, the
1905 Rip Van Winkle, which similarly had fifty
plates, was Arthur Rackham's first great success
for a book in this format, text and tipped-in
plates; the present work is an acknowledged
masterpiece of illustration art. Garland 33;
Latimore & Haskell p 27; Riall 74.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$1,500-2,500

88
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM. A Midsummer's
Night's Dream. London: William Heinemann,
1908. First Rackham edition, deluxe issue, copy
489 of 1,000 copies signed by Rackham.
Publisher's full vellum gilt with gold silk ribbon tie,
housed in modern clamshell case. 11 1/2 x 8 3/4
inches (29.25 x 23 cm); vii, 134, [2] pp., 40
tipped-in color plates (including frontispiece)
mounted to dark brown paper with lettered
tissues, illustrations in text. Covers generally
very clean, spine a little toned, rear tie lacking,
offsetting from mounting sheets affecting text as
usual, a very sound copy.
Latimore & Haskell, p 32; Riall, p. 87.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$800-1,200

87
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
INGOLDSBY, THOMAS [=BARHAM, RICHARD
HARRIS]. The Ingoldsby Legends. London and
New York: J. M. Dent and E.P. Dutton & Co.,
1907. Second Rackham edition (but the first
enhanced with color plates and on large paper),
deluxe English issue, copy 322 of 560 signed by
Rackham. Publisher's cream vellum gilt with silk
ties, printed endpapers, in modern chemise and
slipcase. 11 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21 cm); xx,
549, [1] pp.; twenty-four color plates mounted on
dark olive paper, with descriptive tissue guards
(other than the frontispiece), twelve plates tinted
but not mounted, and sixty-six drawings in black
and white in the text Light soiling to binding,
especially the spine. With the printing flaw to the
tinted plate facing p. 254 as usual.
Latimore & Haskell p. 30; Riall p. 30.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$400-600
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
LAMB, CHARLES. Tales from Shakespeare.
London and New York: J. M. Dent and E.P.
Dutton & Co., (1909). Second Rackham edition,
but the first with color plates and in large-paper,
deluxe issue, copy 178 of 750 signed by
Rackham. Publisher's cream cloth gilt with silk
ties, printed endpapers in gilt, in modern
clamshell case. 11 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21
cm); [2, limitation leaf], xii, 304 pp.; thirteen
mounted color plates, including frontispiece (with
tissue guard), including the additional plate not
present in the trade edition (noted here with a
printed slip), two full-page illustrations in black
and white, twenty chapter headings, and
fourteen tail-pieces. Spine slightly toned, but a
clean copy overall. Bookplates of Amy Beatrice
Huntington and H.C. Drayton.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 33-34; Riall, p 90.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$500-800

91
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
GRIMM BROTHERS. The Fairy Tales of the
Brothers Grimm. London: Constable &
Company Ltd., 1909. First Rackham edition,
deluxe issue, number 8 of 750 copies, signed by
Rackham. Publisher's full vellum gilt, top edge
gilt, modern slipcase and chemise. 11 1/2 x 9
inches; xvi, 325 pp.; 40 tipped in colored plates
with printed tissue guards (including
frontispiece), 55 in-text black-and-white
illustrations, decorative title page printed in red
and black, half-title, limitation page. Spine toned,
boards a bit mottled, ties lacking.
Translated by Mrs. Edgar Lucas. Latimore &
Haskell 34.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$800-1,200

90
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
SWIFT, JONATHAN. Gulliver's Travels into
Several Remote Nations of the World. London
and New York: J. M. Dent and E.P. Dutton &
Co., (1909). Second Rackham edition (but the
first enhanced with color plates and on large
paper, with one plate that does not appear in the
trade edition, with a printed slip to this effect),
deluxe issue, copy 168 of 750 signed by
Rackham. Publisher's cream cloth gilt with silk
ties, printed endpapers in gilt, in modern
clamshell case. 11 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21
cm); xvi, 291, [1] pp.; thirteen mounted and
captioned color plates, two full-page black and
white illustrations and seven chapter headings
and tail-pieces. Foxing to the first tissue guard,
else near fine. Bookplate of H.C. Drayton and an
unknown monogrammatic plate.
Latimore and Haskell, pp. 32-33, Riall, p. 91.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$400-600
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
CARROLL, LEWIS [=DODGSON, CHARLES
LUTWIDGE]. Alice in Wonderland. London:
William Heinemann, [1909]. First Rackham
edition, deluxe issue, copy 574 of 1,030 copies
(unsigned as Rackham was travelling at the time
of publication, the only Rackham deluxe thus).
Publisher's white cloth gilt, housed in modern
slipcase and chemise. 11 x 9 inches (28 x 22.5
cm); xii, 162, [2] pp., 13 tipped-in color plates
(including frontispiece) mounted to dark brown
paper with lettered tissues, illustrations in text.
Covers generally very fresh, some browning to
endpapers from the adhesive used, minor
offsetting from mounting sheets affecting text as
usual, occasional very pale scattered foxing, in
all an exceptionally sharp copy.
With a Proem by Austin Dobson. Latimore &
Haskell, p. 28-29.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$800-1,200

93
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
WAGNER, RICHARD. [The Ring of the
Niblung]. The Rhinegold and the Valkyrie. and
Siegfried & the Twilight of the Gods. London:
William Heinemann, 1910 and 1911. First
Rackham editions, deluxe issues, copies 174
and 744 respectively, each of 1,150 copies
signed by Rackham. Two volumes, publisher's
white vellum gilt with ribbon ties, housed in
modern slipcases and chemise (not matching).
11 1/4 x 9 inches (28.5 x 22.5 cm); x, 160 pp.; x,
182, [2] pp.; 34 and 30 tipped-in color plates
(including frontispieces) mounted to dark brown
paper with lettered tissues, illustrations in text.
Covers retaining ribbon ties. The first volume
with covers somewhat soiled and spotted, the
second less so and generally quite fresh, some
browning and spotting to endpapers of both from
the adhesive used, offsetting from mounting
sheets affecting text as usual, occasional minor
foxing, overall a very presentable set.
Translated by Margaret Armour. Latimore &
Haskell, p. 37; Riall, p.103 et seq.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$1,000-1,500
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RACKHAM, ARTHUR
Arthur Rackham's Book of Pictures. London:
William Heinemann, (1913). Deluxe issue,
number 24 of 1030 copies, signed by Rackham.
Publisher's cream cloth gilt. 11 1/4 x 9 inches;
45, [1] pp.; 44 tipped-in colored plates with
printed tissues on brown paper mounts
(including frontispiece), half-title, limitation page.
Cloth rather spotted, spine toned, light wear to
extremities, some foxing on tissues.
The introduction is by Sir Arthur Quiller-Couch.
Latimore & Haskell, p 41; Riall, p. 118.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$500-800

95
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
DICKENS, CHARLES. A Christmas Carol.
London and Philadelphia: William Heinemann,
(1915). First Rackham edition, deluxe issue,
copy 294 of 525 signed by Rackham. Publisher's
full vellum pictorially gilt, in modern slipcase and
chemise. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 23 cm); xvi,
147, [1] pp.; 12 tipped-in color plates (including
frontispiece), mounted to dark brown paper with
lettered tissues, 18 illustrations in text. Boards a
bit soiled, lacking ribbon ties, light wear, bump to
lower edge of text block causing soft creasing in
lower margin, else generally a clean copy
internally.
Latimore & Haskell, pp. 44-45; Riall, pp. 124-25.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$1,500-2,500
96
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
GRIMM BROTHERS. Little Brother and Little
Sister. London: Constable & Company Ltd.,
(1917). First Rackham edition, deluxe issue,
number 51 of 525 copies, signed by Rackham,
with the signed plate present in its printed
envelope. Publisher's grey cloth with vellum label
on the upper cover, modern slipcase and
chemise. 11 1/2 x 9 inches; xii, 251, [1] pp.; 13
tipped-in colored plates (including frontispiece),
38 in-text black-and-white illustrations,
decorative title page printed in red and black,
half-title, limitation page. Light wear but generally
a clean copy, some cracking of the endpapers at
hinges, protective tissues browned.
Quite scarce with the inserted plate present as
here. Latimore & Haskell, p. 46; Riall, p. 129.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$800-1,200
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
MALORY, THOMAS, (Sir). The Romance of
King Arthur. London: William Heinemann,
[1917]. First Rackham edition, deluxe issue,
copy 194 of 500 copies signed by Rackham.
Publisher's pictorial vellum gilt, housed in
modern slipcase and chemise. 11 x 9 inches (28
x 22.5 cm); xxiv, 509, [1] pp.; sixteen mounted
color plates, with descriptive tissue guards, and
seventy drawings in black and white Covers with
light soiling and wear, very occasional very pale
scattered foxing within (mostly to plate mounts),
in all a very decent copy.
Latimore and Haskell, p. 47. Riall, p. 130.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$400-600

99
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
Some British Ballads. London: Constable,
(1919). First Rackham edition, deluxe issue,
copy 24 of 575 signed by Rackham. Publisher's
vellum backed boards pictorially gilt, in modern
clamshell case. 11 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches (28.75 x 22
cm); 170, [2] pp.; 16 full-page mounted color
illustrations with printed tissues and 24 in-text
line cuts. Boards rather toned at the head, spine
also toned, corners jambed, generally fresh
internally.
Latimore & Haskell, 50-51. Riall, 137.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$300-500

98
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
SWINBURNE, CHARLES. The Springtide of
Life. Poems of Childhood. London: William
Heinemann, [1918]. First Rackham edition,
deluxe issue, copy 489 of 765 copies signed by
Rackham. Publisher's quarter vellum, white
paper sides, the upper cover tooled in gilt. 11 x 9
inches (28 x 22.5 cm); ix, [i], 132, [2] pp.; 9
mounted color plates tipped to brown paper, with
descriptive tissue guards, and occasional
drawings in black and white Covers with some
soiling and wear, upper corners bumped just
affecting text, very occasional very pale
scattered foxing within.
Riall, p. 133; Latimore & Haskell, p. 48.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$300-500
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
Some British Ballads. London: Constable,
(1919). First Rackham edition, deluxe issue,
copy 10 of 575 signed by Rackham, this a
special copy with an attractive signed pen-andink drawing by the artist on the half-title of two
girls singing. Publisher's vellum backed boards
pictorially gilt, in modern clamshell case. 11 1/4 x
8 3/4 inches (28.75 x 22 cm); 170, [2] pp.; 16 fullpage mounted color illustrations with printed
tissues and 24 in-text line cuts. Minor soiling,
very slight wear, generally a fine copy, internally
a fresh copy, but with a crease to the corner of
the frontispiece.
We do not trace another copy of this title with a
drawing, which may have been reserved for lownumber presentation copies, as with a number of
his other works. Latimore & Haskell, 50-51. Riall,
137.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$1,500-2,500
101
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
EVANS, C.S. The Sleeping Beauty. London
and Philadelphia: William Heinemann and J.B.
Lippincott, (1920). First Rackham edition, copy
218 of 625 signed by Rackham. Publisher's
vellum backed boards pictorially gilt, in modern
clamshell case. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 23 cm);
110, [2] pp.; color frontispiece mounted on white
paper with decorative border, three double-page
silhouette drawings with color, two full-page
silhouette drawings with color, eight single-page
silhouette drawings in black and white and fortyone silhouette drawings in the text. Boards rather
toned and foxed, a clean copy internally.
Bookplate of H.C. Drayton; Together with
EVANS, C.S. Cinderella. London and
Philadelphia: William Heinemann and J.B.
Lippincott, (1919). First Rackham edition, copy
646 of 850 signed by Rackham. Publisher's
cloth-backed boards pictorially gilt, in modern
clamshell case. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 23 cm);
110, [2] pp.; color frontispiece mounted on white
paper with decorative border, tipped-in color
frontispiece, 1 full page and 3 double-page
silhouette illustrations in color and black, 13 full
page silhouette drawings in black, 40 silhouette
drawings in black within text pages. Boards
rather rubbed and toned, a clean copy internally.
Riall 141. Latimore and Haskell 51-52; Riall, p.
134; Latimore and Haskell p. 49.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$300-500
102
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
MILTON, JOHN. Comus. London: William
Heinemann, 1921. First Rackham edition, deluxe
issue, copy 190 of 550 signed by Rackham.
Publisher's half vellum over cream boards
pictorially gilt. 11 3/4 x 8 7/8 inches (30 x 22.5
cm); xviii, 78 pp.; 24 tipped-in color plates
(including frontispiece), mounted to dark brown
paper with lettered tissues, illustrations in text.
Boards quite toned, light wear, corners a bit
bumped, generally a clean copy internally (plate
III with a corner crease).
Latimore & Haskell, p. 54; Riall, p. 143.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$300-500

103
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
MILTON, JOHN. Comus. London: William
Heinemann, 1921. First Rackham edition, deluxe
issue, copy 529 of 550 signed by Rackham.
Publisher's half vellum over cream boards
pictorially gilt, housed in a modern clamshell
case. 11 3/4 x 8 7/8 inches (30 x 22.5 cm); xviii,
78 pp.; 24 tipped-in color plates (including
frontispiece), mounted to dark brown paper with
lettered tissues, illustrations in text. Boards
somewhat toned, light wear, generally a clean
copy internally.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 54; Riall, p. 143.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$400-600
104
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
PHILLPOTTS, EDEN. A Dish of Apples.
London and New York: Hodder & Stoughton,
1921. First edition, deluxe issue, copies 162 of
500 signed by Rackham and Phillpotts.
Publishers white cloth pictorially gilt, housed in a
modern clamshell case. 10 x 7 1/2 inches (25 x
19 cm); viii, 80 pp.; 3 tipped-in color plates
(including frontispiece), seven full-page line
illustrations and other vignettes. Minor soiling to
cloth, corners a little bumped, endpapers offset
as usual.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 54
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$300-500

105
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
BIRNBAUM, MARTIN and COYKENDALL,
FREDERICK. Arthur Rackham: A List of
Books Illustrated by Him. [New York?]: [Selfpublished], (1922). One of 175 copies, this a
presentation to Coykendall from his co-author
Martin Birnbaum, with a wonderful signed penand-ink drawing by Rackham of a bizarre bird
inscribed by him "To Frederick Coykendall" and
dated 7/7/23. Publisher's cream boards. 8 7/8 x 5
1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); [iv], 22, [2] pp.;
frontispiece photogravure of Rackham and two
headpieces by him. Binding a little rubbed,
slightly toned and soiled.
A superlative example of this rare little work, with
the introductory biographical matter supplied by
the New York art critic and dealer Martin
Birnbaum, and the bibliography by Coykendall.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$700-1,000
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM. The Tempest.
London and New York: William Heinemann and
Doubleday, Page & Co, (1926). First Rackham
edition, American deluxe issue, copy 442 of 520
signed by Rackham. Publisher's vellum backed
boards pictorially gilt, in modern clamshell case.
11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 23 cm); xiv, 185, [1] pp.;
21 tipped-in color plates (including frontispiece).
Boards a bit toned and soiled, some minor
foxing, a clean copy internally.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 61; Riall 161.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$700-1,000
107
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
GOLDSMITH, OLIVER. The Vicar of
Wakefield. Philadelphia: David McCay
Company, (1929). First Rackham edition,
American deluxe issue, copy 141 of 200
examples signed by Rackham. Publisher's
vellum, pictorial endpapers, housed in a modern
slipcase and chemise. 10 1/2 x 8 inches (26 x 20
cm); 232 pp.; 12 tipped-in color plates (including
frontispiece), illustrations in text. Spine a bit
toned, light wear, foxing affecting preliminaries
including frontispiece and limitation.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 65; Riall, p. 170.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$400-600

108
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
WALTON, IZAAK. The Compleat Angler; or
the Contemplative Man's Recreation. Being a
discourse of rivers, fishponds, fish and
fishing not unworthy the perusal of most
anglers. London: George Harrap & Co., (1931).
One of 775 copies, this copy 4, one of an
unstated number of deluxe copies (believed to
be roughly twelve in all) that were extraillustrated with an original watercolor and
specially bound. Full red morocco gilt by
Sangorski & Sutcliffe, covers panelled in gilt with
a fish tool at each corner, spine directly lettered
in two compartments, the fish tool repeated in
the four others, gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers,
top edge gilt, in later clamshell case. 10 1/4 x 7
1/2 inches (26 x 19 cm); 223, [1] pp.; 12 color
plates and 25 text illustrations, plus a full-page
watercolor opposite the limitation leaf. Very
minor wear to extremities, a few small spots of
foxing to the verso of the frontispiece, but in
almost all regards a fine copy. With a receipt
from Charles E. Sawyer dated 1967 laid-in.
This special copy contains a witty signed
watercolor of two fish landing a "Walton fish" in a
landing net, titled in Rackham's hand "Giving him
the butt." Riall discusses the circumstances
under which these special examples were
issued, recording that Harrap launched the
Complete Angler at a party on 24 September
1931, giving each of the guests a leather-bound
copy that 'had a signed ink sketch by Rackham
on the half-title page'. However, he also states
that Harrap were also in the habit of issuing
special copies of 'the first limitation numbers' of
Rackham's books. These were 'bound by
Sangorski and Sutcliffe in green morocco' and
contained 'a fine original ink and watercolour
drawing, signed ... by Rackham.' Notably, the
present drawing is on a separate leaf, not on the
half-title (those examples we can locate with the
design painted on the half-title seem to be less
accomplished than those on the inserted leaf as
here). All of the low-number copies we locate are
in red, not green morocco bindings of this design
by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, with the drawing on the
inserted leaf (this includes the copy sold by
Christie's, London, 13 June 2012, lot 212 (copy
3); Sotheby's, London, 7 December 2006, lot
311; and that recently sold by Kiefer, 20
February 2020, lot 1121 (copy 2)). Latimore &
Haskell p. 66; Riall p. 175 and pp. xiii-xvi.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$4,000-6,000
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
WALTON, IZAAK. The Compleat Angler; or
the Contemplative Man's Recreation. Being a
discourse of rivers, fishponds, fish and
fishing not unworthy the perusal of most
anglers. London: George Harrap & Co., (1931).
One of 775 copies, this copy 626. Publisher's
white vellum gilt in slipcase of issue. 10 1/4 x 7
1/2 inches (26 x 19 cm); 223, [1] pp.; 12 color
plates and 25 text illustrations. Spine spotted, a
bit wrinkled, toned, the slipcase complete but
with defects, very minor foxing toning to
beginning and end of book.
Latimore & Haskell p. 66; Riall p. 175 and pp.
xiii-xvi.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$300-500

110
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
ANDERSEN, HANS. The Fairy Tales of the
Brothers Grimm. London: George G. Harrap &
Co., 1932. First Rackham edition, deluxe issue,
number 1988 of 525 copies, signed by Rackham.
Publisher's full vellum gilt, top edge gilt,
publisher's card slipcase. 10 1/4 x 8 inches; 288
pp.; 12 full-page color plates and 59 delightful intext line cuts, decorative title page printed in red
and black, half-title, limitation page. Minor cover
soil, a generally a clean copy. Slipcase with
upper panel detached but present.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 68; Riall, 177.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$500-800

111
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
RUSKIN, JOHN. The King of the Golden
River. London: George Harrap, (1932). First
Rackham edition, deluxe issue, copy 273 of 550
signed by Rackham. Publisher's flexible vellum
gilt, decorated endpapers by Rackham. 9 1/4 x 6
inches (23.5 x 15 cm); 48 pp.; 4 color plates
(including frontispiece), illustrations in text. Lacks
slipcase. Covers a bit cockled as usual, small
stain at lower edge, some foxing to preliminary
and terminal leaves.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 67.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$200-300
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[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
RUSKIN, JOHN. The King of the Golden
River. London: George Harrap, (1932). First
Rackham edition, deluxe issue, copy 277 of 550
signed by Rackham. Publisher's flexible vellum
gilt, decorated endpapers by Rackham, in
publisher's slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (23.5 x 15
cm); 48 pp.; 4 color plates (including
frontispiece), illustrations in text. Some wear to
slipcase, some minimal (and expected) bowing
of vellum, about fine overall.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 67.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$250-350

113
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA. Goblin Market.
London: George Harrap, (1933). First Rackham
edition, deluxe issue, copy 330 of 550 signed by
Rackham. Publisher's flexible vellum gilt,
decorated endpapers by Rackham. 9 1/4 x 6
inches (23.5 x 15 cm); 46, [2] pp.; 4 color plates
(including frontispiece), illustrations in text.
Slipcase slightly worn, covers a bit cockled as
usual, generally a clean copy.
Latimore & Haskell, p. 69.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$250-350

114
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
The Arthur Rackham Fairy Book. London:
George C. Harrap & Co, (1933). First Rackham
edition, deluxe issue, copy 307 of 460 signed by
Rackham. Publisher's full vellum gilt, in
publisher's card slipcase. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15
cm); 287, [1] pp.; with 8 color plates and 60 line
drawings in the text. Boards a bit foxed, case
toned and a little worn, else generally a clean
copy.
A later Rackham work. This includes 23 fairy
tales, including "Jack and the Beanstalk," "The
Ugly Duckling," "Cinderella" and "Ali Baba."
Latimore & Haskell, 69. Riall, 182.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$400-600
115
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
POE, EDGAR ALLAN. Tales of Mystery and
Imagination. London: George C. Harrap & Co,
(1935). First Rackham edition, deluxe issue,
copy 350 of 460 signed by Rackham. Publisher's
full vellum gilt, in publisher's card slipcase,
retaining portions of the original glassine jacket.
10 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (26 x 20 cm); 318 pp.;
twelve color plates and seventeen plates in black
& white. A bright, fresh copy in a worn case.
Rackham's black-and-white work is extremely
well-fitted to Poe's grotesquery. Latimore &
Haskell pp. 72-73; Riall p. 189.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$700-1,000

116
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
IBSEN, HENRIK. Peer Gynt. A Dramatic
Poem. London: George C. Harrap & Co, (1936).
First Rackham edition, deluxe issue, copy 258 of
450 signed by Rackham. Publisher's full vellum
gilt, in publisher's card slipcase. 10 1/2 x 7 3/4
inches (26 x 20 cm); 255, [3] pp.; twelve color
plates with captioned tissue guards and
numerous black and white text drawings as
head- and tailpieces, and devices. Boards a trifle
foxed, case toned and partially defective (but
complete), minor foxing at beginning and end,
else generally a clean copy.
Hudson, p. 182; Riall, p. 192.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$40-600
117
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR]
Eight trade editions of books illustrated by
Rackham. Comprises MORLEY,
CHRISTOPHER. Where the blue begins.
London & New York: n.d. First American
edition?; DE LA MOTTE FOUQUE. Undine.
London: 1911. Second impression; WAGNER,
RICHARD. Siegfried and the Twilight of the
Gods. London: 1911. First English edition;
IRVING, WASHINGTON. The Legend of
Sleepy Hollow. Philadelphia, n.d. First or early
US edition.; IBSEN, HENDRIK. Peer Gynt.
Philadelphia: n.d. First or early US edition.;
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM. A Midsummer's
Night's Dream. London: 1908. First or early
English edition; Some British Ballads. London:
n.d. First or early English edition; IRVING,
WASHINGTON. Philadelphia: n.d. First or early
US edition. Some binding wear, soiling, etc. Sold
not subject to return.
C Property of a Private New Jersey Collector
$200-300
118
[20th CENTURY ART]
Derrière le Miroir. An extensive but sporadic run
of this important journal. Paris: Maeght, 1940s1980s. Approximately 118 volumes in publisher's
wrappers (some in the protective sleeves). The
run includes a number of the catalogues of
Maeght (not incorporated in the count above),
among them 10 Ans D'Edition 1846-1956. The
run incorporates numbers 27-28; 31; 33 (second
edition) 42; 69-70 (probably imperfect); 71-91
continuous (9 issues); 94-112 continuous (11
issues); 118-147 continuous (23 issues); 28
issues from 1965-1972; and 42 from 1973-1982.
Copies generally fine, though two issues with the
spines torn, some of the parts sleeves present
for the contiguous runs. Apparently complete,
but sold as a periodical, not subject to return.
Includes issues on Chagall, Calder, Miro. etc.
etc., most with original graphics. A fuller list is
available upon request
C
$3,000-5,000
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[ART]
Group of three works. Comprises TING,
WALASSE. My Shit and My Love. 10 poems.
Brussels: Galerie Smith, 1961. One of 1099
copies, signed by Ting. Contains two doublepage lithographs by Ting. Original wrappers.
Lower corners a bit creases; together with
Tapies. Derrière le Miroir 168 Paris: Maeght,
1967. Publisher's wrappers. Laid in is a folded
lithograph numbered 22 from the edition of 50,
signed by Tapies. Margins of print a bit creased
at the fold; and DUBUFFET, JEAN. Coucou
Bazar Bal de l'Hourloupe: An Animated
Painting. New York: Pace Editions for the
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, 1973.
Number X of X copies issued with an original
signed ink drawing by Dubuffet (not present).
Original spiral bound illustrated wrappers. 17 3/4
x 13 1/4 (45 x 33.5 cm); with 8 pp., text by
Dubuffet, [4] pages notes initialed "J.D.",
numerous color and black and white cut out
illustrations affixed. Fine, but lacking the
drawing.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$400-600
120
AVERY, MILTON
Milton Avery: Paintings 1930-1960. New York
& London: Thomas Yoseloff, [1962]. Number 48
of 90 especially bound copies, inscribed by
Avery in 1963 on the half-title. Text by Hilton
Kramer. Full black morocco gilt by Hiscox, the
cover stamped with a facsimile of the artist's
signature, the spine tooled and lettered in gilt,
original slipcase. 12 x 9 inches (31 x 23 cm);
reproductions after Avery in color and black and
white. A fine copy overall. The limitation leaf
makes mention of a signed engraving no longer
present.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$500-800

121
CALDER, ALEXANDER
Calder. Paris: Maeght, 1975. One of 150 copies,
signed by Calder (the limited edition of Derrière
le miroir no. 212). Publisher's wrappers, as
issued in chemise and slipcase. 15 x 11 inches
(38 cm x 29 cm); 24 pp. with seven lithographs,
including the two cover designs. Fine in slightly
toned slipcase.
C
$600-900

123
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-DUFY]
LAFFAILLE, MAURICE AND FANNY
GUILLON-LAFAILLE. Raoul Dufy. Catalogue
raisonné de l'oeuvre peint. Geneva: Editions
Motte, 1972-1977, 1985 (for the Supplement).
One of 1200 sets. Publisher's blue cloth in
jackets. 11 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (29 x 22 cm); 379
pp.; 403 pp.; 391 pp.; 346 pp., 207 pp.;
illustrated throughout in monochrome and color.
A few small jacket defects, near fine overall;
GUILLON-LAFAILLE, FANNY. Raoul Dufy.
Catalogue raisonné des Aquarelles,
Gouaches, et Pastels... Paris: Louis Carré et
Cie, (1982). One of 1000 sets. Publisher's blue
cloth in jackets. 11 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches (29 x 22
cm); 395 pp.; 439pp.; illustrated throughout in
monochrome and color. A few jacket defects,
near fine overall.
The first work is prefaced with an introduction by
Marcelle Berr de Turique and a biography by
Bernard Dorival; it includes the supplementary
volume, published later and often lacking.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$700-1,000
124
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-ENSOR &
SIGNAC]
TRICOT, XAVIER. James Ensor. Catalogue
Raisonne of the Paintings. 1875-1902/19021941. Paris: Bibliotheque des Arts, 1992.
Publisher's cloth in dust jackets, slipcased. 12 x
10 inches (30.5 x 25.5 cm); 384 pp.; 385-720
pp.; illustrated throughout in monochrome and
color. A few small jacket defects, near fine
overall; Together with CACHIN, FRANCOISE.
Paul Signac: Catalogue Raisonne de l'Oeuvre
Peint. Paris: Gallimard, 2000. 12 x 10 inches (30
x 23.5 cm); 434 pp.; illustrated throughout in
monochrome and color. A few small jacket
defects, near fine overall
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$200-300
125
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-FRANCIS]
BURCHETT-LERE, DEBRA. Sam Francis:
Catalogue Raisonné of Canvas and Panel
Paintings, 1946-1994. Berkeley: University of
California Press, (2011). First edition. Illustrated
boards, housed in original folding cloth case with
DVD of catalogue inset to upper cover. 12 5/8 x
10 3/4 inches (32 x 27 cm); 352 pp., plates in
color and black and white. Fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$300-500

122
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE]
DUBUFFET, JEAN. Catalogue des travaux de
Jean Dubuffet. [Paris: Jean-Jacques Pauvert,
1966-91]. Thirty-eight parts in original pictorial
wraps, slipcased. Vols I-XXXVIII. Original
pictorial wraps. 12 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches (32.5 x 20.5
cm); various paginations, illustrated. A few
spines with defects, in all a clean, sound set,
most in slipcase.
The scarce catalogue raisonnée of Dubuffet's
works. Sold with duplicates of most of the first
twenty numbers, some (especially the first few
numbers) with damp damage.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$800-1,200
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[CATALOGUES RAISONNEEFRANKENTHALER & JOHNS]
HARRISON, PEGRAM and SUZANNE
BOORSCH. Frankenthaler: a Catalog
Raisonne, Prints 1961-1994. Harry N. Abrams:
New York: 1996. Publisher's cloth in jacket. 12 x
9 3/4 inches (30 x 25 cm); 510 pages; 376
illustrations, most in color. Fine; Together with
FIELD, RICHARD. The Prints of Jasper Johns
1960-1993. West Islip: Universal Limited Art
Editions, 1994. Publisher's red cloth, slipcased.
12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (33 x 25 cm); 300 pp.,
plates in color and black and white. Spine a little
creased, about fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$300-500
127
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-GRIS]
COOPER, DOUGLAS AND POTTER,
MARGARET. Juan Gris, Catalogue raisonne
de l'oeuvre peint... Paris: Berggruen, 1977.
First edition, one of 750 sets. Two volumes,
original green cloth. 12 x 11 12 inches (31 x 28.5
cm); lxxvi, 359; (2), 515 pp. Spines a little rubbed
and toned, a near-fine set.
The standard catalogue for the work of Gris, and
a rather scarce work.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$200-300

129
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-KANDINKSY]
ROETHEL, HANS K. & JEAN K. BENJAMIN.
Kandinsky: Catalogue Raisonne of the Oil
Paintings. Volume One: 1900-1915; Volume
Two: 1916-1944. Ithaca: Cornell University
Press, 1982-1984. Two volumes, publisher's
black cloth in jackets. 11 3/8 x 10 3/8 inches
(28.5 x 26 cm); illustrated throughout in
monochrome and colour. A few small jacket
defects, near fine overall; BARNETT, VIVIAN
ENDICOTT. Kandinsky Watercolours.
Catalogue Raisonne, Volume One: 1900-1921;
Volume II: 1922-1944. Ithaca: Cornell University
Press, 1991-1994. Two volumes, publisher's
black cloth in jackets. 11 3/8 x 10 3/8 inches
(28.5 x 26 cm); illustrated throughout in
monochrome and colour. A few small jacket
defects, near fine overall; and BARNETT,
VIVIAN ENDICOTT. Kandinsky Drawings.
Catalogue Raisonne, Volume One: Individual
drawings. London: Philip Wilson Publishers:
2006. Publisher's black cloth in jacket. 11 3/8 x
10 3/8 inches (28.5 x 26 cm); illustrated
throughout in monochrome and color. A few
small jacket defects, near fine overall.
The second volume of Drawings has not yet
been published.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$700-1,000
130
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-LAUTREC]
DORTU, M.G. Toulouse-Lautrec et son
Oeuvre. New York: Collectors' Editions, 1971.
One of 1450 copies. Six volumes, publisher's
blue cloth. 12 1/2 x 10 inches (32.5 x 25 cm);
various paginations, illustrated. A generally fine
set.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$600-900

128
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-HOFFMAN]
VILLIGER, SUZI (editor) and others. Hans
Hofmann: Catalogue Raisonné of Paintings.
London: Lund Humphries, 2014. Three volumes,
publisher's cloth in slipcase. 12 x 10 inches (30.5
x 25 cm); various paginations; illustrated in color
and black and white. Fine; and JOOSTEN,
JOOP M and ROBERT WELSH. Piet
Mondrian: Catalogue Raisonné. Volume I:
Catalogue Raisonné of the Naturalistic Works
(until early 1911); Volume II: Catalogue
Raisonné of the Work of 1911-1944. New York:
Harry N. Abrams, 1998. Publisher's cloth in
slipcase. 12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (31.75 x 24 cm);
various paginations; illustrated in color and black
and white. Fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$300-500

131
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-LEGER]
BAUQUIER, GEORGES. Fernand Léger,
Catalogue raisonné de l'oeuvre peint. 19031919 ... [1954-1955]. Paris: Maeght Editeur (last
two volumes Irus et Vincent Hansma], 19902013. Ten volumes in publisher's grey cloth in
dust jackets, most in publisher's slipcases. 11 x
10 7/8 inches (28 x 27.5 cm); various
paginations, illustrated. A few jackets with minor
defects, in all a clean, sound set, two slipcases
lacking.
Quite scarce complete with all volumes.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$500-800
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[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-MAGRITTE]
SYLVESTER, DAVID (editor) and SARAH
WHITFIELD. René Magritte: Catalogue
Raisonné. Houston and London: Menil
Foundation and Philip Wilson, 1992-2012. Six
volumes, publisher's cloth in dust-jackets.
Comprising: Vol. I: Oil Paintings, 1916-1930;
Vol. II: Oil Paintings and Objects, 1931-1948,
Vol. III: Oil Paintings, Objects and Sculptures,
1949-1967; Vol. IV: Gouaches, Temperas,
Watercolours and Papiers Colles, 1920-1967;
Volume V: Supplement; Volume VI: Oil
Paintings, Gouaches, Drawings. Newly
discovered works. 12 3/4 x 9 5/8 inches (32.5 x
24.5 cm); various paginations, plates throughout,
Lacking card slipcases, some scratches to
jackets, else fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$600-900
133
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-MIRO]
DUPIN, JACQUES AND ARIANE LELONGMAINAUD. Joan Miro: Drawings, Catalogue
Raisonné. Vol. I 1901-1937; Vol. II: 1938-1959;
Vol. III: 1960-1972; Vol. IV: 1973-1976. Vol. V:
1977; Vol. VI: 1978-1981 and Joan Miro:
Paintings, Catalogue Raisonné. Vol. I 19081930; Vol. II: 1931-1941; Vol. III: 1942-1955;
Vol. IV: 1959-1968. Vol. V: 1969-1975; Vol. VI:
1976-1981. Paris: Daniel Lelong in conjunction
with Successio Miro, 1999-2018.
Twelve volumes, publisher's cloth in jackets. 13
x 10 inches (33 x 25.5 cm); various paginations;
illustrated in color and black and white. About
fine. All published; and CRAMER, PATRICK.
Joan Miro the Illustrated Books. Geneva: P.
Cramer, 1999. Publisher's cloth in jacket and
slipcase. 12 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (31.75 x 24 cm);
various paginations; illustrated in color and black
and white. Fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$1,000-1,500
134
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-MONET &
CEZANNE]
Group of three works. Includes
WILDENSTEIN, DANIEL. Monet: Complete
Paintings, 1858-1926. Catalogue Raisonné,
Köln: Taschen, 1996. Four volumes, slipcased.
Fine; and CHAPPUIS, ADRIAN. The Drawings
Of Paul Cezanne. A Catalogue Raisonne.
Greenwich, Conn.: New York Graphic Society,
1973. Two volumes, slipcased. Some wear. Sold
with volume one (only) of Rewald's catalogue of
Cezanne's watercolors.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$400-600

135
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-MOORE]
GARROULD, ANN (editor). Henry Moore.
Complete Drawings 1916-1929 ... [1984-86]
London: Henry Moore Foundation and Lund
Humphries, (1996-2003). Seven volumes, black
cloth in dust jackets. 11 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches (29 x
24 cm); various paginations, illustrated. A few
jackets with minor defects, in all a clean, sound
set.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$400-600
136
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-PASCIN]
HEMIN, YVES; GUY KROHG; KLAUS PERLS;
ABEL RAMBERT. Pascin, Catalogue
Raisonné. Paris, Editions Abel Rambert, 19841990. One of 2000 copies. Three volumes,
publisher's tan or gray cloth in jacket. 10 5/8 x 8
1/4 inches (27 x x 21 cm); various paginations,
illustrated. A generally fine set.
This set does not have the fourth volume, but
does have the Index Historiques des Oeuvres in
wrappers.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$200-300

137
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-POLLOCK]
O'CONNOR, FRANCIS VALENTINE and
THAW, EUGENE VICTOR. Jackson Pollock: A
Catalogue Raisonné of Paintings, Drawings
and Other Work. New Haven: Yale University
Press, 1978 . One of 2000 copies. Four volumes,
publisher's gray cloth in slipcase. 11 x 11 inches
(28 x x 28 cm); various paginations, illustrated.
First volume shaken, spines rubbed.
Also included is Supplement Number One of the
catalogue, published by the Pollock-Krassner
Foundation, 1995.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$300-500
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[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-TINGUELY]
BISCHOFBERGER, CHRISTINA. Jean
Tinguely, catalogue raisonné. Vol. 1:
sculptures and reliefs, 1954-1968; Vol. 2:
Sculptures and Reliefs 1969-1985. New York :
Distributed by Edition Galerie Bruno
Bischofberger, [1982-1990]. Two volumes,
publisher's gray cloth in jackets. 11 1/4 x 9
inches (27 x x 21 cm); various paginations,
illustrated. A generally fine set; together with
ORCHARD, KARIN and SCHULZ, ISABEL.
Kurt Schwitters. Catalogue Raisonné. Band 1.
1905-1922. Hanover: Hatje Cantz, (2000).
Publisher's red cloth in dust jacket. 11 3/4 x 10
inches (30 x 25 inches); 634 pp., illustrated in
color and black and white. Fine.
A third and final volume has been published in
the Tingueley catalogue series; two more in the
Schwitters series.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$200-300

141
[DALI, SALVADOR]
MONTAIGNE, MICHEL DE. Essays... New
York: Doubleday & Company, 1947. First edition,
limited and numbered 771 from the edition of
1000 copies. Original blue cloth in publisher's
black slipcase. 9 1/2 x 6 1/2 (24 x 17 cm); 272
pp., illustrated after Dali. Spine a trifle faded, but
a clean copy in a worn card slipcase.
C The Estate of Herman Steinberg
$500-700

139
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-UTRILLO]
PÉTRIDÈS, PAUL. L'Oeuvre Complet De
Maurice Utrillo. Paris: Paul Pétridès, Éditeur,
1959-1974. One of 1,000 sets. Five volumes,
publisher's wrappers in chemises and slipcases
of issue. 13 x 10 inches (33 x 25 cm); 486 pp.;
540 pp.; 373 pp.; 469 pp.; 309 pp.; illustrated
throughout. About fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$600-900
140
[CATALOGUES RAISONNEE-WARHOL]
FREI, GEORGE, NEIL PRINTZ and SALLY
KING-NERO. The Andy Warhol Catalogue
Raisonné, Paintings and Sculpture 1961-1963
[ibid., 1964-1969; 1970-1974; late 1974-1976].
Volume 1 [2; 3; 4]. New York: Phaidon, 20022014. Four volumes in five, publisher's boards in
slipcases. 9 7/8 x 11 3/8 inches (25 x 29 cm);
512 pp.; 850 pp.; 572 pp.; 608 pp.; illustrated
throughout. Fine.
Does not include the fifth volume, published
September 2020.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$500-1,000

142
[GIACOMETTI & MANZU--PORTFOLIOS]Two
large-format suites of reproductions. Comprising
VITALI, LAMBERTO. Quarantacinque disegni
di Alberto Giacometti. Turin: Einaudi, 1963;
and BRANDI, CESARE. Quarantun disegni di
Giacomo Manzu. Turin: Einaudi, 1961. Both
works in the publisher's clamshell cases. 28 x 21
1/2 inches (71 x 54.5 cm); 45 and 40 plates in
passe-partouts, each work with accompanying
text. Some thumbsoiling to front matter, plates
fine, wear and defects to cases.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$400-600
143
[HOCKNEY, DAVID-SIGNED POSTER]
Paris Review 25th Anniversary poster.
Lithograph in colors after Hockney's Flower
Study, signed in pencil, dated 1980 in print,
sheet 35 x 26 inches (89 x 66 cm); Fine,
unframed.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$800-1,200
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LICHTENSTEIN, ROY
Original drawing within the book Drawings
and Prints. Lausanne: Publications I.R.L.,
[1970]. First printing with a small drawing in color
depicting three lemons, initialed by Lichtenstein
and further inscribed by the artist in 1973, this
copy 142 of 180 numbered on the colophon.
Publisher's orange cloth in matching slipcase. 12
1/4 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 24 cm); numerous
reproductions after Lichtenstein works. Cloth
spine slightly faded, slipcase somewhat scuffed
and frayed.
A bright original still life drawing signed by Roy
Lichtenstein.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$3,000-5,000

149
MATISSE, HENRI
Autograph letter signed by Henri Matisse, two
pages on a single sheet, recto and verso, on thin
Vidalon paper, in the original registered mail
envelope addressed by him to Mademoiselle Lila
Galitzine. Nice, dated 18 July 1926, about 27
lines in all. Original mailing creases, a few small
edge creases, minor toning, signature strong,
overall in sound condition.
A cordial letter of thanks and farewell, originally
accompanied by a small gift, sent to the woman
who had cared for Matisse's grandson Claude
[Duthuit], on the occasion of her leaving France
for the United States.
C
$1,500-2,000

145
[LICHTENSTEIN, ROY-SIGNED POSTER]
Surrealist Paintings. Ace Gallery. Los
Angeles Feb. 1978. Poster, offset lithograph on
paper, 60 x 44 inches (152 x 112 cm) inscribed
neatly in ballpoint along the lower edge of the
design "For Jill. Roy Lichtenstein '85" One
corner slightly bumped, else fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$1,200-1,800

150
[MIRO, JOAN]
CLAUDE, SIMON. Femmes. [Paris: Maeght,
1966]. Original plain wrappers laid into folding
case with red cloth ties, decorated by Miró. Copy
42 of 50 examples signed by Miro and Simon. 22
1/4 x 17 3/4 inches (56.5 x 45 cm); 20 pp. text,
color woodcut frontispiece, title page and
colophon by Miro, 23 color offset lithographs
after Miro, all on Papeterie F. Barjon Moirans
Isère wove paper. Minor dust-soiling to the
covers of the folding case, in all a near-fine copy.
though lacking the unique woodcut in black with
extensive hand-coloring in watercolor.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$2,000-3,000

146
[LICHTENSTEIN, ROY-SIGNED POSTER]
A Drawing Retrospective. Roy Lichtenstein.
April 10 to May 12, 1984. 25th Anniversary.
James Goodman Gallery... Poster, offset
lithograph on paper, 36 x 24 inches (91.5 x
61cm), neatly signed in pencil. About fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$400-600

147
[LICHTENSTEIN, ROY-SIGNED POSTER]
Nudes. Leo Castelli. 8 Paintings... Poster,
offset lithograph on paper, 32 3/4 x 23 1/4 inches
(83 x 59 cm), signed by Lichtenstein in pencil.
Fine.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$1,000-2,000

148
LICHTENSTEIN, ROY
Landscape Sketches 1984-1985. [New York:
Abrams, 1986]. The complete deluxe set of
twenty-four loose color reproductions under
tissue guards laid into the folding cloth case of
issue, the inside cover of the case ink signed
and numbered "45/100 Roy Lichtenstein '86", a
folding text laid-in. 8 x 10 inches (20 x 25 cm).
Minor thumbsoiling to case.
One of 100 deluxe copies signed and numbered
by Lichtenstein.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$1,500-2,500

151
MODIGLIANI, AMADEO
VITALI, LAMBERTO. Forty-five drawings by
Modigliani. New York: Grove Press, (1959).
One of 250 Roman numbered copies (from a
total edition of 1000) printed for the Grove Press;
these contain a brochure with the English
translation of the text. Publisher's gray cloth
portfolio case. 22 x 18 inches (56 x 46 cm);
bound text brochure, and 45 unbound
reproductions of the artists's drawings, each in a
numbered passe-partout. Case worn, somewhat
defective.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$400-600
152
OLDENBURG, CLAES
The Soap at Baton Rouge. Cincinnati, Ohio:
Carl Solway Gallery, 1990. Publisher's gray
linen-covered portfolio box decorated in red, 13
1/2 x 20 1/2 inches (34 x 51.5 cm) overall. Cast
resin soap and aluminum silicate filled multiple,
in the form of a bar of Ivory Soap, 7/16 x 4 3/4 x
2 3/4 inches (1.1 x 12.1 x 7 cm), incised with the
artist's initials and numbered to correspond with
accompanying catalogue raisonne, with the
lithographed acetate cover-sheet; and Multiples
in Retrospect 1964-1990, signed in pencil on the
limitation leaf by Oldenburg and numbered 226
from the edition of 250. 160 pp. text and 142
illustrations, 94 in color. The whole fine, as
issued.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$600-900
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PAIK, NAM JUNE
Two signed exhibition posters. Pair of posters
for the exhibition Thermography: The Philosophy
of Heat/The Search for Pain/Dr. Mathew H.M.
Lee and Nam June Paik, 2000, both signed and
dated in silver by Paik and Lee, each 36 x 24
inches (91 x 71 cm), framed separately. Visibly
fine, not examined out of frames.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$200-300

154
PICASSO, PABLO
Small original drawings by Picasso within a
children's book with certifications from Maya
Widmaier-Picasso. The book Nimbus. Paris:
Hachette, n.d. Publisher's wrappers. Pablo
Picasso has drawn in crayon a small sun on the
upper cover and within both covers has drawn in
crayon a face replicating the bow-tied figure on
the cover of the book, these drawings
accompanied by signed photo certificates dated
1982 by Maya Widmaier-Picasso. Most of the
crayon coloring within the volume is in the hand
of a child but some markings in the book
resemble Picasso's hand (primarily around the
title headings). The book overall 9 1/4 x 7 inches
(24 x 18 cm). Splits and losses to extremities,
many markings within.

156
[PICASSO]
ZERVOS, CHRISTIAN. Picasso: Oeuvres de
1895-1972, Catalogue Raisonne. Paris:
Cahiers D'Art, 1957-1978. Mixed edition set; the
first volume is the second impression. Thirty-four
volumes, I-XXXIII (with volume II in two parts, as
issued), all volumes but the last rebound in
brown leather-textured boards, not retaining
wrappers (volume XXXIII is in wrappers,
presumably received after the set was bound;
and a second copy of volume 29 in later cloth. 12
3/8 x 9 5/8 inches (32 x 24.5 cm); various
paginations, profusely illustrated throughout.
Some volumes shaken, some signatures starting
to pull from the spine, but uncommon complete
with all volumes.
A distinguished set of the definitive catalogue
raisonne of the works of Picasso, one of the
great monuments of modern art scholarship.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$10,000-15,000

Whimsical and childlike drawings from the hand
of Picasso, likely made alongside his daughter
Maya Widmaier-Picasso who has provided
signed photo-certifications.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$2,000-3,000
155
PICASSO, PABLO
Picasso and the Human Comedy. A Suite of
180 Drawings by Picasso. New York: Harcourt,
Brace, (1954). The American edition of this
double issue of Verve, 29/30, with an essay by
Michel Leiris. Publisher's lithographic boards. 14
x 10 1/4 inches (35 x 26 cm); unpaginated,
complete with twelve original lithographs, plus
boards. Rebacked in cloth, retaining the original
spine, binding somewhat worn.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$300-500
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[POLIAKOFF, SERGE]
VALLIER, DORA. Serge Poliakoff. Paris:
Cahiers D'Art, [1959]. Copy 5 of 65 copies on
Arches, with a signed and numbered (5/65)
lithograph in colors, but lacking the gouache
called for by the tirage. Publisher's (?) full blue
morocco in slipcase. 13 x 10 inches (33 x 24.5
cm); 102 pp.; plates in black and white and a
signed and numbered lithographs laid in at rear.
About fine, but some foxing and toning to the
extreme margins of the print, overall timestain.
The print, Composition orange, noire, rose, verte
et rouge is Rivière 25; Schneider/Poliakoff 25.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$300-500

158
[POLLOCK, JACKSON]
Fifteen years of Jackson Pollock. New York:
Sidney Janis Gallery, 28 November - 31
December 1955. Staple-bound exhibition guide
with color printed wrappers and 16 pp. of black
and white reproductions of Pollock's paintings
within. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21.5 cm). Faint
dampstain in lower corner, light stains to rear
wrapper; Together with two early posthumous
Pollock publications, being the MOMA Bulletin
XXIV, No. 2 1956-57 with a photograph of
Pollock after Hans Namuth on the cover and a
June 1961 Marlborough Fine Art catalogue of
works by Pollock from the Collection of Lee
Krasner, both lightly worn, two modern exhibition
guides are also included in the lot.
A rare lifetime Pollock exhibition guide from one
of the seminal solo shows of his work at the
legendary Sidney Janis Gallery.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$200-300
159
[POSTERS-PARIS REVIEW]
Group of Nine Paris Review posters including
artist's proofs. Nine color silkscreen posters,
largest about 40 x 26 inches (102 x 66 cm).
Presented loose in a sleeve, some minor soiling
or signs of handling; Together with APPEL,
KAREL. Signed poster for Cobra Paintings,
1985, 36 x 24 (91 x 60 cm), rolled, minor
handling wear; And a signed and numbered
print by Jay Thorp, titled Inferno, soiling to
lower margin.
A fine group of original 1960s Paris Review
posters. Includes Alex Katz Paris Review, 1965,
not signed (there was an edition of 150 signed
copies); Ellsworth Kelly Paris Review, 1968, not
signed (there was an edition of 150 signed
copies); a 1965 poster signed by Conrad MarcaRelli; an artist proof of the 1965 poster by
Theodoros Stamos; a 1965 poster signed and
dated by Nicholas Krushenick; an artist proof of
the 1965 poster by George Ortman; and others.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$800-1,200
160
TAMAYO, RUFINO
Apocalypse De Saint Jean. Monaco: Club
Internationale de Bibliophile Jaspard, Polus &
Cie, 1959. Copy 138 from the edition of 255
examples on BFK Rives (from 300 copies total in
all tirages). Unbound as issued in publisher's
Rives wrapper in blue paper-covered portfolio
box. 13 x 10 inches (33 x 25 cm); 141, [1] pp.;
with 15 color lithograph plates, four of which are
folding. Some wear to the box, cracking to
extremities, minor soiling, slight toning and
extremely minor foxing to wrappers, overall a
very nice copy indeed.
Monod 322; Strachan The Artist and the Book in
France 342.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$800-1,200
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TING, WALASSE
1¢ Life. Bern: (E.W. Kornfeld), 1964.
Silkscreened boards as issued, with dust jacket
and matching cloth slipcase. 16 1/4 x 11 1/2
inches (41 x 29 cm); 0-(174) pp. (complex
pagination); with original lithographs by (in part)
Andy Warhol, Claes Oldenburg, Sam Francis,
Robert Indiana, Roy Lichtenstein, Jim Dine,
Karel Appel, etc. etc. Case irregularly faded,
short tear to spine of jacket; some minor fingersoiling.
With a total of sixty-one original lithographs,
nearly all of which are in color, this is a seminal
and canonical work of Pop Art. Sam Francis
edited the book, which was designed by Ting.
The lithography is by Maurice Beaudet, and the
typography by Georges Girard.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$3,000-4,000
162
WARHOL, ANDY
Rare Warhol designed theater program with
original drawing. [New York: circa 1953-54].
Staple-bound theater program, the wrapper a
thick folded sheet lettered in blue and yellow
paint "The 12 St. Players" and with an ink
drawing of a harlequin across both covers likely
in Warhol's hand. Within is a folded typed onion
skin playbill listing performances of "My
Blackmailer", "Three Wooings" and "The Fruits of
the End" and with the acknowledgement
"Programs designed and executed by Andy
Warhol, Aaron Fine, and Edwin Treitler." 8 1/2 x
5 5/8 inches (22 x 14 cm). The upper cover
toned, both covers with a few faint spots.
The 12th Street Players was a theater group so
named for the 12th St. address of its founder
Bert Greene. In an interview on these salad
days, Greene described Warhol's lack of ability
as an actor but his great skill in designing sets,
including the set for a play by fellow artist Aaron
Fine listed in this program: "And it was [Fine's]
play, My Blackmailer, that Andy did his best set
for. And it was very original. It was based on a
set of screens, and Andy decorated them, and,
then, the screens were folded and they became
other things. They were turned around, and they
were still other things. They were just, really
folding screens..." We trace no other example of
this rare early Warhol ephemera.
C Property of a Prominent Manhattan Art Dealer
$300-500
163
WRIGHT, FRANK LLOYD
A Testament. New York: Horizon Press, [1957].
First edition. Publisher's cloth, in original dust
jacket. 12 x 9 inches (30 x 22cm); black and
white illustrations throughout, large folding plate.
Fine overall with a very short closed tear to the
rear jacket panel at foot and light soiling to the
white of the jacket.
•
$100-200

164
ALI, MUHAMMAD
Signature on playbill for "Cassius Clay is
Buck White". [New York: 1969]. Printed playbill
for the performances at the George Abbott
Theatre, signed in blue ink at the head
"Muhammad Ali". 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm).
Folds with a short split at ends, handling
creases.
A rare Ali autograph on the playbill of the Civil
Rights movement musical in which he starred on
Broadway in 1969. This came at a pivotal time in
Ali's life - stripped of his boxing license and
convicted of draft evasion during the Vietnam
War (overturned by the Supreme Court in 1971),
Ali starred in this musical under his birth name of
Cassius Clay, playing the role of a militant Black
lecturer addressing a political group. The show
closed after seven performances but the original
cast performance of "We Came in Chains" on
The Ed Sullivan Show can be found online.
C
$200-400
165
[BOXING]
George Foreman and Evander Holyfield
Battle of the Ages promotional boxing
gloves. Everlast boxing gloves printed with
"Holyfield vs. Foreman/The Battle of the
Ages/April 19, 1991/Trump Plaza/Atlantic City",
the right glove with the facsimile signature of
Holyfield and the left of Foreman. Light wear but
fine overall.
C
$100-200
166
[BARRYMORE, JOHN]
John Barrymore's small travel writing desk.
An antique English burl walnut small scale travel
desk, the hinged lid opening to two glass
inkwells over two trays and two drawers, 10 1/2 x
10 x 7 inches (27 x 26 x 18 cm). Some wear,
lacks key. Provenance: C.B. Charles' Galleries
"Auction of the Magnificent John Barrymore
Estate", 17 January 1975, lot 58, the original
auction catalogue accompanies the lot.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$300-500
167
[THE BEATLES]
Replica of the 1962 Gretsch 6119HT
Tennessee Rose played by George Harrison.
Housed in original fitted case case. Offered with
a photograph of the Beatles on stage with
Harrison playing the model. One bump to rear
edge, electronics not tested and sold as is.
George Harrison played the Gretsch Tennessee
Rose during the first Shea stadium concert in
1965 and this model is sometimes referred to as
"The Ticket To Ride Guitar."
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$400-600
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[THE BEATLES]
Replica Gibson electric-acoustic guitar of
that played by the Beatles. Replica of the
J160E Gibson electric-acoustic guitar, without
label within, housed in fitted case. A few
scratches and rubbed areas, electronics not
tested and sold as is.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$300-500
169
[THE BEATLES-GUITAR]
Epiphone EJ-160E John Lennon AcousticElectric guitar. Guitar with facsimile of Lennon's
signature to the body and label within, housed in
original fitted case. Electronics not tested, sold
as is.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$200-300

170
[BOGART, HUMPHREY]
Six yachting books from Bogart's yacht,
Santana. Six volumes uniformly bound in green
leather, the spines titled in gilt, the covers each
stamped in gilt Santana. Comprising: Harold
Vanderbilt's On the Wind's Highway, 1939; J.H.
Illingworth's Offshore, 1949; and four by Uffa Fox
being Sail and Power, 1937; Uffa Fox's Second
Book, 1935; Racing, Cruising and Design, 1938;
and Thoughts on Yachts and Yachting, 1948.
Each 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 21.5 cm). Some
edgewear, spotting within, generally clean
copies.
Provenance: The Lauren Bacall Collection,
Bonhams, 31 March 2015, lot 163
Humphrey Bogart purchased Santana in 1945
from fellow actor Dick Powell and these books
were specially bound for the shipboard library.
That same year Bogart married 19 year old
beauty Lauren Bacall and the couple would
spend much time on Santana during their
marriage. Bogart named his production company
Santana and the boat in Key Largo, in which he
starred with Bacall in 1948, is also named as
such. Bogart died at 57 in 1957 and these
volumes remained with Bacall and were sold as
part of her estate in 2015.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$2,000-3,000

171
[CASABLANCA]
Rick's Cafe chair from set of Casablanca. [Los
Angeles: Warner Brothers, circa 1942]. Bamboo
and wicker chair. The chair frame bottom with
hand production markings: "445/1/20" and
"BS7416". Height 34 inches. Accompanied by a
certificate (see below) and a framed photograph
of Sam singing in Rick's Cafe. Some breaks and
losses.
Provenance: Profiles in History, Hollywood
Auction 62, 21 December 2013, lot 210, and with
their certificate; that catalogue stating the chair
was purchased from Cinema Mercantile in 1983.
"Of all the gin joints in all the towns in all the
world, she walks into mine" - A cafe chair from
the set of one of the best movies of the 20th
century. Rick's Cafe is at the center of the action
for much of Casablanca, which starred
Humphrey Bogart as Rick Blaine, Ingrid
Bergman as Ilsa Lund and Dooley Wilson as
Sam. The film was released in 1942 and was
awarded Best Picture, Best Director and Best
Screenplay at that year's Oscars.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$2,000-3,000
172
COWARD, NOEL
Presentation book-form hip-flask gifted on
opening night of Coward's Bitter Sweet. A red
morocco over silver gilt flask inscribed in gold ink
across the body "With best wishes/Noel
Coward", the spine gilt lettered "Bittersweet" at
head and "Noel Coward" at foot, 4 1/2 x 3 1/4
inches (11 x 8 inches); stamp under lid "Dixon &
Sons/57/Sheffield" and "L91/4OZ/Made in
England". Presented on a small brass stand.
Some losses and cracks to morocco affecting
inscription and signature, soiled and tarnished.
Noel Coward presented these book-form hipflasks to each member of the cast of his operetta
Bitter Sweet on the first night of the show in
1930.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$250-350
173
[DICK VAN DYKE SHOW]
Group of desk props from Rob Petrie's (Van
Dyke's) desk. A group of accessories featured
on the desk of main character Rob Petrie on the
Dick Van Dyke Show. Includes: a black rotary
telephone, a Magic 8-ball (with box), a pen &
holder, and an organizing tray. Accompanied by
original typed notes of provenance by Ken
Swartz, set designer from 1961-66, the notes
dated 1977; a second note dated 2012 reports
the items bought at a Los Angeles prop show in
1977. Offered with a DVD set of the series.
Minor wear, generally fine.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$200-300
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[FILM POSTER]
The Great Gatsby. Color lithographed threesheet film poster joined, the lower margin with
the 1949 Paramount copyright and the code
"49/87". Approximately 80 x 41 inches (203 x
104 cm); framed. Visible folds, some red staining
at folds, some visible repair, lightly toned, not
examined out of frame.
The 1949 Paramount adaptation of F. Scott
Fitzgerald's novel stars Alan Ladd in the title role.
This large poster is uncommon.
•
$400-600

175
[FILM POSTER]
The Postman Always Rings Twice.
Lithographed one-sheet film poster in color by
the Tooker Litho. Co., the lower margin with the
1946 copyright and the code "46/562". 40 1/2 x
26 1/2 inches (103 x 67 cm); framed. Visual folds
with some repair, lightly toned, unexamined out
of frame.
The 1946 M.G.M. film adaptation of James
Cain's novel featured Lana Turner. Schapiro &
Chierichetti, The Movie Poster Book, p. 89.
•
$400-600
176
[FILM POSTER]
High Society. Original 1956 poster for the MGM
film High Society, the upper portion depicting the
cast in full length (including a trumpet blowing
Louis Armstrong) over a vivid yellow
background, the lower portion with the text and
title in red and yellow, the lower left margin with
Loew's 1956 copyright and the lower right with
the"56/250" code. The full sheet 41 1/2 x 27
inches (105 x 68 cm); framed. Mounted to linen
with folds flattened and restored, possibly
cleaned, very bright and attractive overall.
High Society starred Bing Crosby, Frank Sinatra,
and Grace Kelly in her final film appearance
before becoming Princess consort of Monaco.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$400-600

177
[NEW YORK SUPPER CLUBS]
Group of vintage souvenir items from the
Stork Club and other supper clubs. A
selection of souvenir items, some rare, including
from The Stork Club: an enamel license plate
topper, enamel car badge, a stork form perfume
stand (or bud vase) with a vile that may be
original or replaced, some loss to paint and a
foot replaced with glue residue, 2 ash trays, a
water pitcher with small chip to inner rim, a pair
of Bakelite dice, a large format book of matches,
and a photograph in a Stork Club printed folder
depicting a couple dining with several similar
items visible on their table. From "21": tall
cigarette lighter with standing jockey, chips to
paint and a vintage match book. From the
Rainbow Room: 2 different ash trays. From
Toots Shor: ashtray with repair to one corner.
From Copacabana: ashtray. And a group of
miscellaneous swizzle sticks.
A fun selection of New York City supper club
souvenirs, sure to give any party that speakeasy
vibe.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$600-900
178
[SINGIN' IN THE RAIN]
Donald O'Connor's tap shoes worn in Singin'
in the Rain. Pair of Capezio black leather tap
shoes with original taps present, worn by
O'Connor in the film, housed in plexiglass display
box with O'Connor's encased calling card and
framed sheet music from the musical picturing
the dancer. Worn from use.
Provenance: Papers present report the shoes
sold as part of an estate sale at O'Connor's
home in Arizona in July 2006; sold RR Auction,
Catalogue 548, May 2019, lot 7258, and with
their certificate.
In Singin' in the Rain, Donald O'Conor starred as
Cosmo Brown alongside Gene Kelly and Debbie
Reynolds. O'Connor performed a memorable
dance including back flips off the wall for which
he was awarded the 1953 Golden Globe for Best
Actor-Comedy or Musical.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$600-900
179
[STAR TREK]
Limited edition replica Phaser and
Communicator, both with plaques signed by
William Shatner. Master Replica Signature
Edition Official Prop Replicas of the Star Trek
Communicator and Star Trek Phaser, both
accompanied by plaques signed by Shatner
indicating the editions of 500 each, circa 2003.
The Phaser 8 inches in length; the
Communicator 4 1/2 inches in height. Both are
presented on display stands but they also
disassemble and can be stored in the original
fitted boxes. Fine overall.
"To boldly go where no man has gone before..."
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$200-400
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STEWART, JIMMY
Typed letter signed mentioning "It's a
Wonderful Life." No place: 13 April 1946. One
page typed letter signed "Jim Stewart" in ink on
one sheet of his stationery. 8 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches
(21 x 16 cm); nicely framed with a reproduction
of the film's poster. Visual folds, remnants of old
mounting adhesive to corners, fine overall,
unexamined out of frame.
Stewart here writes "Leona" that "It's a
Wonderful Life has finally gone into the
preliminary stages of production ... I hope you
like the picture if you see it. It's pretty much of a
fantasy and comedy." This letter sold Profiles in
History, 14 August 2006, lot 32, and bears their
certificate to frame verso.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$700-1,000
181
[ALASKA]
SUMNER, CHARLES. Speech of Hon. Charles
Sumner, of Massachusetts, on the Cession of
Russian America to the United States.
Washington: Congressional Globe Office, 1867.
First edition retaining the map. Original printed
wrappers. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 48 pp., with
the large folding lithographed map North
Western America Showing the Territory Ceded
by Russia to the United States, stated "Second
Edition, May 1867", the map opening to 24 x 36
inches (60 x 91 cm). The upper wrapper
detached and with small losses, toning and
spotting to title and a few spots within, the rear
wrapper with small stain, the map also detached
and with a short tear into image where originally
mounted, a few splits at fold points.
An important speech from Charles Sumner
urging for the purchase of "Russian America."
The map, frequently lacking, was the first to
name Alaska across the territory. Howes S-1134;
Lada-Mocarski 159; Phillips Alaska Maps, p. 67;
Wagner-Camp 163.
•
$500-800

182
AUDUBON, JOHN JAMES
The Birds of America from drawings made in
the United States and their Territories. New
York: V. G. Audubon, 1856. Second octavo
edition. Seven volumes, later (mid-20th century)
three-quarters red morocco, cloth boards, gilt
decorated spines, top edges gilt. 10 1/8 x 6 7/8
inches (26 x 16.75 cm); various paginations,
half-titles present in volumes I-V; with five
hundred fine hand-colored lithographs by J.T.
Bowen of Philadelphia after Audubon, these
appearing for the first time with tinted
backgrounds. Some (generally minor) binding
wear, some joints and corners slightly rubbed, a
few chips to headcaps, internally a very fresh
copy.
A clean and pleasing set of this great color-plate
ornithology. This second octavo edition was the
first to be issued issued after Audubon's death in
1851. The work was destined to be reprinted
several times, until (in 1871) the plates were
destroyed in a warehouse mishap. The octavo
editions were designed to be available "at such a
price, as would enable every student or lover of
nature to place it in his library" (introduction to
the first edition). See (for the first edition)
Bennett p. 5; Nissen IVB 51; Reese 34; Sabin
2364; McGill/Wood p. 208; Ayer/Zimmer p. 22.
C
$10,000-15,000
183
AUDUBON, JOHN JAMES AND REV. JOHN
BACHMAN
The Quadrupeds of North America. New York:
V.[ictor] G.[ifford] Audubon, 1851-1851-1854.
Second octavo edition of the first volume, first
editions of the second and third. Three volumes,
modern three-quarters black pebbled leather,
utilizing original marbled boards, all edges
marbled. 10 3/8 x 6 3/4 inches (26.5 x 17.5 cm);
viii, 383, [1] pp.; [2], 334 pp.; [2], 348 pp., [iv] pp.;
complete with one hundred fifty-five handfinished chromolithographs with tissue guards by
R. Trembly (first volume) and William E.
Hitchcock (second and third volumes), after J. A.
and J. W. Audubon. Some wear to the covers,
rebound as noted, the hinges at the (apparently
original) marbled endpapers reinforced with
cloth, first signature reinforced at gutter, tears
with loss to lower margin of pp. 3-6 and two the
margin of plate XVI, but in all a sound, clean
example internally. Some (generally minor)
toning and spotting to the text as usual, a few
plate imprints slightly shaved, but though the
tissue guards are occasionally a bit foxed and
discolored, almost all the plates are free from
foxing and other defects.
Bennett, p 5; Nissen ZBI 163; Reese Stamped
With A National Character 38; Sabin 2638; Wood
p. 208.
C
$3,000-5,000
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[AVIATION]
Group of four works on aviation. Comprises
BYRD, RICHARD EVELYN. Little America.
New York: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1930. First
limited edition, copy 22 of 1000, signed by Byrd.
Publisher's blue boards with faux vellum spine. 9
1/2 x 6 3/8 inches (24 x 16 cm); xvi, 436 pp.;
plates. Spine a bit toned, light wear; BYRD,
RICHARD EVELYN. Skyward. New York: G.P.
Putnam's Sons, 1928. First limited edition, copy
79 of 500, signed by Byrd. Publisher's blue
boards with blue cloth spine, two fragments of
aviation cloth from the Josephine Ford mounted
to the front endpaper. 9 1/2 x 6 3/8 inches (24 x
16 cm); xvi, 348 pp.; plates, map. Small stain to
foot of front board; KOEHL, HERMANN, CAPT.,
MAJOR JAMES C. FITZMAURICE, AND
BARON GUENTHER VON HUENEFELD. The
Three Musketeers of the Air: Their Conquest
of the Atlantic from East to West. New York:
G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1928. First limited edition,
copy 73 of 260, signed by the authors.
Publisher's terracotta boards with brick red cloth
spine. 9 1/2 x 6 3/8 inches (24 x 16 cm); xvi, 330
pp.; plates. About fine; and CHAMBERLIN,
CLARENCE C. Record Flights. Philadelphia:
Dorrance, [1928]. First limited edition, copy 117
of 500 copies signed by Chamberlin. Publisher's
patterned paper boards with black cloth spine in
matching slipcase. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (20.5 x
13.5 cm); 286 pp. Near fine.
Four good works on aviation in the pre-WWII
period, signed by the aviators.
C
$700-1,000
185
SCHIFF, [FRIEDRICH]
Maskee: A Shanghai Sketchbook. ?Shanghai,
China: s.n., n.d. (likely early 1930s). Copy 1 of
an unstated limitation (on the final page) "each
book is hand-colored and signed by the artist."
Publisher's orange floral Chinese cloth, bound
accordion fold in leporello-style. 10 1/2 x 7 1/2
inches (26.5 x 19 cm); 22 pp., hand-colored
printed line drawings. Binding worn and soiled,
partially disbound with a number of folds
separated or fraying. Some (generally fairly
minor) staining internally.
A scarce and delightfully louche work
humorously depicting interactions between
between the Chinese population of Shanghai
and Western visitors, especially naval and
military personnel on leave.
C The property of Carola Vecchio
$300-500

186
[CIVIL WAR]
Harper's Weekly. A Journal of Civilization.
January 5, 1861-December 30, 1865 (i.e.
volumes V-IX). New York: Harper's, 1861-1866.
Five years bound as ten volumes, publisher's
three-quarters leather. 16 x 11 inches (40 x 28
cm); various paginations; wood-engravings
throughout, including many after Winslow
Homer, including his classic "The Sharpshooter."
Generally a sound set, though with some rubbing
and soiling to covers; so far as we can
determine, complete, but sold as a periodical,
not subject to return.
The Civil War years of Harper's Weekly are the
single most extensive and compelling
contemporaneously published visual record of
the War.
C
$2,000-3,000
187
[EGYPT]
MAILLET, BENOIT DE & JEAN BAPTISTE LE
MASCRIER (editor). Description de l'Egypte
contenant plusieurs remarques curieuses sur
la géographie ancienne et moderne de ce
païs, sur les monumens anciens, sur les
moeurs, les coutumes & la religion des
habitans, sur le gouvernement & le
commerce, sur les animaux, les arbres, les
plantes, &c composée sur les mémoires de
M. de Maillet ... Paris: L. Genneau and J. Rollin,
1735. First edition. Period brown calf. 10 x 7 3/4
inches (26 x 19.5 cm); xxi, [3], 328, 242, [10] pp.;
title printed in red and black, engraved portrait by
Jeaurat, folding map and 7 plates, one folding.
Covers a bit scuffed, stained, joints worn,
internally a generally clean copy; together with
DE LA MOTTRAYE, AUBRY DE. Travels
through Europe, Asia, and into part of
Africa.... London: volume I printed for the author,
[1723]; volume II for E. Symon, J. Newton etc.,
1732. Two volumes, modern green cloth, edges
sprinkled red. 13 7/8 x 9 inches (35 x 22.5 cm);
viii, 440 pp., 8 page subscriber list, two maps
and 28 plates including frontis., many folding,
some engraved by William Hogarth; viii, 296,
(10) pp.; frontis, 9 plates, one folding. Tear
across the royal license in the first volume, the
plates generally sound. Staining to the second
volume. Lacking the third volume, some plates
possibly lacking from the first two. The lot sold
as-is.
C Property of Jason Epstein and Judith Miller
$300-500

Sale Date - 11/24/2020
Page 42

Doyle New York
188
EISENHOWER, DWIGHT D.
Crusade in Europe. New York: Doubleday,
1948. First edition, one of 1426 copies, this
number 1210, signed by Eisenhower on the
inserted facsimile of the D-Day Order as issued.
Original wheat cloth, in slipcase and acetate
jacket. Fine in a somewhat worn and toned
slipcase.
C
$2,000-3,000

189
[FIRST LADIES]
Collection of signed or manuscript items by
sixteen First Ladies. An interesting assortment,
comprising: Dolley Madison. Docketting on
letter from David Bailie Warden, Paris, 1812,
the letter sending portraits of the President and
warning about a certain Mr. De Gruye who is a
"suspicious character", the letter with Warden's
name ("D.B. Warden") docketted at head in Mrs.
Madison's hand, fine; Sarah Polk. Signed sheet
as First Lady, 1848, full sheet of stationery with
signature at center "Sarah Polk/President's
Mansion/June 22 1848", spotting; Julia D.
Grant. Signed mourning card dated 1899, the
recto imprinted "Mrs. Grant" and with her 2111
Massachusetts Avenue address, the verso
signed; Caroline Scott Harrison. Signed card;
Lucy W. Hayes. Signed card, spots; Mary Lord
Harrison. Autograph postcard, 1905, slight
fade; Lucretia Garfield. Card signed as First
Lady, April 15th 1881, a rare signature from the
period between the inauguration in March 1881
and Garfield's assassination in July; Frances
Cleveland. Signed Executive Mansion card;
Helen Taft. Signed note "I have given all of Mr.
Taft's signatures"; Florence King Harding.
Inscribed White House engraving; Edith
Roosevelt. Signed Executive Mansion Albany
sheet, folds; Edith Bolling Wilson. Signed slip,
mounted to card; Grace Coolidge. Signed
White House card; Lou Henry Hoover. Signed
White House card; Eleanor Roosevelt. Signed
White House card; Bess W. Truman. Signed
White House card. Generally sound condition, a
few with tape or mounting remnants on versos.
A fine large collection of First Lady signatures.
C
$2,000-3,000

190
[FIRST LADIES]
Signatures of eleven First Ladies from Bess
Truman through Laura Bush on a White
House engraving. A 6 x 8 inch (15.5 x 20 cm)
engraved view of the White House by the Bureau
of Engraving and Printing with the signatures of
11 First Ladies, most with dates, to the lower
margin. Includes: Bess Wallace Truman; Mamie
Dowd Eisenhower; Jacqueline Kennedy; Lady
Bird Johnson; Pat Nixon; Betty Ford; Rosalyn
Carter; Nancy Reagan; Barbara Bush; Hillary
Rodham Clinton; and Laura Bush. Fading to
about 6 of the signatures but still visible, Barbara
Bush's signature faded and apparently resigned.
A highly uncommon collection of First Lady
signatures on a single card.
C
$2,000-3,000
191
GOLDWATER, BARRY
Archive of approximately thirty-eight
personal letters signed. Mostly Washington,
but Phoenix and various locations during WWII:
1930s-70s. The letters on various stationeries
and addressed to Torre Seiniger (Mrs. Charles
Seiniger) of New York or family, each typed and
signed "Barry," several retaining original mailing
envelopes. Most about 8 ½ x 11 inches (21 x 28
cm). Minor creasing, folds, a few short tears,
small stains, or signs of handling, a few with
docketing punctures. Also included in the lot are
a 1964 U.S. Senate Admissions card signed by
Goldwater; inscribed copies of Barry Goldwater:
Portrait of an Arizonan, 1964, and The
Conscience of a Conservative, second printing,
1960, both without dust jackets; and a typed note
signed from Betty Ford to Mrs. Seiniger White
House stationery.
The earliest letter here is a 1939 two page letter
signed on the stationery of Goldwater's, the
family owned department store in Phoenix, on
his joy at being named godfather to Torre's son.
Next are three letters without date or place
markings written while Goldwater was an Air
Force pilot during World War II. In these letter,
Goldwater describes his camp in Yuma where he
awaits further placement and patriotically
comments "It isn't the army or the navy that will
win this war, it is the civilian like those we know
who are willing to sacrifice their already crowded
time to do work that is needed. I have preached
this country's strength so long and have believed
in it so long that when some one like those arm
chair generals and stork club admirals and
unconscious bastards like certain columnists get
going on how weak we are I burn." The balance
of letters are mostly on Goldwater's U.S Senate
or personal stationery and are generally short
cordial letters. Of note among Goldwater's letters
as senator is a 1963 letter to his godson
attempting the question: "What is patriotism? It is
the tear in the eye in recalling the deeds of men
who built our country. It is the feeling of pride
when the Flag goes by."
C
$400-600
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LINCOLN, ABRAHAM
Address of the Hon. Abraham Lincoln, in
Vindication of the Policy of the Framers of
the Constitution and the Principles of the
Republican Party, Delivered at Cooper
Institute, February 27th, 1860, Issued by the
Young Men's Republican Union. New York:
George F. Nesbitt, 1860 [possibly 1907]. With
inscription from Cephas Brainerd to title (see
note). Sewn in original white wrappers printed in
black as issued. 9 3/8 x 5 3/4 inches (23 x 15
cm); 32 pp. The wrappers brittle, lightly stained
and nearly detached, small marginal losses at
spine and fore-edge also affecting title, small
losses to rear wrapper, old dampstain affects title
and first few leaves, a few short marginal tears,
worthy of preservation.
Scarce pamphlet printing of then candidate
Abraham Lincoln's famous speech at the Cooper
Institute in New York City delivered on February
27th, 1860. The speech is acknowledged as
greatly assisting Lincoln in winning the election
and as he also had a portrait photograph taken
that same day at Mathew Brady's studio Lincoln
later reported "Brady and the Cooper Union
speech made me President."
This copy is inscribed on the title "J.E. Hadnett,
Esq. with the respects of Cephas Brainerd", a
fine association as Brainerd is listed on the title
here as member of the Board of Control and
provided notes to the speech within. J.E.
Hadnett, Esq. is recorded as a New York
attorney of the period. For a comparable
example see Swann, 27 September 2018, lot 11.
That copy contained an inscription on the title
from Charles C. Nott, the other Board of Control
member listed on the title page who also
provided notes to the speech. The current copy,
as the Swann example, has page 32 numbered,
reported by Monaghan 68 to be the 1907 reprint,
but this has been called into question.
•
$400-600

193
MCKENNEY, THOMAS L. and HALL, JAMES
History of the Indian Tribes of North
America... J. T. Bowen: Philadelphia, 1848,
1849, 1850. The first octavo edition. Three
volumes, black pebbled calf over marbled
boards, neatly rebacked retaining original
boards, marbled edges. 10 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches (26
x 16 cm); iv, 333 pp.; xviii, 11-290 pp.; iv, 17-392
pp.; with a total of 120 hand-colored plates, plus
the colored dedication lithograph to Washington.
Some wear to the covers, rebacked as noted,
the hinges at the (apparently original) marbled
endpapers reinforced with cloth, but withal a
sound, clean example internally. Some
(generally minor) toning and spotting to the text
as usual, a few plate imprints slightly shaved, but
though the tissue guards are occasionally foxed
and discolored, almost all the plates are free
from foxing and other defects.
This is one of the finest American color plate
books of the period, in which most of the plates
are after the paintings rendered (at McKenney's
behest) by the artist Charles Bird King. Most of
King's portraits were lost in the 1865
Smithsonian fire, so this work not only preserves
the likeness of Native American leaders of the
period, but is also a significant American art
historical document. Field 992: "The plates are
accurate portraits of celebrated chiefs, or of
characteristic individuals of the race; and are
colored with care, to faithfully represent their
features and costumes." Sabin 43411; Howes
M129.
C
$6,000-9,000
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[NAVAL LOG-FLORIDA]
PERRY, MATTHEW CALBRAITH, Lieutenant
Commandant, later Commodore of the U.S.
Navy. Manuscript logbook from the Schooner
Shark, 15 July 1821-2 October 1822. Full
reverse calf of the period, housed in a modern
brown cloth chemise and slipcase. 13 x 8 inches
(33 x 20 cm); 85 ff. of "Transactions on Board"
from the first cruise of the Shark returning to
New York January 7; 2 ff. hiatus; 100 ff.
"Transactions on Board" from the second cruise
of the Shark from February 27 to October 1,
1822. Written in the first person in at least two
neat, legible formal hands in dark brown ink
(without erasures, which were forbidden from
formal logs), probably dictated by Perry to two
(or more) amanuenses. Binding wear, occasional
stains, two leaves deliberately adhered (no
missing text) in the first cruise log, in all in
excellent condition.
Perry combats the slave trade and pirates,
and claims Florida for the United States. The
Shark was Perry's first independent command,
and it was eventful. Much of the routine on board
ship is documented here: sailing directions and
winds, the sick list, expenditure of water and
provisions, punishments etc., but additionally
affairs of significant moment are recorded.
On the first voyage of the Shark, Perry was to
convey the Reverend Eli Ayers, the United
States Commissioner, to the Liberian colony in
Africa. On the way, at Santa Cruz, Tenerife,
there was a thirteen-gun-for-gun salute
exchanged (September 16), which honor had
been refused when Perry was there in the Cyane
the year previous (remarked by him in the entry
for that page). After landing Ayers at the end of
October, Perry patrolled the coast in search of
slavers, and made chase of the French schooner
Ys on November 8; this vessel was ultimately
released as Perry could not definitively prove
that it was engaged in the slave trade. On the
tenth the schooner Caroline was boarded, but as
she also bore French papers, and as the French
had not ratified the treaty to suppress the slave
trade, she was also released, but not before
compelling the captain, Ruinet, to sign a paper
abjuring the trade. A copy of this document is in
the present log.
The vessel returned to the U.S. for provisioning
on January 7, 1822, and then began its second
cruise, against pirates in the West Indies. First,
though, the Shark cruised to Key West, where
Perry formally took possession from Spain and
raised the Stars and Stripes on Thompsons
Island. The region had previously been ceded to
the United States by the Adams-Onís Treaty in
1819, which had been ratified in 1821 (and
already an enterprising American businessman
had purchased Key West from a Spanish official
in St. Augustine)! There is an extensive account
of the landing and raising of the flag in a 4 pp.
section of the log dated March 28th 1822. The
balance of the voyage was successfully spent in
pursuit of pirates in Mexican and Cuban waters.
Known today most for his part in the opening of
Japan, Perry, later known affectionately as "Old
Bruin," is the most celebrated American naval
figure of the period, and this record of his first
command is of the utmost interest as a piece of
nautical Americana, and (for the section on Key
West), is a foundational piece of Floridiana in
addition. See Samuel Eliot Morison "Old Bruin"
Commodore Matthew Calbraith Perry for a
detailed
account
of this voyage.
Sale
Date
- 11/24/2020
C The Library of Duncan Cranford
$10,000-15,000

195
[NEW YORK]
FAY, THEODORE. Views in New-York and Its
Environs, from Accurate, Characteristic &
Picturesque Drawings... New York: Peabody;
London: O. Rich, 1831. First edition, parts 1-6
only (of 8). Contemporary three-quarters calf
over marbled boards, the spine with gilt rules. 10
3/4 x 8 inches; with engraved title, 11 plates
(with two images on each), folding map by
Hooker hand-colored in outline, 50 pp. Offsetting
from guard sheets and spotting throughout, two
early plates with tape repairs to verso, splits to
map along lower fold, a few short tears to
margin, the binding rubbed but a sound copy
overall; Together with HARDIE, JAMES. The
Description of the City of New-York. New
York: Samuel Marks, 1827. First edition.
Contemporary calf. 6 3/4 x 3 1/2 inches. 360 pp.,
lacks the map. Worn with an old tape repair to
spine, endpaper detached, other wear. Sabin
30319; Howes H184.
Of the Fay: "The Peabody prints offer fascinating
glimpses of New York in the 1830s" (Deak).
Originally issued in parts, ten were planned but
only eight were published, and the first six parts
are present here in a contemporary binding. The
map of Manhattan is titled: "Map of the City of
New-York compiled and surveyed by William
Hooker." It was issued with part five in 1832.
BAL 5686; Deak 399; Stokes 3:599-603.
C
$400-600
196
[NEW YORK]
O'CALLAGHAN, E.B. The Documentary
History of New York. Albany: Weed, Parsons &
Co., 1850-51. Four volumes, this set with a
presentation letter at front from Henry Randall to
Isaac Townsend. Original cloth. 11 1/4 x 8 1/2
inches. Extensively illustrated with plates and
maps, many folding and some quite large (the
books complete per plate lists excepting one
curiosity in volume 1: the plate list calls for a
French Map of Lake Champlain at p. 359 and an
English Map of Lake Champlain at p. 368 but
there are no such titled maps present. The map
at p. 368 combines both the English and French
grants and thus the contents list is likely
erroneous). The bindings sound overall with a
dulling of the spine gilt and pulled headcaps, a
few short tears or misfolding of maps, volumes 1
and 2 quite clean within, a touch of dampstaining
in volume 3 and worse dampstaining affecting
plates and texts in volume 4, light spotting,
booklabel in Volume 4.
A great source of early texts, maps and plates on
early New York history. Of note is the very large
(40 x 30 inches) reprint of Sauthier's 1770
Chorographical Map of the Province of New York
in volume 1. Howes 016.
C
$200-300
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[REMAINS OF A LIBRARY]
Approximately 50 volumes, various subjects
including travel, adventure, medicine, natural
history and general literature. Includes
CORBETT, JIM. Man-Eaters of Kumaon.
[Bombay]: Oxford University Press, [1944]. True
first edition, lacking jacket; ROOSEVELT,
THEODORE. Hunting Trips of a Ranchman.
London: 1886; BIGELOW, JACOB. Nature in
Disease... Boston: 1854; ROWLAND,
ALEXANDER. The Human Hair... London:
1853; etc. etc. Many volumes quite worn, some
imperfect, still an interesting miscellany. Sold not
subject to return.
C From the Collection of Quentin Keynes; Gift to
his American doctor
$200-300
198
ROBERTS, DAVID
Fine folio facsimiles of Sketches in the Holy
Land [and:] Sketches in Egypt & Nubia.
Leyden: [1985]. Two folio volumes in three
quarters green morocco gilt over cloth printed
with the designs from the original edition.
Numbers 519 and 665 respectively from the
edition of 1000 sets each. Commentary by Dr.
C.H.J. De Geus and Dr. Hans D. Schneider. 24
17 inches (61 x 43 cm); with color reproductions
after the original colored lithographs. Fine
overall, some minor rubbing to bindings, note
this a very heavy set.
A fine facsimile of the original 1844-46 edition of
Roberts' magnificent work on the Holy Land,
Egypt & Nubia.
C Property from a Private Collection, Greenwich,
Connecticut
$400-600
199
ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN DELANO
Typed letter signed. Washington: 27 January
1944. Single page signed Franklin D. Roosevelt
on a sheet of White House stationery regarding
the receipt of a report from Walter Clephane,
thanking him for serving on the board which
produced it. Slight toning to paper, framed with a
photograph.
The report in question, appointed by Executive
Order 9379 on September 28, 1943, pertained to
wage adjustments for employees at the Pacific
Electric Railway Company of Los Angeles, a
subsidiary of Union Pacific whose operation was
vital to the war effort. The company did not long
outlast the end of the war.
C Property of a Connecticut Lady
$500-800

200
TANEY, ROGER B.
Long manuscript twice-signed legal
document. Frederick County, MD: circa 1813. A
long manuscript legal document in Taney's hand,
2 3/4 pages on a legal bifolium, signed at end
"R.B. Taney" as attorney and again signed by
Taney on the docketting, his name also fully
written in the text at least once. 13 x 8 1/2 inches
(33 x 21 cm). Lightly toned, very well preserved
overall.
An uncommon legal brief fully in Taney's hand
from his period as a Maryland attorney and
before his appointment to the U.S. Supreme
Court. Taney here represents Farmer's Bank in
their case against "spinster" Rachel Barnard and
a problematic promissory note.
•
$200-300
201
TOCQUEVILLE, ALEXIS DE
Democracy in America. New York: Adlard and
Saunders, George Dearborn & Co., 1838
(volume I) ; J. & H.G. Langley, 1840 (volume II).
First American editions of both volumes.
Publisher's non-uniform purple-black and brown
cloths respectively, the first volume with cream,
the second with yellow coated endpapers. 8 3/4
x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); xxx, 464 pp.; xx,
355, [1] pp. The first volume with the spine toned
to brown, ink stain just touching the lower half of
the joint, head and toe of the spine slightly
chipped, boards a bit faded and soiled. Name of
E.R. Potter in ink on the title (noted Rhode Island
lawyer and politician). The second volume with
the binding in rather fresh condition, light wear to
the foot of the spine. Scattered foxing, mostly
marginal, throughout. Overall a rather good set.
As the works were bound by different publishers
in different years, they are not uniform.
Translated by Henry Reeve from the French, the
volumes bear the prefaces by John Canfield
Spencer, Secretary of War in the Tyler
administration. Alexis Charles Henri Clérel,
comte de Tocqueville travelled in America in
1831 for nine months, and the first volume of his
penetrating study of American democratic
institutions appeared in 1835; the second was
issued in 1840. It was well received both in
France and America, and remains a classic work
of political and social science. It has been called
"at once the best book ever written on
democracy and the best book ever written on
America." Howes T278-9; Sabin 96064-5.
C
$4,000-6,000
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[TITANIC]
MOFFAT, GEORGE. Oil on panel painting of
Titanic. Oil on panel, 7 1/2 x 9 inches (19 x 23.5
cm) signed and dated "G. Moffat 1912" lower
right and with inscribed on the verso "Wishing
you all that is good for the New Year/Geo.
Moffat/To Mr. Alexander." Slightly soiled but fine
overall, small losses to frame.
An interesting contemporary portrait of Titanic
dated 1912. We trace another example of Titanic
painted by Moffat located in the Ulster Museum,
Belfast. That example is a slightly larger oil on
panel of the ship at a from a similar angle dated
1913. These works may depict Titanic leaving
Belfast in April, 1912. See:
https://artuk.org/discover/artworks/white-starline-titanic-122544
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$1,000-2,000
203
[WHITE STAR LINE & R.M.S. QUEEN MARY]
Group of related items. Includes a Large
White Star Line pennant flag, the white star on
a red field and with brass hoists, likely before
1934, about 48 x 57 inches, one patched area,
other wear and stains from use; An original
RMS Queen Mary Boiler Gauge manufactured
by the Budenberg Gauge Company and with
their 2014 letter confirming the gauge produced
in 1935 (before the maiden voyage of the ship)
and was one of a batch of 40 especially made
with "Queen Mary" on the dial, 9 inches high and
loosely fitted to a wooden base, worn from use;
Two souvenir cigarette lighters, one white with
R.M.S "Queen Mary" across the body and the
other black with R.M.S. "Queen Elizabeth, both
marked Rolstar/London on the bottoms; And a
ship's cabin telephone, of unknown origin.
C Estate of Richard Schilling
$200-400
204
[GLOBES-BARDIN, W. & T.M.]
Rare set of 12 inch Bardin globes on stands.
Comprising: The New Twelve Inch British
Terrestrial Globe, representing the accurate
positions of the Principal Known Places of
the Earth from the Discoveries of Captain
Cook and Subsequent Circumnavigators to
the Present Period. London: T.M. Bardin,1828.
[And:] The New Twelve Inch British Celestial
Globe, Containing the exact positions of
more than 3800 fix'd stars, Nebulae,
Planetary Nebulae &c. According to the
Latest Discoveries and Observations of Dr.
Mathelene, Dr. Herschel and Other Eminent
Astronomers and Corrected to the Present
Period. London: T.M. Bardin,1800. Pair of 12
inch (30.5 cm) globes set within brass meridian
rings, on wooden stands, height overall 25
inches (64 cm). Expertly restored by Stephen
Sanders, Wales, U.K.
An attractively restored set of rare Bardin table
globes.
C
$6,000-8,000

205
[MAP-AMERICAN REVOLUTION]
The Province of New Jersey divided into East
and West, commonly called the Jerseys.
Paris: Perrier et Verrier, [circa 1778]. Engraved
by Croisey. Engraved map with hand-coloring,
dissected to 9 sections and now laid-down. 30
1/2 x 22 1/4 inches (77 x 57 cm). Laid-down to
card as noted and trimmed just outside border,
small area of manuscript infill to lower right
border, toning and light spotting.
This is the very rare French issue of the most
important 18th century map of New Jersey
during the American Revolution. First surveyed
by Bernard Ratzer in 1769, the map was issued
twice in London by William Faden in 1777. This
re-engraving of the map in Paris came at a time
of intense interest in the American Revolution.
This edition provides a new title cartouche but
repeats the Faden imprint and English text on
Razter's survey and adds a French translation
below. We trace no copy of this rare edition at
auction. For the Faden issue see Pritchard &
Taliaferro 47; Schwartz & Ehrenberg p.193.
C Estate of Percy Rivington and Evelyn Sloane
Pyne
$3,000-5,000
206
[MAP-BELGIUM] MAIRE, CHRISTOPHER
Carte de la Principauté de Liège et de ses
Environs... Liege: Everard Kintz, [circa 1760].
Large engraved map with partial hand-coloring
on four sheets joined. Overall 43 1/2 x 35 (115 x
89 cm); framed. Lightly toned, visible split along
the plate mark of the top right sheet, the map
does not appear to be laid down, unexamined
out of frame.
A fine large map of Liege with an inset plan of
the city and a highly decorative engraved
vignette across the top sheets.
C
$600-900
207
[MAP-CHINA]
JANSSON, JAN. China Veteribus Sinarum
Regio nunc Incolis Tame dicta. Amsterdam:
circa 1636 or later. Engraved map, without text
on verso. 16 1/8 x 19 3/4 inches (41.3 x 50.2
cm); framed. Central fold strengthened on verso
and with a short closed tear and puncture in the
image near fold at foot and a short closed tear at
head, a few short marginal tears with two
reaching border, lightly spotted and toned.
This map shows the eastern portion of China
bounded by the Great Wall at the west, Korea as
an Island, and the apocryphal Chiamay Lacas
from which rivers pour into India and Siam.
C
$600-900
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[MAPS-CHINA]
Group of twelve framed maps of China and
region. A varied group from the 17th to 19th
centuries. Comprising: [BLAEU, WILLEM].
Fionia vulgo Funen, Amsterdam, circa 1640 or
later, hand-colored, this the largest of the group
at 15 x 19 5/8 inches (38 x 50 cm), nicely
framed, visibly quite clean; [DU HALDE, JEANBAPTISTE]. Kanton..., La Hague, circa 1736,
hand-colored, the map providing plans of
Kanton, Shang Chwen Shan and Ma-kau being a
plate extracted from Du Halde's Description
Geographique, toned, else fine; [BELLIN,
NICHOLAS]. L'Empire de La China, Paris,
dated 1748, folds, else fine; BONNE, M. Carte
Hydro-Geo-Graphique des Indes Orientales...,
Paris, 1771, toned along center fold, else clean;
ZATTA, ANTONIO. Impero Della China Colle
Isole Del Giappone, Venice, 1784, small loss at
head, spots, slightly soiled; [BELLIN,
NICHOLAS]. La Chine avec La Coree et les
Parties de la Tartarie..., Paris, circa 1750,
hand-colored, a few spots; [BELLIN,
NICHOLAS]. Carte Des Isles Qui Sont a
l'Embouchure de la Riviere de Canton, Paris,
circa 1750, later hand-coloring, uneven toning,
small stain at center; [MALTE-BRUN,
CONRAD]. Empire Chinois et Japon, Paris,
circa 1812, hand-coloring in outline, visually fine;
and four others of the 19th century, the latest
being Johnson's Asia by Johnson and Ward,
circa 1865. No map examined out of frame and
the lot sold as is.
A large and interesting assortment of maps of
China.
C
$700-1,000
209
[ANGLING]
A Half Century with the Fly Casters. 19461996. [Boston, Massachusetts: privately printed,
1996]. Limited edition, no. 114 of 250 copies.
Original pictorial buckram gilt, in slipcase. 9 x 6
inches (23 x 14 cm); [12], xvi, 121 pp.; color
frontispiece, in-text illustrations, limitation page.
Fine copy.
The color frontispiece from a painting by Milton
C. Weiler. One of 250 copies printed for private
circulation to members.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300

210
[ANGLING]
BARUCH, H.N. A Fisherman's Paradise. New
York: (self-published), 1910. Copy 84 of "A
limited edition, published only for my most
intimate friends." Publisher's pale green cloth
with a jumping tarpon, designed by the author
and signed with his initials, stamped in silver. 8
7/8 x 6 inches (22.5 x 15.5 cm); 43, [1] pp.,
plates after photographs. Light binding wear and
soil, some separation of the hinge at the
endpaper but a solid, clean example overall.
The book opens "Caution. Among the reefs and
keys of Southern Florida I went afishing. Did you
ever go afishing? Read as much of this as you
can. Then perhaps you never will." Despite this
disclaimer, the author enjoyed fishing for
bonefish, tarpon and bass, though he is
sometimes caustic about the locals. This work
appears to be rather scarce; we note only one
copy at auction, in 1986. Wetzel p. 102.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
211
[ANGLING]
BURTON, E. F., General. Trouting in Norway.
Carlisle & London: Thurnam/Simkin, Marshall,
1897. First edition. Publisher's pictorial cloth gilt.
7 1/4 x x 4 3/4 inches (18,5 x 12 cm); [vi], 168
pp., 8 plates. Light wear to head and toe of
spine.
Westwood and Satchell p.242.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
212
[ANGLING]
"CLERICUS" [=CARTWRIGHT, WILLIAM].
Rambles and Recollections of a Fly-fisher
Illustrated. With an Appendix Containing
Ample Instructions to the Novice, Inclusive of
Fly-making, and a List of Really Useful Flies.
London: Chapman & Hall, 1854. First edition.
Three-quarters dark green morocco by Bastian
(N.Y.), marbled endpapers. 7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches
(19 x 12 cm); x, 155, [1] pp.; 8 wood-engraved
plates. Light wear, but in all a fine copy. With the
bookplates of John Gerard Hecksher.
Westwood & Satchell, p. 61.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100

213
[ANGLING]
CHAPPLE, BENNETT. Camp Idylls. Rowayton
[Conn.]: privately printed, 1954. Limited edition,
one of 130 copies. Quarter red leather, original
printed boards. 7 3/4 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm);
unpaginated. Very light wear, about fine.
"These bits of verse record the joys of vacation
days at the Iron City Fishing Club on Georgian
Bay in Ontario, Canada..." Printed at the
Rowayton Press.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[ANGLING]
[DUNCAN, ALEXANDER E. and SEMMES, J.
E.]. Tight Lines and a Happy Landing.
Baltimore: Reese Press, [1937?]. Limited edition,
number 36 of 300 copies. Publisher's quarter
green cloth over paper-covered boards, giltlettered spine, with glassine wrapper preserved
in slipcase. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 14 cm); [iv], 46, [1]
pp.; map endpapers, maps and illustrations after
drawings and photographs throughout. Some
very minor foxing to a few leaves, else near fine.
Privately printed book detailing a month-long
salmon fishing trip on Anticosti Island by four
Baltimoreans.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

216
[ANGLING]
GIERACH, JOHN. Even Brook Trout Get The
Blues. New York: Simon & Schuster, (1992).
First edition, one of 110 copies, specially bound,
with an original gyotaku print hand-colored,
numbered and signed by Gierach. Quarter blue
morocco, marbled sides, slipcased with the print
in the envelope of issue. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22
x 14 cm); 223, [3] pp. Fine copy.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250

215
[ANGLING]
EGAN, VAN GORMAN. Tyee. The Story of the
Tyee Club of British Columbia. [Campbell
River, B.C.: Ptarmigan Press, 1988]. Limited
edition, no. 32 of 180 copies, signed by the
author. Publisher's red leatherette gilt in slipcase.
11 x 8 1/4 inches (38 x 21 cm); [xii], 208 pp.;
frontispiece, plates after photographs, additional
vignette title page gilt, limitation leaf. Fine.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100
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[ANGLING]
HAWKINS, JIM. The Centennial Slagle Story
1894-1994. The Spiritual Centre of the Fly
Fishing Universe. Mesick, Michigan: The Slagle
Press, 1994. One of 26 lettered copies signed by
Hawkins, this copy "L." Soft blue faux-leather gilt.
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (22.5 x 14 cm); [viii], 217,
[54] pp., maps and illustrations by Carolyn Bryce
throughout. Fine. Bookplate of Keith Cushman
Russell).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250

218
[ANGLING]
JACKSON, JOHN. The Practical Fly Fisher;
more particularly for Grayling or Umber...
London: Gibbings & Co., 1899. Fourth edition.
Publisher's green cloth. 8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches; vi,
72 pp., 2 pp. ads; with ten hand-colored
engraved plates of flies. Light wear, a trifle overopened, overall a sound copy.
Later edition of an interesting early
entomological consideration of angling, the
plates showing the tied flies with their
corresponding insects. See Westwood &
Satchell p. 122.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

219
[ANGLING]
SALTER, THOMAS FREDERICK. The Angler's
Guide, Being a new, plain and complete
Practical Treatise on Angling for Sea, River,
and Pond Fish... London: Carpenter for
Sherwood & Co., 1825. Sixth edition. Quarter
purple morocco. 8 1/2 x 5 inches (21.5 x 13 cm);
xii, 382 pp.; frontispiece, folding map, plates, and
wood engravings in text. An uncut copy. Some
wear to joints, rubbing to boards, annotations on
endpapers (including a detailed diagram, not
apparently of angling interest), text generally
clean, though starting to gape at the frontispiece.
Sporting bookplate of John Wayland Leslie and
book label of C.R. Morphy.
Westwood & Satchell pp. 186. Sage p. 177.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[ANGLING]
KOCH, ED. Terrestrial Fishing. The History
and Development of the Jassid, Beetle,
Cricket, Hopper, Ant, and Inchworm on
Pennsylvania's Legendary Letort. Harrisburg:
Stackpole Books, 1990. First edition, of 110
signed copies. Leatherette in slipcase. 9 x 7 1/4
inches (23 x 18 cm); 174 pp.; illustrated. Fine
copy.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-30

221
[ANGLING]
LOUDON, W.J. The Small-Mouthed Bass.
Toronto: Hunter-Rose Co., 1910. First edition.
Publisher's blue cloth. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm);
iv, 101, [1] pp.; frontispiece, plates after
drawings, illustrations in text. Light wear, minor
soiling, generally a sound, clean copy.
"A great deal about this great fish. Scarce" Bruns L 126.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

222
[ANGLING]
MARINARO, VINCENT. A Modern Dry-Fly
Code. New York: Crown Publishers, Inc., [1970].
One of 350 specially bound copies, numbered
and signed. Publisher's leather gilt in slipcase. 8
1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); xvi, 270 pp.,
illustrated in color and black and white
throughout. Some minimal rubbing, a near-fine
copy.
Bruns M43.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[ANGLING--NEW BRUNSWICK]
Gun and Rod in New Brunswick. A
Sportsman's Guide to the Principal Hunting
and Fishing Grounds in the Province.
[Fredericton: Crown Land Department of the
Provinces of New Brunswick, 1898]. Modern tan
cloth, preserving printed wrappers. 7 1/2 x 4
inches (19 x 9.5 cm); 144 pp. Wrappers worn
with losses, silked; the map with a few tears
along folds.
A scarce work, this is divided into two long
chapters. The first, by W.K. Reynolds, is "The
home of the Moose, the Caribou, and the Deer."
The second, by D.G. Smith, is "River Fishing and
Game Birds in New Brunswick." This includes a
county by county account of the salmon and
trout fishing rivers, including the Restigouche,
the Nepisiguit, the Miramachi etc., and includes
the names of guides and their rates.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

224
[ANGLING]
MUMEY, NOLIE. Wigwam. The Oldest Fishing
Club in the State of Colorado... Boulder:
Johnson Publishing Company, 1969. First
edition, copy 225 of 350, signed by Mumey.
Publisher's two-tone cloth, pictorial endpapers.
with booklet of poems in sleeve on rear
endpaper. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches (23.5 x 16 cm);
248 pp., plates in color and black and white. Fine
copy.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250

225
[ANGLING]
RICHARDSON, LEE. Two Lee Richardson
notebooks, Alaska Diaries. 1965 and 1968.
Spiral bound notebooks containing about 200 pp.
of manuscript in Richardson's hand, closely
written, preserved in modern clamshell box. 8
3/4 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm). Typical wear to
notebooks, in all sound.
The first trip described by Richardson was
Kvischak-Copper River with Fred Greenlee, June
14-22, 1968. The second was June 12-22, 1965
(and extends to other trips elsewhere at the
rear). Fish were caught, gin and tonics were
drunk!
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[ANGLING]
SHIPLEY, WILLIAM
A True Treatise on the Art of Fly-Fishing,
Trolling, Etc. as Practiced on the Dove, and
on the Principal Streams of the Midland
Counties; Applicable to every Trout and
Grayling River in the Empire. London: Simpkin,
Marshall, 1838. First edition. Publisher's
blindstamped green cloth. 7 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches
(19 x 10.5 cm); xxxv, [1], 264 pp.; Woodengraved frontispiece and 4 illustrations in the
text. Light wear, a little foxing to the frontis., but
in all a very clean copy. C.R. Morphy copy with
his bookplate, neat name on title and endpaper
of A. Arthur.
Heckscher 1771; Westwood & Satchell p. 194.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-90
227
[ANGLING]
SNOW, BERKELEY. The History of the
Deschutes Club. Commemorating ThirtyThree Years of Sport, Conservation and
Friendship. Portland, Oregon: Touchstone
Press, 1966. First edition, unstated (but
presumably small) edition; the Club's aggregate
membership for the period in question was under
one hundred. Red impregnated cloth with design
in gilt, map endpapers. 8 3/4 x 6 1/8 inches (22 x
15.5 cm); 112 pp., illustrated. A fine copy.
A fine history of this fishing and sporting club
situated in the Deschutes River Canyon.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
228
[ANGLING]
TAVERNER, ERIC and SERVICE, DOUGLAS.
The Fly-Fishers' Club. Library Catalogue
1935. London: Seeley, Service & Co., (1935).
First edition. Publisher's green cloth with design
of fish in gilt on upper cover. 8 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches
(21.5 x 14 cm); 37, [3] pp.; frontispiece, the
Club's arms, 7 plates. Light wear to binding.
The frontispiece is of Hedley F. Norris, the Fly
Fishers' Club librarian.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

229
[ANGLING]
WALTON, IZAAK and COTTON, CHARLES.
The Complete Angler, or the Contemplative
Man's Recreation. Boston: Little, Brown &
Company, 1866. Number 1 of 100 copies only of
this edition. Two parts in one. Three-quarters
dark green morocco gilt over marbled boards,
the top edge gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xiv, 445
pp.; frontispiece portrait, plates, in-text
illustrations, vignette title page, half-title. Chip at
head of spine with small loss, other rubbed areas
on spine and joints, minor spotting to first and
last leaves, internally a fine copy of a scarce
book, bookplate of Samuel Houston MacFarland.
Rare. Copy 1 of this scarce edition from the
edition of 100, of which nearly half were
destroyed in a fire at the bindery, according to
Horne (and attested to by Coigney's smokestained third copy). Coigney 88.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200
230
[ANGLING]
WALTON, IZAAK and COTTON, CHARLES.
The first two Major editions of The Complete
Angler. Comprising The Complete Angler of
Izaak Walton and Charles Cotton. London:
John Major, 1823. First Major edition. Two parts
in one. Contemporary green (publisher's?) cloth
with paper spine label. 7 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm).
First leaves detached, spotting, an uncut copy,
the binding rubbed, the label darkened and with
small losses, ownership stamp and signature of
Robert Montgomery, Conway; The Complete
Angler of Izaak Walton and Charles Cotton.
London: John Major, 1824. Second Major
edition, likely a large paper copy with the plates
mounted. Two parts in one. Full early green
straight-grained morocco gilt, all edges gilt, pink
endpapers. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches (20 x 12 cm).
Very clean within but some minor spotting,
possibly with some minor repair to spine tip, a
fine copy overall.
The Major editions of Walton & Cotton are well
regarded and present here are an interesting
unsophisticated copy of the first edition, and a
finely bound and likely large-paper copy of the
second.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
231
[ANGLING]
WIGGIN, MAURICE. The Passionate Angler.
London: Theodore Brun, (1949). First edition,
copy 241 of 350 signed by Wiggin. Publisher's
smooth green calf. 8 x 5 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm);
viii, 136 pp., with fine scraperboard illustrations
by John Pezare. Head of spine a little chipped,
joints rather rubbed, light wear to edges and
extremities.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[ANGLING]
WILSON, SAMUEL. Salmon at the Antipodes:
Being an Account of the Successful
Introduction of Salmon and Trout into
Australian Waters... London: Edward Stanford,
1879. Third edition. Publisher's violet cloth tooled
in black. 7 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (18.5 x 11 cm); viii,
253 pp.; folding map, mounted albumen print as
frontispiece. Spine slightly faded, in all a very
nice copy indeed.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-90

233
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
ALLINSON, BENJAMIN R. The Rockaway
Hunting Club. N.p. [Rockaway?]: privately
printed, 1952. First edition. Publisher's black
cloth with the cloth seal in blue highlighted in gilt
on the upper cover, slipcased as issued. 10 x 7
1/2 inches (25.5 x 19 cm); xvi, 236 pp., maps
and plates throughout text. Light wear, a nearfine copy.
Founded in 1878, the Rockaway Hunting Club is
among the oldest in the country. It was initially
mostly devoted to fox hunting and steeplechase
horse racing, but in 1918 incorporated 18 hole
golf.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-90
234
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
ARMSTRONG, NEVILL A.D. (Major). After Big
Game in the Yukon. London: John Long, 1937.
First edition. Publisher's pale blue cloth in dust
jacket. 9 x 5 7/8 inches (23 x 15 cm); 387, [1]
pp.; map endpapers, maps, illustrations after
photographs. Spine of jacket a bit faded, small
losses to head of spine, the binding itself clean
and sound, a very good copy overall.
"This book contains the records of three
successful trips in the far-away country of the
Macmillan River..."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

235
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
BANNON, ARTHUR H. A Hunters Summer in
Yukon Territory. Columbus, Ohio: F.B.
Toothaker, 1911. First edition. Mid-century blue
cloth, with title-label on upper cover, apparently
excised from the original wrappers. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4
inches (9.3 x 13.5 cm); 48 pp.; with 8 plates from
photographs. Generally a fine copy.
A rare account of a hunting trip to northwest
Canada. Streeter notes that "This is a plain,
straightforward and most interesting account of a
hunting trip, mainly for mountain sheep, in Yukon
Territory in the summer of 1910. Bannon went in
over the White Pass and Yukon Railway, down
the Lewis to Selkirk at the beginning of the
Yukon proper, up the Pelly River to the mouth of
the Macmillan, and up that river to country about
275 miles east of Selkirk. He gives a good
picture of the country through which he passed
and his hunting experiences are quite
absorbing." Streeter 4126.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$1,500-2,500
236
[AMERICAN HUNTING --SPORTING ART]
BETTS, C.B. Album of original drawings.
[Washington State: n.d., but circa1900. Ring
binder with original leather-backed boards, cloth
sides, upper cover stamped C.B. Betts. 10 x 12
inches (25.5 x 30.5 cm); 30 ff., drawings on both
sides of the leaf for sixty densely illustrated
pages, rendered in pencil, ink, Chinese white,
occasional watercolor, some with photographic
elements; not signed but from the context of the
associated texts all rendered by C.B. Betts.
Binder worn, the contents generally in excellent
condition.
Verses with delicate pencil renderings, a (likely)
self-portrait of the artist landing a fish,
photographs of Betts's camp (on Merrill Lake,
near St. Helens) elaborately framed with detailed
drawings, carefully rendered sketches of
backcountry shelters, etc. etc. Betts seems to
have been an artist of professional
accomplishment; the designs and drawings are
extremely well accomplished, and indeed, this is
one of the best albums of hunting and fishing art
by an exponent of those sports that we have
seen. We have been able to locate a painter,
C.B. Betts of The Dalles, Oregon at about this
period, but can locate little about him to say with
certainty if he is the artist here.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$1,000-1,500
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[AMERICAN HUNTING]
BROWN, CEDRIC CLIFTON. Cedric's Diaries
and Letters from America, etc. London:
Privately printed by William Clowes and Sons,
1928. First edition, presentation copy "To Fred
and Tat from Cedric Aug. 1929." Publisher's red
cloth titled in gilt, marbled endpapers. 8 5/8 x 5
3/4 inches (14.5 x 22 cm); xvi, 143 pp.; illustrated
after photographs. Corner's slightly bumped, an
attractive copy overall.
A scarce work of substantial hunting interest;
Brown was an enthusiastic sportsman. A trip to
Nyasaland (now Malawi) is recounted on pp. 4795, during which he hunted lion, waterbuck,
eland etc., and several American and Canadian
hunting trips for caribou, black and grizzly bear
are detailed. The work appears to be scarce;
WorldCat lists four copies (and one of these is
likely a duplicate entry). We find no auction
records.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300

238
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
[BULLOCK, RICHARD, A.W. ELTING and
others]. [Account of a six-week hunt for
sheep, goats, bear, moose, caribou and
various small game during a trip to the bush
in Alaska and British Columbia]. Photographs
taken various locations in Alaska and BC: 1915.
Plain brown leather album with black
construction paper leaves affixed by posts.
Album 11 x 13 3/4 inches (28 x 35 cm); 108 ff.,
including 66 leaves of typescript text (rectos
only), an account of the trip with lists of gear etc.
at the end; with 239 captioned photographs,
most about 3 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches, and three
photographs of commercially issued maps of
Alaska and Canada. Binding quite rubbed and
worn, especially to extremities; some leaves
detached, some chipping of the leaves.
Bullock provides 122 images that are interleaved
with the text. The end of the typescript has a
section of photographs by other members of the
party. 22 images are provided by Bob Kean; Dr.
A.W. Elting 18; B.N. Hawks 25; A.E. Vincelette
45; and F.N. Jackson, 7. These images form a
counterpoint to the description of the hunt, and
include multiple images of each trophy animal,
as well as the habitat, hunters, guides, boats,
campsites etc. There are 4 images of Bullock's
trophies after mounting, and two of a display of
mounts and memorabilia in a Fitchburg,
Massachusetts hardware store.
Bullock was a resident of Fitchburg,
Massachusetts, a business man and sportsman,
who said that the trip to Alaska "was the result of
an underlying desire to get into good country
plus an accidental meeting with a man who had
been there."
Dr. A.W. Elting was a well-known surgeon and a
dedicated hunter (who had also pursued goat
and sheep in Siberia), a graduate of Yale and
the Johns Hopkins Medical School, and a onetime president of the American Surgical
Association.
There is a published record of this trip in a series
of three articles by Bullock Hunting Days in the
Cassiar in Outing Magazine, issues for
March[not seen]-April-May 1918. This publication
reproduces some of the photographs here.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-1,200
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[AMERICAN HUNTING]
CAMPION, JOHN S. On the Frontier.
Reminiscences of Wild Sports, Personal
Adventures, and Strange Scenes. London:
Chapman & Hall, 1878. First edition, with an
extensive authorial presentation on the front
endpaper to Joseph Sykes, dated New Year's
Eve, 1878. Publisher's gray cloth decorated in
black. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); xvi, 372
pp., 32 pp. ads.; 8 mounted plates. Spine slightly
sunned, hinges separated at endpapers but
structurally sound, slight foxing to plates in all a
rather attractive copy.
An interesting (and possibly highly colored)
account by a frontiersman, born on the Missouri
in what would become Kansas, of his time
hunting and trapping on the frontier. Campion
appears on the frontispiece in his "Frontier Rig"
(sic), looking extraordinarily dapper; clearly he
was a character to be reckoned with. Howes
C105; Graff 566.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300

240
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
CARPENTER, R. R. M. Game Trails from
Alaska to Africa. [Philadelphia: privately printed,
1938]. First edition. Publisher's blue-green cloth
with leather label on upper cover. 9 x 6 3/8
inches; xiii, 56 pp.; frontispiece and plates after
photographs, maps. Spine very slightly faded, a
very good copy overall.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

241
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
CARTER, CHARLES MORLAND. Shooting in
the Early Days from 1863 to 1919. St. Joseph:,
Missouri: Privately printed, 1919. First edition, a
presentation copy to Benjamin Adams, with an
ALS from Carter gifting the book. Publisher's
saddle-stitched green wrappers with title with a
white surround. 8 x 5 3/8 inches (20.5 x 12 cm);
38 pp.; portrait frontispiece. Slight toning.
An interesting account of hunting in Iowa,
Nebraska, Kansas etc., for passenger pigeon,
goose, duck, grouse, prairie chicken etc.,
including trips to Indian territory. Printed for
private distribution by Grogg Printing Co. Scarce.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
242
[AMERICANA]
CHATHAM, RUSSELL; HARRISON, JIM.
Russell Chatham: One Hundred Paintings.
Livingston, Montana: Clark City Press, [1990].
First edition, copy 142 [apparently of 275], this
example signed on the half-title by Chatham with
a pencil remarque on the half-title dated 1994.
Publisher's tan boards in slipcase. 10 x 10 7/8
inches (25.5 x 27.5 cm); [viii], 135, [1] pp. About
fine in lightly soiled slipcase.
With essays by Jim Harrison, Chris Waddington
and Russell Chatham, and with fine color
reproductions of Chatham's paintings of rural
scenes in Western America throughout.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
243
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
CONNELL, HERBERT STANLEY. Moose
Hunting in the Laurentians. New York:
Privately printed, 1937. One of 150 copies (so
stamped), this copy 28, a presentation to Myrtle
B. Campbell, dated the year of publication (there
was also a trade edition). Pictorial green cloth,
with a design by the author. 11 x 7 3/4 inches
(28 x 20 cm); xvi, 108 pp., illustrated after
photographs, with a frontispiece portrait of
Connell. Some wear to head of spine and
extremities, in all a good, clean example.
Hunting at the Laurentian Club and environs,
Connell harassed the local moose population
with considerable success. Biscotti, p. 91. Heller
62. Bruns C-145.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250
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[AMERICAN HUNTING]
CORDIER, A.[LBERT] H.[AWES]. A Wyoming
Big Game Hunt. [Kansas City]: Privately printed
at the Union Bank Note Company, 1907. First
edition. Original printed wrappers sewn with
cord, as issued. 7 x 5 1/8 inches (17.5 x 13 cm);
56 pp., illustrated. Small loss to head of spine,
wear to edges of wrapper, internally clean.
A rare work on hunting in Wyoming, privately
printed by the author: "It is considered by
authorities as among the scarcest of hunting
narratives. Dr. Cordier records in interesting
fashion the trek into the heart of the Wyoming
country; amusing incidents of the trip; mountain
trails; pack trains; elk and wolf fighting; Tetons;
snow storms, etc." - see Eberstadt. Streeter
states "a very interesting narrative, illustrated
with photographs, of a hunting trip which took
place in September, 1905." Infrequent both at
auction and institutionally, only four copies
(including Streeter) appear to have appeared at
auction. Howes C774, "aa"; Streeter Sale 4125;
Eberstadt 109:34.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200

246
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
DALE, HARRISON CLIFFORD, ed. The
Ashley-Smith Explorations and the discovery
of a Central Route to the Pacific 1822-1829.
Cleveland: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1918.
First edition. Publisher's red cloth, top edge gilt,
partially unopened. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; 352 pp.;
folding map frontispiece, plates, full-page map,
half-title. Extremities lightly bumped, map
separated along fold, small ink stamp to front
free endpaper.
"The source-book of Jedediah Strong Smith,
trapper and trader, and the first white man to
enter California overland from the eastern United
States" (Zamorano). Clark & Brunet 55; Howes
D21; Rader 1040; Zamorano Eighty 25.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150

245
[AMERICANA]
COOK, FREDERICK ALBERT, To the Top of
the Continent: Discovery, Exploration, and
Adventure in Sub-Arctic Alaska. The First
Ascent of Mt. McKinley... New York:
Doubleday, Page & Company, 1908. First
edition. Publisher's green cloth, a vignette of Mt.
McKinley on the upper cover. 9 x 6 1/8 inches
(23 x 15.5 cm); xxiv, 321, [1] pp.; plates
throughout. Minimal wear, a fresh copy
internally. Ink name on title, some occasional
pale foxing, but a cleaner copy than most.
The plate opposite page 227 purports to show
the summit of Mt. McKinley (Denali), but it was in
fact taken some 19 miles away, on the Ruth
Glacier. No evidence has been found that Cook
actually ascended the peak (a difficult and
dangerous accomplishment for the time, and
even today not a trivial mountaineering ascent,
even by the standard route), and his terrain
descriptions bear no resemblance to the reality.
Even members of his own expedition expressed
doubt about his climb at the time. His disputed
claim to have reached the North Pole threw a
harsh light on his Denali ascent, and it is now
believed that he almost certainly did not attempt
it, though on his first Denali expedition he did
circumnavigate the peak, a by no means trivial
feat.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250
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[AMERICAN HUNTING-STREETER/LITCHFIELD COPY]. ELLIS, C.C.,
Major. Globe-Trotting in Shooting Boots. Two
parts in one, both parts caption-titled as above,
without title and with a pencil note at head of first
leaf "Author's Separate/Possibly unique", printed
at head is From The Royal Engineers Journal,
and these likely extracts from that or separately
printed. Contemporary brown cloth with the title
and author's name stamped in gilt on the upper
cover. 8 x 5 inches (20.5 x 13 cm); 42; 52 pp.
Small losses at spine tips and split to cloth at
lower spine joint, spotting to covers, lightly toned
and thumbsoiled but otherwise clean within.
Provenance: Thomas W. Streeter with his
booklabel (acquired from Edward Eberstadt &
Sons, 1944); Edward Sands Litchfield,
bookplate.
A hunting work of Canadian interest, with fine
provenance. From the 1969 Streeter catalogue:
"Major Ellis took a year's furlough in 1893 to hunt
in Africa, India and America. He hunted in
Wyoming in the summer of 1893, then in British
Columbia. The two articles are presumably
separates from the Royal Engineers Journal
bound for the author." Streeter 4114.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
248
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
GEE, ERNEST R., ed. The Sportsman's
Companion or an Essay on Shooting... New
York: Privately printed by Ernest R. Gee, 1930.
First Derrydale edition, fourth edition overall, one
of 200 copies. Publisher's pale blue boards with
printed lettering pieces to upper cover and spine.
8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; ix, 52, [2] pp.; half-title,
limitation page. Light edgewear to slipcase, very
slight toning to spine, else about fine.
Frazier F-19-a; Siegel 44.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100

249
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
GRANT, MADISON. The Rocky Mountain Goat
... Reprinted from the Ninth Annual Report of
the New York Zoological Society. New York:
Office of the Society, 1905. First separate
edition. Publisher's dark green cloth lettered in
gilt, with the seal of the Society on the upper
cover. 8 7/8 x 5 5/4 inches (22.5 x 15 cm); plates
after photographs. Light wear, overall a near-fine
copy.
A scarce work.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

250
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
HARTWIG, R.W. Hunting the Caribou in the
Soggy, Boggy Barrens of Newfoundland.
[Cover and caption title]. [Chicago?: Privately
printed for the author], n.d. (circa 1915]. First
edition [?]. 9 7/8 x 8 7/8 inches (25 x 17.5 cm)
13, [1] pp., printed double column; illustrated
from photographs. Near fine.
Apparently unrecorded; no copies on WorldCat,
nor offered for sale at auction or retail.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
251
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
A New Yorker (=HOFFMAN, C.[HARLES]
F.[ENNO]). A Winter in the Far West. London:
Richard Bentley, 1835. First English edition. Two
volumes, modern half morocco over old boards.
7 3/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18.75 x 11.5 cm); xii, 336
pp.; viii, 340 pp. Neatly and expertly rebacked
retaining original boards.
Howes H568.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

252
[AMERICAN HUNTING and ANGLING]
HOLDER, CHARLES FREDERICK. An Isle of
Summer. Santa Catalina. Its History, Climate,
Sports and Antiquities. Los Angeles: R.Y.
McBride, 1901. Publisher's printed wrappers. 7
3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5 x 13.25 cm); 90 pp.,
plates after photographs. Spine partially
defective, some soiling, one plate with a
marginal loss. Scarce.
Apparently reprinted several times, this is
preceded by an 1895 San Francisco first edition
and an 1897 second edition. Contains a good
account of the Tuna Club, with its by-laws, and a
note on goat hunting in the uplands.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
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[AMERICAN HUNTING]
HOLMAN, JOHN P. Sheep and Bear Trails. A
Hunter's Wanderings in Alaska and British
Columbia. New York: Frank Walters, 1933. First
trade edition. Publisher's dark blue cloth in dust
jacket. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 24.5 cm); xvi,
211 pp.; frontispiece, plates. Spine of jacket a bit
faded, but in all an exceptional copy.
A classic work on hunting in British Columbia,
scarce in the jacket.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

254
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
Manuscript account of a hunting trip to
Southeast Alaska on board E.F. Hutton's
yacht "Hussar." ?Written on board the
"Hussar": May 8-June 3 1934. Bound in full
brown morocco gilt by James MacDonald, with
the yacht's flags onlaid on upper cover. 9 1/4 x 7
1/4 inches (23.5 x 18 cm); 49 ff. (all completed,
with additional blank leaves), mounted on
guards. Fine condition.
An interesting account and souvenir from one of
the cruises of the stockbroker E. F. Hutton's
yacht, written by one or more of the party (not
otherwise identified). The activities of the
participants (angling, hunting bear etc.) are
discussed in detail, as well as the social aspects
of the trip. The account is interspersed with
mounted photographs, press clippings, a map, a
radiogram etc. etc. Signatures of many of the
participants (including Hutton) are included. The
trip ended on an unfortunate note with the nonfatal accidental shooting of one of the party
(David McCulloch) by a guide. The "Hussar"
passed the following year to Hutton's ex-wife,
Marjorie Merriwether-Post, who renamed it the
"Sea Cloud."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$600-900
255
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
LA FONT, DON. Rugged Life in the Rockies.
Casper, WY: Prairie Publishing Company, 1951.
First edition. Publisher's blue-green cloth over
boards with a gilt stamped title on the front
cover. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); 207 pp.; "With
illustrations by the author and family."
Extremities a little rubbed, endsheets a bit
darkened along the hinges, in all a nice copy.
"This privately printed book gives an account of
the killing of Bob Ford by Ed O. Kelly... He
makes a statement that Kelly was a friend of
Jesse James and had sworn to kill Ford if he
ever ran across him. Soapy Smith and Bat
Masterson are also mentioned." - Ramon F.
Adams, Six-Guns and Saddle Leather, 1268.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100

256
[[AMERICAN HUNTING--CALIFORNIA]
LANGWORTHY, FRANKLIN. Scenery of the
Plains, Mountains and Mines: or a Diary Kept
upon the Overland Route to California, by
way of the Great Salt Lake ... in the Years
1850, '51, '52 and '53. Ogdensburgh: J.C.
Sprague, 1855. First edition, likely a presentation
copy to the publisher inscribed on the front blank
"To my good friend/Sprague/From the
Author/Nov. 1855." Publisher's cloth. 8 x 4
inches (20 x 11 cm); 324 pp. Light spotting
throughout, discreet stamp of Joyce and Gene
Gresslen to blank, small losses to spine tips, the
binding lightly shelfworn but sound overall.
Narrative of an overland journey to California
commencing in 1850, with a chapter providing a
description of the Mormons encountered at the
Great Salt Lake. Streeter 3179; Flake 4742;
Howes L84; Graff 2392; Wagner-Camp 258;
Cowan, page 135
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
257
[AMERICAN HUNTING--PHOTOGRAPHY]
Photograph album of Dr. Leo Dick of three
hunting trips to British Columbia. Likely
compiled Oakland, Ohio: 1923-4. Black
leatherette. 10 x 8 inches (25 x 20.5 cm);
approximately 180 gelatin silver prints with
typewritten captions. Near fine.
Moose were hunted on the first trip, goat and
bear on the second, and deer on the third.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150
258
[AMERICAN HUNTING--MOUNTAIN LION]
Photographic album with 42 photographs of
a mountain lion and bobcat hunt in the
Mountain West (almost certainly Colorado).
[Likely Denver]; December 1902. Inscribed on
the front pastedown "Mrs. J. Wylie Anderson/with
compliments/of the hunters/December 19, 1902,"
with a small mounted newspaper account of the
hunt dated 12/15/02. 11 x 7 inches (28 x 19 cm);
images 4 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches in window mounts.
Generally fine.
In the rear is a typed folded sheet of excruciating
doggerel about a bobcat. According to the
newspaper, the hunters were Dr. J. Wylie
Anderson (likely of the Denver Homeopathic
Hospital), John F. Tourtelotte and F.A. Williams.
The party was guided by S.C. Himes of New
Castle, [Colorado], who provided the dogs and
"outfit". Each member of the party shot a bobcat
and a mountain lion. By the time of this hunt
much of the elk and deer in Colorado had been
shot, leaving mostly smaller game such as that
pursued by this party. In Game Hunting in the
Rockies and in the Great Plains 1899, Roosevelt
wrote, "The wilderness has been conquered and
all the game killed off."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250
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[AMERICAN HUNTING-PHOTOGRAPHIC
ALBUM]
Album of approximately 100 photographs of
big game hunting in the western American
high country and bird shooting and deer
hunting on the plains. Possibly (from a former
owner) the album of Horace Lowry, a
Minneapolis, Minnesota, businessman and
engineer; undated but likely about 1910. Full
leatherette album binder. 11 x 6 1/2 inches (17 x
29 cm); 37 leaves of thick charcoal paper with
images mounted; these 4 x 2 1/2 to 5 x 7 inches,
without captions. Spine ends and corners
chipped.
The first 42 photographs in this album, all 5 x 7
inches, are from a single hunting trip in the high
country (mostly likely an alpine area in Colorado,
Wyoming, Idaho, or Montana) recording the
experiences of a young man, with a number of
images of his pack train, camp site, and trophy
mountain goats; ten small panoramas, 2 x 6 3/4
inches,, and 17 snapshots, 3 x 4 inches, also
document this trip. A second section of 18
photographs, from a Plains start, possibly in the
Dakotas, picture bird hunters afield with their
dogs and a deer hunting club, members with
their trophies at their sod clubhouse. A final
section of nine photographs, all 5 x 7 inches,
picture an alpine lake (2), a racetrack (1), a
street scene in Irving, California (1), and ships on
San Francisco Bay (4) and Alcatraz Island (1).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
260
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
POTTER, ARTHUR G. et al. The 1907 Hunt of
the Forest City Hunting Club In the Wilds of
Northern Maine. [Cleveland, Ohio: privately
printed, 1908]. First edition. Original burgundy
cloth gilt. 7 1/8 x 5 inches (18 x 13 cm); 111 pp.;
frontispiece and plates after photographs.
Minimal wear, a fresh copy overall.
An uncommon work. The contributors were all
members of the Cleveland-based club, which
took a three-week hunting trip to Maine each fall
since the Club's incorporation in 1901.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250

261
[AMERICANA]
POWERS, STEPHEN. Afoot and Alone; a
Walk from Sea to Sea by the Southern Route.
Adventures and Observations in Southern
California, New Mexico, Arizona, Texas, etc.
Hartford, Conn.: Columbian Book Company,
1872. First edition. Publisher's red cloth gilt. 7
7/8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); xvi, 327, [1] pp., [1]
pp. ad at rear; frontispiece, plates, tailpieces. A
surprisingly fresh copy overall.
"The author, later famous as a distinguished
ethnologist, journeyed from Raleigh to San
Francisco, a distance of 3556 miles. Although
occasionally overdone, his descriptions are
entertaining and frequently amusing" (Cowan).
Cowan I, p. 181; Cowan II, p. 498; Graff 3339;
Howes P537; Zamorano 80 #61.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
262
[AMERICAN HUNTING--PRESIDENTIAL]
ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN DELANO. Log of the
Cruise of President Franklin D. Roosevelt
aboard the Schooner Yacht Sewanna to
Maine, Nova Scotia and New Brunswick 14
July 1936 28 July 1936. [Washington: U.S.
Government Printing Office, 1937]. First edition,
one of a small edition, this inscribed by
Roosevelt "For Ed. Sterling/from his old
friend/Franklin D. Roosevelt." Publisher's blue
cloth with gilt anchor on front cover. 9 7/8 x 6 7/8
inches (25 x 17.5 cm); viii, 19, [1] pp., with
tipped-in frontispiece and folding chart at rear.
Minutely bumped on upper corners, else a fine
copy.
Published in the fifth year of his presidency, this
work is one of a series of such publications by
Roosevelt.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$2,000-3,000
263
[AMERICAN HUNTING--ROOSEVELT,
THEODORE]
The Legendary Hunts of Theodore Roosevelt.
Columbia, S.C.: Sporting Classics, 2015. This
one of 25 deluxe copies issued by the Boone
and Crocket Club of Missoula, MT, this copy
numbered PP1 and signed by Tweed Roosevelt
and two others, with a signed print by John
Seerey-Lester laid-in along with a signed
certificate. Three-quarters leather over marbled
boards, slipcased. Color illustrations. 12 x 14
inches. Fine.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
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[AMERICANA]
ROSS, ALEXANDER. The Red River
Settlement: its Rise, Progress, and Present
State. London: Smith, Elder, 1856. First edition.
Publisher's blindstamped dark red cloth, yellow
endpapers, in a modern cloth slipcase. 7 3/4 x 4
7/8 inches (20 x 118mm.); xvi, 416pp.;
lithographed frontispiece. Spine a little dulled,
but in all an exceptionally bright, clean copy,
partly unopened. Name on endpaper of J.B.
Sykes. The Franklin Brooke-Hitching example,
lot 1078 in his sale, with his pencilled initials and
characteristic slipcase (name on endpaper not
noted at time of sale, though certainly
present)An important travel account in the
Pacific Northwest, pertaining to the fur trade.
Sabin 73328; Staton & Tremaine 3304; WagnerCamp 279d.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
265
[AMERICANA--CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH]
SCHARMANN, HERMANN B. Scharmann's
Overland Journey to California. From the
pages of a pioneer's diary. New York: Privately
printed, 1918. First edition, one of 50 copies. 6
1/4 x 4 inches; 16 x 10 cm; 114 pp.; frontispiece.
A bright, near-fine copy, marred only by a trifle of
rubbing to the raised portion of the joints. From
the Everett D. Graff collection of Western
Americana, with his small bookplate.
This is the first edition in English. The work
recounts the hardships of this would-be "fortyniner," which included the loss of his wife and
young daughter. It was first published in a New
York German newspaper in 1852, and later in
book form in German in 1905, also in New York.
The work was translated by Margaret Hoff
Zimmermann. Cowan II p. 571; Graff 3693;
Howes S-149; Wheat 177.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
266
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
[SCHMIDT, ELISABETH and others].
Recollections of the Ottawa Shooting Club.
90th Anniversary October--1961. N.p. [? but
Port Clinton, Ohio]: Ottawa Club, 1994.
Leatherette ring binder with printed title in gilt. 8
1/2 x 11 inches (28 x 20.5 cm); approx 150 pp.
About fine.
Rare history of this renowned duck hunting and
fishing club. WorldCat records one copy only
(Cleveland Museum of Natural History).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150

267
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
SHIELDS, GEORGE OLIVER, editor. The Big
Game of North America. Its Habits, Habitat,
Haunts, and Characteristics; How, When, and
Where to Hunt It. Chicago and New York: Rand,
McNally, & Company, 1890. First edition.
Publisher's brick-red cloth pictorially gilt. 9 x 6
inches (23 x 15 cm); 581, 17 pp. ads.; plates.
Light wear, but in all an unusually fresh copy for
such a thick and heavy work.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$50-80

268
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
SHOEMAKER, HENRY W. Collection of
eleven works. An interesting group of 9
pamphlet publications and 2 bound works.
Bound works: Pennsylvania Mountain Stories,
Bradford, PA, 1907, original stamped boards,
with a presentation slip from the author's Wall
Street address at front, lightly rubbed, 1950s
newspaper clippings about the author and a
related letter laid in, portrait affixed at front with
ink notation; a red cloth bound volume with spine
and general title Extinct Pennsylvania Animals
Part 1. The Panther and the Wolf, Altoona, 1917,
but apparently two parts in one, slightly rubbed,
fine internally. Works in illustrated wrappers,
generally in fine condition, comprise: Wolf Days
in Pennsylvania, 1914; a fine copy of
Pennsylvania Deer and Their Horns, Faust
Printing, 1915; A Pennsylvania Bison Hunt,
1915; Pennsylvania Wild Cats, 1916; another
copy with unobtrusive markings; The Black
Moose of Pennsylvania, 1917; The Gray Wolf of
South Dakota, 1919; The Black Bear of
Pennsylvania, 1921; Felis Catus in
Pennsylvania?, 1922; The Wild Animals of
Clinton County, Pennsylvania, 1929.
A fine collection of scarce works by the
Pennsylvania historian, folklorist and
conservationist Henry W. Shoemaker.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$500-800
269
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
SMITH, ELMER H. Log. British Columbia Trip
Canada. Klu-e-Lae Camp. August 18 to
September 10, 1950. N.p. (but ?Minneapolis-St.
Paul): self published, ?1950 or 1951. First and
only edition, warmly inscribed by Smith to Frank
Frazer, dated December 11 1951. Publisher's
printed yellow pictorial spiral-bound wrappers. 8
1/2 x 8 inches (20 x 21.75 cm); title, map, 81 ff.,
plates after photographs. Covers worn,
apparently restored at the spine, internally clean.
Smith and his party successfully hunted Stone
sheep and goats in the Iskut River region of
British Columbia. Czech and Valdez Wild Sheep
and Goats p. 235. Apparently rare; we note three
copies only on WorldCat, two in Minnesota, and
no records at auction.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
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[AMERICAN HUNTING]
SMITH, ELMER H. Log of Hudson's Bay Trip
Canada. God's River and God's Country.
September 2 to September 19 1949. [Cover
title: "Geese ees c-o-m-in"] N.p. (but
?Minneapolis-St. Paul): self published, undated.
First and only edition, warmly inscribed by Smith
to Frank [Frazer]. Publisher's printed white
pictorial spiral-bound wrappers. 8 1/2 x 8 inches
(20 x 21.75 cm); title, quotation from Bryant, 88
ff., six plates after photographs. Covers worn,
internally clean.
Trout fishing, shooting for quantities of ducks
and geese. Apparently rare; we note two copies
only on WorldCat (Alaska and Minnesota), and
no records at auction.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
271
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
SPURR, JOSIAH EDWARD. Report of a
Reconnaissance in Southwestern Alaska in
1898. Washington: GPO, 1900. Extract from the
Twentieth Annual Report of the [U.S. Geological]
Survey, 1898-1899. Part VII - Explorations in
Alaska in 1898. Original printed wrappers. 11 1/2
x 7 3/4 inches (29 x 19 cm); paginated from 31264 pp., maps, some folding and in color.
Wrappers repaired along spine, the covers
stained and with a few small losses and creases,
faint marginal dampstain within, this a portion of
a larger work and sold as is.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
272
[AMERICAN HUNTING]
STIMSON, HENRY L. My Vacations. N.p.:
Privately printed, 1949. First and only edition.
Publisher's red cloth in printed dust jacket. 8 1/2
x 6 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); xii, 180 pp.; plates
after photographs throughout. Jacket with light
wear and soiling, small loss to head of spine.
A scarce account written by Stimson, Secretary
of War to Taft and Roosevelt (the last during
World War II), as well as Hoover's Secretary of
State. It recounts hunting grizzly bear, deer,
caribou, sheep, mountain goat and moose in
Colorado, Wyoming, Montana, Quebec, New
Brunswick and the Philippines. Stimson's only
book, it was written at the urging of his family
shortly before his death. Heller 379.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

273
[AMERICAN HUNTING--PHOTOGRAPHY]
TURNER-TURNER, J. Life in the Backwoods.
From original photographs taken by J.
Turner-Turner, author of "Three Years
Hunting and Trapping in American and the
Great North West." London: The London
Stereoscopic and Photographic Co., [circa 1888].
First edition. Original oblong three-quarters
morocco over gilt stamped boards. 8 1/2 x 11 1/2
inches; approximately 80 pp., with printed text
within vignette borders facing 40 reproduced
photographs (Albertypes?). Spotting to title and
lightly throughout, light spotting and thumbsoiling
to boards, spine dulled and with wear to tips.
An uncommon work on the hunting and trapping
of caribou and bear, ice fishing, etc. in the
Canadian Rockies at Kootway, British Columbia.
The photographs also depict Native Americans,
camp scenes, and landscapes.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
274
[ASIA & INDIA-TRAVEL]
ANDREWS, ROY CHAPMAN. Three titles in
dust jacket. Comprising: Across Mongolian
Plains, New York, 1921, first edition, cloth in
jacket. A fine copy with very few minor chips to
jacket; and Camps and Trails in China, New
York, 1918, first edition, cloth in jacket. Jacket
extremities chipped with a few small losses, ink
inscription and offsetting to endpapers, jacket
lightly soiled, offered with a 1945 first edition in
jacket of Andrews Meet Your Ancestors.
Uncommon first editions in jacket. (3)
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
275
[ASIA & INDIA-NATURAL HISTORY]
BAKER, E. C. STUART. The Game-Birds of
India, Burma and Ceylon. London: 1921-30.
Second edition. Three volumes, contemporary
(likely publisher's) three-quarters morocco gilt
(cloth to match for the third volume). 10 1/4 x 6
1/2 inches (26 x 16.5); half-titles, vignette and
typographic titles, 2 maps, 18 black and white
and 60 colored plates by H. Gronwold, G. E.
Lodge, and J. G. Keulemans. Spines lightly
faded, rear hinge of volume II partially cracked at
the endpaper, some spotting and foxing
throughout.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150
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[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING
BOYLE, FREDERICK. Camp Notes. Stories of
Sport and Adventure in Asia, Africa and
America. London: Chapman and Hall, 1874.
First edition. Three-quarters brown calf of the
period, marbled sides. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x
12.5 cm); [x], 302 pp. Light wear, name at head
of title dated 1889, bookplate of Charles Arthur
Wynne Finch.
The first (and scarcest) of three series of "Camp
Notes" by this prolific traveller and author.
Includes "The Tiger-Hunt at Ghautsingh" etc.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-90

278
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
BROWN, JAMES MORAY. Album of original
drawings and mounted photographs
belonging to the author James Moray Brown.
Kamptee, India and elsewhere: circa 1870-71.
Original gilt tooled red morocco album with hunt
drawings (including 6 mounted pen and ink
drawings of a tiger hunt with dated captions),
photographs, a few unrelated drawings various
and chromolithographed shields, about 28
leaves accomplished in all. The album 7 3/4 x 6
inches (19.5 x 15 cm). Rubbed and with a loss to
head of spine, residue from adhesive to some
mounted images, minor soiling.
James Moray Brown (1848-1894) was the author
of three books: "Shikari Sketches", Powder Spur
and Spear", and "Stray Sport." This album
contains interesting drawings of a tiger hunt as
well 7 mounted photographs with ink captions.
One depicts the members of the "Nagpore Hunt.
Kamptee 1871" and another "J.M.B. with his
trophies and skins."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
279
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
[CONSIDINE, JOHN ARTHUR (known as
TIGER JACK)]. [Big Game Hunts. Indochina
and Philippines, 1924-5]. Approximately 272
photos tipped on loose pages of black album
paper, many captioned in white ink, 1924-1925.
Cloth chemise and slipcase backed in green
morocco. Sheets mostly 10 x 12 inches (23 x
30.5 cm); approximately 50 sheets, each bearing
between one and eight gelatin silver prints of
various sizes. A very few images defective,
some sheets with apparent excisions.
Colonel John Arthur "Tiger Jack" Considine, who
was with Pershing in the expedition against
Pancho Villa in 1916, was a renowned hunter.
During the expedition depicted here in IndoChina, a number of tigers were shot, along with a
variety of other big game. There are many
interesting images of indigenous peoples, along
with shots of the hunting party, all images
identified in white ink.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200

277
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
BRINCKMAN, ARTHUR. The Rifle in
Cashmere: A Narrative of Shooting
Expeditions in Ladak, Cashmere, Punjaub,
etc. London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1865.
Second edition. Publisher's purple cloth with
design in gilt. 7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm);
viii, 194 pp., two plates Light wear, spine dulled.
Brinckmann hunted bear, Ovis ammon, markhor,
ibex and a variety of other game. This second
edition does not have the lexicon of local words.
See Czech (Asia) p. 31, (Wild Sheep) p. 29.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100
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[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
"AN OLD SHIKARRI"=[DAWSON, G.A.R.].
Nilgiri Sporting Reminiscences. Madras:
Higginbotham and Co., 1880. First edition.
Publisher's green pictorial cloth with an animal
head in gilt with palm trees in blind. 8 1/2 x 6
inches (21.5 x 15 cm); xiii, 157, [9] pp.; mounted
photographic frontispiece (verso ads) and 25
mounted albumen prints. Covers rubbed and a
bit soiled, neatly recased with new endpapers,
retaining most of the original spine.
An unusual photographically illustrated hunting
book published in India. The plates are variously
of mounted trophies, and of reproductions of the
author's drawings, including some of the Ooty
Hunt. Ootacamund was the best-known of the
hill stations of the Raj, and was situated in the
Nilgiri Hills. Czech Asia p. 8. We previously
offered an issue in a variant binding; this lacks
the errata slip in that copy and may be an earlier
issue.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250

283
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
H.A.F. [from spine]. Three Days in the Makri
Reserve Bastar State--March 1940.
Manuscript, apparently unpublished. Threequarters leather, cloth sides. 10 1/8 x 8 1/2
inches (26 x 21 cm); 15 ff. manuscript, one side
of the sheet only, three mounted gelatin silver
prints (perhaps of more); 4 ff. typed Suggestions
for the Annual Census of Buffaloe (sic) in the
Makri Reserve for purpose of control, with
mounted photograph at end. Wear, generally in
sound internal condition, possibly lacking some
photographs (though these may never have
been inserted).
Fine hunting journal with notes on conservation
prepared for an official agency.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150

281
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
RAOUL [DUBOUSE or DUBUS]
Reminiscences of Twenty Years' Pigsticking
in Bengal. Calcutta: Thacker, Spink and Co.,
1893. First edition. Publisher's green pebbled
cloth gilt. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 12 cm); [viii],
160, 48 pp. publisher's advertisements;
frontispiece portrait with tissue guard, 5
photographic plates. Overall a fresh copy, very
minor wear to extremities. The Bibliotheca
Tilliana copy, with the small stamp on title verso.
"The author relates his experiences pig sticking
in the Bengal region, with notes on famous
hunts, huntsmen, and horses. The plates are
portraits of his riding companions and other
notable hog hunters of the era" (Czech). Czech
(Asia), p. 168.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250
282
[ASIA & INDIA-TRAVEL]
EZRA, ALFRED AARON D. Album of
photographs of Ezra's expedition through the
Pamir Mountains and Chinese Turkestan in
1912. Green cloth album, with four windows for
photographs per page. 8 3/4 x 10 7/8 inches (22
x 27.5 cm); each page with four 2 7/8 x 4 inch
sepia-toned gelatin silver prints, approximately
75 in all. Light wear.
Known primarily as an aviculturist (his collection
of birds at Foxwarren Park in Surrey was
generally deemed extraordinary), Ezra's writings
--primarily in ornithological journals--exhibit
remarkably affection for the species he raised.
He was born in India in 1872, and in 1912 he
travelled to Europe overland by way of the
Pamirs and Chinese Turkestan, hunting en
route. According to an ink note at the front of this
album, the present photographs were taken on
that trip (the note gives the year as 1904, but this
appears to be incorrect). The images show the
rugged, icy terrain traversed, the game seen and
hunted en route, members of the party, views of
China etc.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
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[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
FRASER, T.G. [Lieutenant-Colonel]. Sport
and Military Life in India. London: W.H. Allen,
1881. First edition. Publisher's dark green cloth
in gilt and blind. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 12.5 cm);
xxiv, 280 pp., 2 pp. ads. Minimal wear, an
exceptionally fresh copy.
Posthumously published, edited by G.B.
Malleson, based on the author's journals. Czech
p. 83: "Near Bombay he participated in pig
sticking, while near Kandesg he hunted tiger,.
Near Assigarh, he bagged bison and bear, with
additional adventures hunting more tiger and
sambur in the vicinity of Burhanpur. He also
relates incidents of shooting fish!"
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100

286
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
"MAORI" [=INGLIS, JAMES]. Sport and Work
on the Nepaul Frontier. London: MacMillan and
Co., 1878. First edition. Publisher's pictorial
green cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14
cm); xvi, 361, [1] pp., 36 pp. ads; frontispiece, 8
illustrations. Minor wear, lower corners a little
bumped, in all a clean, bright copy. The author's
name has been neatly penned on the title.
Bookplate of Frederick W. Skiff.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100

287
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
JERNIGAN, THOMAS R. Shooting in China.
Shanghai, China: Methodist Printing House,
1908. First edition. Publisher's brown cloyh, the
spine with title and imprint. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches
(21 x 14 cm); xvi, 313, [1] pp.,, 12 plates after
photographs. Light wear, minor fading, some
scattered foxing, but overall a superior copy.
An exceedingly uncommon work on small game
hunting in China, with a very interesting section
on Chinese sportsmen, hunting locales, etc. A
vocabulary of Chinese hunting terms is
appended at the rear. The title does not bear the
second imprint of a London firm stamped on the
title that is sometimes found.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250

285
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
GRYLLS, JAMES WILLIAMS. The Out-Station;
or, Jaunts in the Jungle. London: Chapman &
Hall, 1848. First edition, this copy with a
presentation inscription from Grylls to one Clara
Danke on the front endpaper ("With the cordial
friendship of the Author"). Publisher's green
moire cloth gilt. 6 3/8 x 4 inches (16 x 10 cm);
viii, 153, [1] pp. Neatly rebacked in modern cloth,
some wear to edges of boards.
Czech notes that the book is scarce. This seems
to be borne out by the fact that no copies are
noted at auction (though twelve copies of the first
edition are listed on WorldCat); possibly the book
was privately issued by Chapman & Hall for the
author, as otherwise their books usually saw
fairly wide circulation. Czech notes that he
hunted elephant, sambur, bear and boar and that
"He accompanied the famous Ceylonese
elephant hunter Major Tom Rogers on one of his
hunts." Czech Asia p. 93.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
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[ASIA & INDIA-TRAVEL-BINDING]
JONES, CAPT. OLIVER JOHN. Recollections
of a Winter Campaign in India in 1857-58.
London: Saunders and Otley, 1859. First edition.
A finely bound presentation copy to Major
General Pierrepont and Harriet Mundy dated
January 1859, the volume finely bound by
Charles Lewis (with his stamp on the verso of
the front free endpaper) in red velvet with a
mounted brass brass centerpiece with a Royal
Navy motif, monogrammed corner mountings
(PM HG) and clasps, the edges finely gauffered,
velvet turn-ins with watered silk doublures and
endleaves. 9 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); 213
pp.; lithographed portrait frontispiece and 14
plates, 2 maps. A few spots to endleaves, some
minor spotting and thumbsoiling but quite clean
overall, the joints and hinges repaired at an early
date, the velvet rubbed thin at places.
An especially finely bound presentation copy of
this uncommon narrative, gifted to Pierrepont
Mundy, the noted English cricketer and military
man who also served in India.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$500-800
289
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
JULIAN, [YOUNG] Captain. A Bobbery Pack
in India, with an appendix, containing a short
excursus on banting, and half an hour with
Mr. Pickwick. Calcutta: Thacker, Spink & Co.,
1896. First edition. Modern three-quarters half
calf, marbled sides. 6 7/8 x 4 5/8 inches (17.5 x
11.75 cm); vi, 135, [1] pp., with 52 pp. ads;
occasional illustrations after photographs. A
near-fine copy.
A scarce work, with only three locations noted on
WorldCat, one of which may be a duplicate. The
authorship is as indicated by Halkett and Laing.
The curious appendix on banting, an early form
of the modern "Keto" diet (and not an obscure
form of hunting) is quite funny and worth the
price of admission alone! The significance of
weight to riding would seem to be rationale for
the chapter.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60
290
[ASIA & INDIA-TRAVEL]
T.D.L. [i.e. LANDON, T.J.]. Narrative of a
Journey Through India. Westminster: Thomas
Brettell, 1857. First edition. Publisher's
blindstamped blue cloth. 7 7/8 x 4 7/8 inches; x,
115, [1], [2] pp., (the terminal two pages are a list
of Hindustani words); hand-colored frontispiece.
Light wear, but in all a rather bright copy, minor
stains to edge of frontispiece (but not noted
elsewhere; the text is generally very clean).
Two parts (all issued) bound together, an
interesting Indian travel narrative, the author of
which is identified as Landon by the British
Library. The work is decidedly scarce in
commerce, with but a single auction record and
a single retail record noted by Rare Book Hub.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300

291
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
LEAHY, GEORGE J. Shikar for Sher Khan. A
privately printed narrative without imprint, circa
1964. Inscribed on the title by the author.
Original cloth with mounted gold tiger illustration
in colors to cover. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (20 x 14 cm);
44 pp., four mounted color photographs. Two
spots to endpapers, binding lightly rubbed.
"The author hunted leopard, wild boar and tiger
in the Nagpur region, though his methods
included using a spotlight both from machans
and from a jeep" (Czech).
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-200
292
[ASIA & INDIA-TRAVEL]
Leave of Absence in the Straits Settlements,
Ceylon, Madras and Bombay. Calcutta:
Thacker Spink and Co., (printed by P.M.
Craneburgh at the [Bengal] Military Orphan
Press), 1859. First edition, a presentation copy
"For Annie/with the Authors Love" (the author's
identity, however, remains unknown at this time).
Blue cloth, yellow endpapers; the BrookeHitching copy was identically bound, and was
described as "original cloth," but both that and
this look much later than the date of publication
in style and materials, likely early to mid-20th
century. Possibly both are family copies,
rebound at a later date? 7 1/4 x 4 3/8 inches
(18.5 x 11 cm); [iv], 244, viii pp. Generally a
fresh, clean example; book label of Sir Charles
[Parry] Hobhouse of Monkton Farleigh, UnderSecretary of State for India (1907-8).
The only institutional copy we locate is that at the
National Library Board of Singapore; it is
otherwise not listed on COPAC and WorldCat.
The Brooke-Hitching example is the only one we
can find at auction, and it was described there as
"of great rarity," a description with which we will
not cavil. The Straits Settlements where the
author travelled are Singapore, Malacca and
Penang; there is also a good section on the
Neilgherry (Nilgiri) Hills and Ootacamund. The
book is interesting reading, but there are no clear
clues that we can discern as to the identity of the
author.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$800-1,200
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[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
MCCAUGHEY, HAMILTON. Marco Polo Sheep
Hunt and Other Asian Experiences
September 1961 - January 1962. A
Compilation of the four letters written to his
family, relatives, and friends. [Privately
printed]: n.p., [?1962]. Publisher's printed red
card wrappers. 10 7/8 x 9 inches (27.5 x 23 cm);
[8], 64 leaves, printed on rectos only. Thin neat
cut on the gutter edge of the upper cover, also
affecting the title; otherwise, a sound, clean
copy.
A rare work on hunting Ovis Polii and other wild
sheep and goats, apparently issued in a small
private edition for friends and family. Czech Wild
Sheep p. 171.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
294
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
A run of the printed records of the Meerut
Tent Club. Comprises The Meerut Tent Club
Log; a Reprint of the Records of the Meerut
Tent Club from its formation to the present
time.Meerut: The "Official" Machine Printing
Press, 1899. Publisher's cloth; A second copy,
rebound; The Log of the Meerut Tent Club.
Volume II. A reprint of the records from 1899
to 1905. Bombay: Thacker & Co., 1905.
Publisher's green cloth; [Ibid]. Volume III. A
reprint of the records from 1906 to 1910.
Bombay: Thacker & Co., 1911. Later green cloth;
[Ibid]. Volume IV. A reprint of the records from
1911 to 1925. Bombay: Thacker & Co., 1927.
Publisher's green cloth; A second copy.
Publisher's green cloth. Some wear, generally
sound copies, some of associational interest.
A good run of the printed records; so far as we
can determine this is all that was published
(indeed, WorldCat does not show volume IV).
This was the foremost pig-sticking club in British
India, and numbered amongst its members
Robert Baden-Powell, the founder of the Boy
Scouts movement.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
295
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
[MUTTANAH, M.-compiler]. Kheddah
Operations as Witnessed by their Royal
Highnesses the Prince & Princess of Wales in
the Kakankota Forests of Mysore, February,
1906. Bangalore: Barton, Son & Co. [for the
Maharah of Mysore?], [1906]. Padded pictorial
green silk, as issued. 11 1/2 x 15 inches (29 x 38
cm); 10 pp.; thirty-one mounted sepia
photogravures, printed captions on mounts
beneath and on tissues, images approx. 23 x 29
cm and smaller. Binding rather worn, some
spotting throughout, a few small dampstains to
margins only of final plates.
Czech India p. 146.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

296
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
HEAD NUGENT, H. & COCKBURN, J. SCOTT
[Captains]. The Hoghunter's Annual. Allahbad
(vol. I) and Bombay: The Pioneer Press /The
Times of India (volumes II-XII), 1928-39 (all
published?). Twelve volumes, publisher's
wrappers, paper or cloth spines. 9 1/2 x 7 1/8
inches (24.5 x 18 cm); various paginations,
illustrated throughout. Some wear, minor soiling,
a few old ownership inscriptions. Sold as a
periodical, not subject to return.
Accompanied by an interesting letter dated 1929
to an American correspondent regarding the
genesis of the Annual. Complete runs are
scarce.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
297
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
ODELL, E. C., Major. An archive of papers by
the author of My Shooting Experiences in
Northern India. Clamshell case containing typed
lecture notes, manuscripts in pencil, a printed
broadside on tiger hunting (two copies), shooting
records, game licenses etc. Condition varies.
Odell's account of big game hunting in India,
privately printed in about 1946 in Meerut, is a
classic of both wild sheep and goat hunting and
of Indian hunting in general. These papers add
considerably to the little that is known about him
and his experiences.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
298
[ASIA & INDIA-PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM]
Album of approximately 300 photographs,
together with clippings etc. showing
equestrian and hunting activities in India,
including a successful tiger hunt, polo
matches, the Imperial Delhi Horse Show etc.
Apparently the album of Lieutenant-Colonel A. H.
Mackie and his wife, internally dated 1920s1930s (some subjects identified). Full cloth
photographic binder. 12 x 16 inches (30 x 40
cm); images mounted to about 50 sheets of dark
brown album card, some single-page, other
smaller images in groups off six to nine (and in a
few cases, more). Light wear, one leaf partly cut
away.
Includes a spectacular image of the winners of
the Dehra Dun Hot Weather polo tournament.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
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[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
Photograph album of three hunting trips and
various travels in Indo-China. Likely compiled
?Saigon: 1934-1936. Commercial album with
gray card leaves. 9 1/4 x 11 1/2 inches (23 x 29
cm); approximately 300 photographs, various
sizes (most 2 1/4 x 3 1/4 inches), all identified in
a legible hand on the mounts. Album shaken, a
few leaves at the beginning loose, a few images
apparently missing.
From a proposal laid-in addressed to the Hong
Kong Shanghai Banking Corporation in Saigon
by the safari service Didier & Defosse, and other
internal indications in the annotations, it appears
that the sportsmen depicted in these images
worked for that bank. They hunted gaur,
banteng, sambhur etc. primarily. The images of
village life in Cambodia and Vietnam are also
extremely interesting.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
300
[ASIA & INDIA-PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM]
Photograph album showing views and
hunting scenes in British India, 1921-1923.
Album in plain brown coated cloth. 7 1/8 x 9 1/4
inches (18 x 23.5 cm); 31 ff. (all used), with
approximately 80 mounted gelatin silver prints (3
x 5 1/2 inches), of which about 15 are of biggame hunting interest. Wear to binding, a few
creases etc..
The album shows multiple successful hunts for
tiger and Indian leopard. Most of the images are
identified in ink on the mount, but the successful
hunter is identified only by first name ("Maurice").
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
301
[ASIA & INDIA-PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM]
Album of the Fremlin family in British India.
India: circa 1895-1920. Album in three-quarters
leather, cloth sides. 10 1/2 x 14 1/4 inches (26 x
36 cm); 24 ff. on guards; approximately 200
mounted photographs, all hand-captioned
(including some in an envelope in the front of the
album, including images of native gold mining,
Keddah operations, tea and coffee plantations
(the Attikan Estate features prominently, with two
panoramas; this estate, in SW India, still exists),
hunting scenes, native life etc. The last 4 leaves
are given over to European views. Neatly
rebacked, some minor defects, but overall a
diverse and appealing album.
A fascinating visual document of life during the
Raj. Kept by one of the children of the family,
obviously over many years, one unusually
melancholy leaf contains images of "Dad's
Grave" but on a happier note (in addition to the
views of daily life in India), there is "Jim and his
35 inch cheetah," "our tame tiger," "a cheetah
hunt" using a hunting leopard, etc. etc.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

302
[ASIA & INDIA-PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM]
Circa 1900 photographic album of a Bombay
hunt made by a young girl. Poona: circa 1900.
The first leaf caption titled in ink "Ruth's first
brush, given by J.A. Lord Esq. M.F.H./Snapshots
by Capt. Jennings" and a second contemporary
hand has written in pencil "Bombay Hunt ...
1905." The seventeen card leaves of this early
album have been rebound in modern threequarters brown morocco over marbled boards
with new endpapers, overall 10 3/4 x 14 inches
(27 x 36 cm). With approximately 80 mounted
photographs ranging in size from nearly full
sheet to groups of 9 mounted to a page, all
neatly organized, ruled in ink, and with inked
captions, identifiers and dates. The images
generally fine, the sheets with toning and a slight
curl, attractively bound.
A fine album depicting a young girl named Ruth's
experience at a hunt in Poona, 1900-1905. A
large image shows the "Children's Fancy Dress
Party/Given by Poona Bachelors/Poona
Gymkhana", others show the lined up horses
and dogs under the heading "Opening Meet",
etc. A group of 9 smaller images at the end
shows locations at "Singhur 1901-1905."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
303
[ASIA & INDIA-PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM]
A large and extensive Indian photographic
military and hunt album. [India: circa 1910.
Large format contemporary album of three
quarter black morocco over pebbled boards,
containing approximately 200 photographs
mounted to the recto and verso of about 30 thick
album sheets. The album sheets overall 10 1/2 x
14 inches (27 x 36 cm). Approximately 9
photographs are large format and about 8 x 10
inches (20 x 25 cm); 3 are panoramic about 11 x
4 inches (28 x 10 cm); the balance are mounted
3-5 to a sheet and are each about 3 1/2 x 5
inches (18 x 13 cm). A few photos with the
blindstamp of Dias Studios, Jubbulpore. The
binding worn with the front joint cracked, one
torn image laid in, minor spotting and toning but
generally fine within.
An interesting album of a well-heeled hunt that
opens with several images of tiger rugs, a few
polo and golf images at a resort, and images of
the dedication of a monument followed by the
arrival of the tour at a remote camp. This section
includes over ten images of teams of bow-andarrow wielding guides, a large format (and
several smaller) images of the visitors on a
caravan of well-adorned elephants etc. The
balance of the album contains many images of
the kill, landscapes and other large animals, two
images of a wrecked automobile and picture
postcards of the Taj Mahal and a large tiger
captioned The Sankra Monster.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600
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[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
ROTHFELD, OTTO. With Pen and Rifle in
Kishtwar. Bombay: D. B. Taraporevala Sons &
Co., 1918. First edition. Publisher's brown cloth
blocked in gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.25 x 12
cm); xii, 177, [1] pp.; frontispiece and five plates,
all after photographs. Light wear, endpapers
toned. Old gift inscription neatly written on front
endpaper.
Rothfeld, on leave from the Indian Civil Service,
hunted bear, leopard, panther, goral and tahr in
Kishtwar (between Kashmir and Chanda), in this
lively account of his adventures. Obscurely
published, the book is quite rare. Czech Asia
p.17; Yakushi R 539.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$400-600

305
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
STERNDALE, ROBERT ARMITAGE. Denizens
of the Jungles: A Series of Sketches in Pen
and Pencil. Calcutta: Calcutta Central Press
Company, 1881. First edition. Publisher's oblong
cloth backed lithographed boards. 12 x 19 inches
(30.5 x 47 cm); 11 lithographed plates facing
texts. Boards rubbed and the binding somewhat
worn with small losses, internally clean but with
some minor thumbsoiling and an old booksellers
label to lower margin of final plate, bookplate of
Arthur R.B. Cossart.
This first edition with large lithographed plates is
scarce. Czech, Asia, p. 201.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
306
[ASIA & INDIA-TRAVEL]
VEITCH, HERBERT JAMES. A Traveller's
Notes: or, Notes of a tour through India,
Malaysia, Japan, Corea, The Australian
Colonies and New Zealand during the years
1891 - 1893. Chelsea: Royal Exotic Nursery,
1896, First edition. Publisher's light green cloth
with paste label in Japanese on upper cover. 12
1/8 x 9 1/8 inches (31 x 23 cm); 219, [1] pp.;
folding double-hemisphere map frontispiece,
nine photogravure plates and illustrations after
photographs throughout. Binding rather worn,
wear to head and toe of spine, text a bit
overopened, two clean tears to map, one from
the gutter fold.
Interesting travel work by this leading
horticulturalist, known for his work with orchids.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100
307
[ASIA & INDIA-HUNTING]
WALKER, E. L. Elephant Hunting and
Shooting in Ceylon. Colombo and London: The
Times of Ceylon Co., Ltd., 1923. First edition.
Publisher's drab paper-covered boards, printed
paper lettering label to upper cover. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4
inches (21 x 13 cm); [vi], 90 pp.; plates (many
after photographs), half-title. Boards soiled,
spine rebacked, endpapers browned.
As a rubber planter in Ceylon, [Walker] was
called on to hunt a number of rogue elephants
terrorizing the region. Walker also provides
directions as to shot placement, and how to
preserve trophies. A scarce work" (Czech).
Czech, Asia, p. 220.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250
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[AFRICA-HUNTING]
BLUNT, DAVID ENDERBY. Elephant. London:
East Africa Ltd., [1933]. First UK edition.
Publisher's pictorial cloth gilt. 8 5/8 x 5 1/2
inches; xi, [4], 260, [18] pp.; frontispiece, plates,
half-title, publisher's advertisements. Binding a
bit scuffed, minor foxing at beginning and end,
lightly and evenly toned throughout. Bookplates..
"Blunt was an elephant control officer in
Tanganyika, hunting primarily in the Linda
Province. He details the natural history and
biology of the elephant, relates his experiences
as a cultivation officer and provides an excellent
chapter on past and present elephant hunters. 'I
am sure that an elephant looks on human beings
in the same way as we look on a dangerous
insect.' A classic of African elephant hunting"
(Czech). Czech, Africa, p. 30.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$100-150
309
[AFRICA & ASIA-TROPHIES]
Big Game Trophy Collection of Tillman
Cavert Jr. Jacksonville Florida. [cover title].
Jacksonville, Florida: likely 1980s. Two thick
three-ring binders with the printed cover title
above. 8 1/2 x 11 inches (28 x 21 cm); 145 game
specimens are described, with hundreds of
mounted color photographs and extensive typed
descriptive text. About fine.
Likely produced with the intention of publication
(or perhaps published in a very small edition in
this form, though we find no records of it on
institutional databases), this is an extraordinary
array of game trophies. From his obituary: "Mr.
Cavert would say that his highest achievement
was his beloved family, but a close second to
that was his classification and reputation as one
of the world's most respected and decorated
game hunters. He made his first big game hunt
to Botswana, Africa, in 1969, and since then
made more than 100 big game hunts across six
continents. He hunted Africa 14 times. He took
more than 500 big game trophies, more than 125
of which are classified World Class and are in
the World Record books. His collection includes
the Big Five of Africa (elephant, lion, cape
buffalo, leopard and black rhino), all record
class; the Grand Slam of North American Wild
Sheep, all record class; Grand Slam of
Dangerous Game of Africa; a number of species
of Asian sheep and ibex; World Record mouflon
sheep from behind the former Iron Curtain in
Czechoslovakia, and most all the species of
Eastern Europe. Mr. Cavert founded the local
chapter of Safari Club International and was
recognized by SCI with numerous awards,
including the prestigious Grand Slam Award and
the Lifetime Hunting Achievement Award."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250

310
[AFRICA-HUNTING]
CLARK, PERCY M. The Autobiography of an
Old Drifter. he Life Story of Percy M. Clark of
Victoria Falls. London: George G. Harrap, 1936.
First edition. Publisher's green cloth boards with
gilt titling on the spine and a blind stamped
design on the upper board, in dust Jacket. 8 5/8
x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14.5 cm); 272 pp., 32
black and white illustrations after photographs.
Some silverfish damage to cloth, fold of rear flap,
overall a decent copy in the attractive jacket,
which is scarce.
Clark, a photographer, set up business near
Victoria Falls in Northern Rhodesia. On the
Zambesi, he hunted hippo, lechwe and roan.
Czech Africa p. 63.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100
311
[AFRICA-HUNTING]
DAY, J. WENTWORTH and others. Sport in
Egypt. London: Country Life, (1938). First
edition. Publisher's tan cloth in dust jacket. 9 3/4
x 7 1/4 inches (24.5 x 18.5 cm); xviii, 151, [1] pp.,
plates after photographs. Jacket with several
small losses, a bit foxed; minor foxing
throughout.
"Day serves more as editor than author in this
compendium of sport compiled in the halcyon
days prior to World War II. Chapters include
sailing on the Nile, big game fishing, duck and
dove shooting and the like. There are, however,
two sections devoted to big game hunting. Sir T.
W. Russell contributed a chapter on hunting
Nubian ibex and gazelle in the hill country near
the Red Sea. In addition, Alec Ralli wrote of
hunting Dorcas gazelle near the Libyan Desert,
with mention of sporting trips after Barbary
sheep and ibex" (Czech). Czech, Africa, p. 76.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$20-30
312
[AFRICA-HUNTING]
HUNTER, JOHN A[LEXANDER]. Group of three
volumes. Comprises [with DAN MANNIX].
African Bush Adventures. London: Hamish
Hamilton, (1954). First edition, though jacket
states "second impression"; Hunter. New York:
Harper & Brothers, (1952). First American
edition; and Hunter's Tracks. Appleton-CenturyCrofts, (1957). First American edition. All in
publisher,s cloth in dust-jackets. Some jacket
defects, but overall a sound group. Ink inscription
(non-authorial) in the second title.
Titles by the renowned author of White Hunter.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$60-90
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[AFRICA-HUNTING]
LYELL, DENIS D. Memories of an African
Hunter. With a chapter on Eastern India.
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1923. First edition.
Publisher's green cloth in dust jacket. 8 3/4 x 5
1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); 268 pp.; 48 illustrations
on 32 full page plates. A fine copy in a dust
jacket with a few trifling defects, scarce in this
condition..
A classic of the literature, by the greatest African
hunter of the period. Czech Africa p. 174 (2011
edition), "In this autobiographical work, Lyell
recounts his earliest travels in Mashonaland,
heading into the interior after eland, nyala and
lion. He continued in Nyasaland where he
bagged kudu, lion, impala, sable and
hippopotamus. He collected his first elephant
using a Gibbs .303 magazine rifle (which he has
only fired three practice rounds through!). Lyell
devotes a lengthy chapter to his continuing
elephant experiences, and includes hunts for
buffalo, rhinoceros, eland and lion near Lake
Victoria."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500
314
[AFRICA-HUNTING]
MACNAB, COLONEL A.J. (SANDY). The
White Giraffe. An African Diary. The Camp
Fire Club of America February Dinner 1939.
[New York: McNab, 1939]. First edition, with a
long inscription by McNab to explorer Vilhjalmur
Stefansson dated 1940 at front. Original printed
wrappers. 9 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches (24 x 19 cm);
61pp., illustrations after photographs. Minor ink
stain to rear wrapper, fine within, bookplate of
the Stefansson Collection.
An uncommon work inscribed to a notable
explorer.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
315
[AFRICA & ASIA-BIG GAME TROPHY
COLLECTING]
Three items. Comprising: [SELOUS,
FREDERICK COURTNEY]. DOLLMAN, J.G.
Catalogue of the Selous Collection of Big
Game in the British Museum (Natural
History). London: Trustees of the British
Museum, 1921. First edition, publisher's brown
cloth, frontispiece portrait, stain to corner,
museum bookplate and two neat ownership
signatures; WARD, ROWLAND. The
Sportsman's Handbook to Practical
Collecting, Preserving, and Artistic Settingup of Trophies and Specimens. London:
Roland Ward, 1911. Original cloth. Later edition.
A fine copy; and Three photographs depicting
trophies in the Hornaday Library, housed in a
fine morocco backed case providing the date of
1896, the images each 5 x 7 inches (13 x 17
cm), the images well preserved.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$300-500

316
[AFRICA-HUNTING]
STANLEY, W.B. (Captain) and HODGSON,
COURTENAY. Elephant Hunting in West
Africa. London: Geoffrey Bles, n.d. (1929). First
edition. Publisher's pale blue cloth in dust jacket.
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm); viii, 279,
[1] pp.; illustrations after photographs. A very
good copy in a sound jacket with a few minor
edge tears and soiling. Scattered minor foxing
throughout text.
Czech Africa, page 263: "Hunting in the
hinterland of Sierra Leone near the Bafin River
and in French Guinea on the Pinselli River, the
authors bagged elephant and hippo. While in the
Gambia, they collected kob, waterbuck, oribi and
duiker, Stanley also relates episodes hunting
buffalo in the dense forests of Southern Sierra
Leone, and killing a lion that had been feeding
on a pangolin. A worthy title in the African
sporting library as there are few books dealing
with big game in western Africa."
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$70-100
317
[AFRICA & ASIA-HUNTING]
MATHER, AMASA STONE. Extracts from the
Letters, Diary and Note Books of Amasa
Stone Mather, June 1907 To December 1908.
Cleveland, Ohio: Arthur H. Clark Company,
1910. One of 150 copies. Publisher's blue cloth.
9 x 6 1/2 inches (23.5 x 16 cm); 458 pp., 436 pp.;
illustrations. One corner of volume 1 lightly
bumped, some minor wear, generally a fresh
copy.
"Mather graduated from Harvard in 1907, and
with four friends proceeded to tour various parts
of the world. Volume I primarily recalls incidents
of travel and sport in various ports of call in Asia.
In volume II, the author relates a 3 month safari
in Kenya into the Guaso Nyiro country..." Czech,
who also states "quite scarce." Czech Africa p.
184 and Asia p. 136.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120

318
[AFRICA-HUNTING]
MORDEN, FLORENCE H. From the Field
Notebook of Florence H. Morden. N.p.:
privately printed by William J. Morden, 1940.
Limited edition, no. 11 of an unspecified edition.
Publisher's blue cloth with faux vellum spine. 11
x 8 inches (28 x 20 cm); [x], 95, [1] pp.; engraved
frontispiece, vignette title page and sectional
titles, in-text illustrations printed in red, limitation
page. Spine toned, some sunning to cover,
within some very minor foxing.
"William Morden privately printed this book in a
limited edition after his wife's death. Her
notebooks detail her travels and big game hunts
abroad. Of African focus are her treks in the
Mara Valley of British East Africa where lions,
leopard and sitatunga were bagged, as were
elephants along the Upper Nile in Uganda"
(Czech). Czech, Africa, p. 201.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$80-120
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[AFRICA-HUNTING]
STONEHAM, C.B. Two works Comprises Big
Stuff. The lure of big-game. London: John
Long, 1954. First edition. Cloth in dust jacket;
and From Hobo to Hunter. The Autobiography
of C.B. Stoneham London: John Long, 1954.
Cloth in dust jacket. Both books with light jacket
wear, but near fine copies.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$40-60

320
[AFRICA-HUNTING]
TENNENT, NANE. Safari: The diary of a
novice big game hunter in Tanganyika. N.p.
but London?: privately printed, 1937. First
edition, presentation copy "To Gaynor with best
wishes." Blue cloth spine, cream boards, paper
spine label. 9 3/8 x 6 7/8 inches (17 x 24 cm);
viii, 80 pp., frontispiece, 8 plates, and chapter
headings drawn by the author. Some toning to
boards, light wear. This copy lacks the dustjacket reported on the only other copy we find at
auction.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
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[AFRICA-HUNTING]
VERNER, WILLIAM WILLOUGHBY COLE.
Sketches in the Soudan. London: R.H. Porter,
1886. The second edition, signed "From the
Author/June 2nd 1887." Original cloth backed
pictorial boards. 11 1/4 x 14 3/4 inches (29 x 38
cm); with lithographed title, 37
chromolithographed plates and a map. The
endpapers and first and last leaves foxed
including lithographed title, the plates quite
clean, the front endpaper creased, the boards
rubbed and with minor stains and a small
abraded area in the image on the upper cover.
An attractively illustrated work from the 1884-5
Nile Expeditionary Force.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
322
[MISCELLANEOUS-DUKE OF GLOUCESTER
COPIES]
The Hampshire Hunt [and:] A Panorama of
the Progress of Human Life. Both [London:]
Privately printed, 1929 & 1930. Two large format
reproduction works in printed wrappers, the first
from the limitation of 200, the second from the
limitation of 400, both signed by C.F.G.R.
Schwerdt. Each about 14 x 18 inches (35 x 46
cm); both with plates in color after Alken.
Bookplate of the Duke of Gloucester to each, the
wrappers strengthened along spines, fine and
clean overall.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$200-300
323
[MISCELLANEOUS-DEER HUNTING]
"SNAFFLE" [=DUNKIN, ROBERT]. The
Roedeer. A Monograph. London: E.M. Harwar,
1904. One of 100 copies, this inscribed by Fred
Cotton to a Mrs. Townsend in 1905 (presumably
the sportsman of that name, designated on the
subscriber list). Publisher's flexible pale green
deerskin with a design in gilt. 9 3/4 x 7 1/2 inches
(24.75 x 19 cm); 192 pp., with 4 color plates.
Spine a bit sunned, some light wear,
preliminaries and terminal leaves a trifle foxed.
A classic of the literature, reprinted in 1987.
C Estate of Arnold 'Jake' Johnson
$150-250
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GLOSSARY
The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the
Terms of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:
FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.
REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.
PAINTINGS
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity in
the present catalogue.
ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state with
certainty that it is by him.
SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.
CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.
MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.
PRINTS
NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning of
the lot description. If the work has no title or the
title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is given in
brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.
MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.
DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.
EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in this
catalogue.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:
2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
warranties or representations, express or implied,
with respect to such lots, except for the limited
warranties expressly stated in the Terms of Guarantee
section of this catalogue. Prospective buyers are strongly
advised to examine personally any property in which
they are interested, before the auction takes place, to
determine its condition, size, and whether or not it
has been repaired or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York
nor its consignor makes any express or implied warranty
or representation of any kind or nature with respect
to merchantability, fitness for purpose, correctness of
the catalogue or other description of the physical
condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, medium,
material, genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or historical
significance of any lot sold. The absence of any reference
to the condition of a lot does not imply that the lot is
in perfect condition or completely free from wear and
tear, imperfections or the effects of aging; nor does
a reference to particular defects imply the absence of
others. References in the catalogue entry or the condition
report to damage or restoration are for guidance
only and should be evaluated by personal inspection
by the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.
The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill of
sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, the
remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall be
deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property or
in the condition report, or made orally or in writing
elsewhere, are statements of opinion and are not to
be relied on as statements of fact. Except as stated
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York nor
the seller is responsible in any way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any supplemental material.
Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves
concerning the condition of the property and the
matters referred to in the catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the lots
sold in this catalogue.
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.
3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject to
a reserve, which is the confidential minimum price
below which such lot will not be sold. No reserve
will exceed the low estimate of the lot. Reserves are
agreed upon with the consignor or, in the absence
thereof, in the absolute discretion of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by opening
bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the
seller. The auctioneer will not specifically identify bids
placed on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount
of the reserve, by placing successive or consecutive
bids for a lot or by placing bids in response to other
bidders. Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue or
by an announcement at the auction, Doyle New York
acts as agent on behalf of the seller and does not
permit the seller to bid on his or her own property.
5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range.
An estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which the
item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please contact
the Specialist Department for further information.
6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, as
well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any bidder.
The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer
will be the purchaser. The auctioneer has the right
at his absolute and sole discretion to advance the
bidding in such a manner as he may decide, to withdraw
or divide any lot, and to combine any two or
more lots. In the event of error or dispute between
bidders, or in the event of doubt on our part as to
the validity of any bid, whether during or after the
sale, the auctioneer has final discretion to determine
the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, to
cancel the sale, or to reoffer and resell the lot in
dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, the
Doyle New York sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer to
the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to the conditions
of sale set forth herein. Such bidder there upon assumes
full risk and responsibility there for (including, without
limitation, liability for or damage to frames and glass
covering prints, paintings or other works). Although in
our discretion we will execute orders or absentee bids
or accept telephone bids as a convenience to clients
who are not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal liability
to pay the purchase price as follows, unless it has been
explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle New York before
the commencement of the sale that the bidder is
acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceptable to Doyle New York, and that Doyle New
York will look only to the principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 20% on the portion of the hammer
price from $300,001 through $3,000,000, and 12.5% on
that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$3,000,000. Payment of each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase price
(unless the whole purchase price is required at the sole
discretion of Doyle New York) will be paid on the day
of the auction. Deposits shall apply to all purchases
made at this sale and not to any one particular lot.
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his or her
name and permanent address and, if so requested,
details of the bank from which payment will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be paid not
later than 5 pm one (1) day following the day of the
auction. Such payment shall be made in U.S. dollars
by certified or cashier check drawn on a U.S. bank unless
other arrangements are made with Doyle New York.
The buyer will not acquire title to the lot until we have
received all amounts due to us from the buyer in good
cleared funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a handling
charge of $35 for any check dishonored by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital screen.
Errors may occur in its operation and in the quality
of the image, and Doyle New York does not accept
liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain materials
from a species that is endangered or protected, including,
but not limited to, ivory, coral and tortoiseshell,
may require a license or certificate prior to exportation
from the United States or an individual state and
additional certificates or licenses for importation
into another state or country. Some materials may
not be exported, imported into other states or countries
or resold. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be
aware of applicable laws and regulations and to
obtain any required export or import licenses or
certificates and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for on-time
payment of the full purchase price of the lot, even if
the obtaining of any such license is denied or delayed.
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species or
for incorrectly identifying such materials.

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us by
law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price if
payment is not made in accordance with the conditions
set forth herein. All property must be removed from
our premises by the purchaser at their expense not
later than (2) business days following its sale and,
if it is not removed, Doyle New York reserves the right
to charge a minimum storage fee of $5 per lot per day
or to deliver the property to a public warehouse for
storage at the purchaser’s expense, to be released
only after payment in full of all removal, storage,
handling, insurance and any other costs incurred,
together with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.
If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings for
its recovery together with interest, legal fees and costs
to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots sold
to the defaulting purchaser at the same or any other
auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which we
may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed in
respect of any particular transaction, whether or
not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made by or
on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;
h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or
i) To effect any combination thereof.
In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of the
rights accorded a secured party under the New
York Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such
property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for the
account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. At our
option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or lost
prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by oral
announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.
12. All measurements and weight are approximate.
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works or
frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.
13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.
14. The rights and obligations of the parties with
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed and
interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located in
the state and county of New York and waives any
objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any such
court.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related to
property purchased at auction.
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK COLLECTS SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the state,
such as offices. In the states that impose sales tax,
Tax Laws require an auction house, with a presence
in the state, to register as a sales tax collector, and
remit sales taxcollected to the state. New York sales
tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s premium
and any other applicable charges on any property
picked up or delivered in New York, regardless of

the state or country in which the purchaser resides or
does business.

sales tax in effect in the state where the property is
delivered.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORKCOLLECTS SALES TAX

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect
sales tax in the following states: New York and the
District of Columbia.
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State and
City rate of 8.875%.
If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
on property delivered to states other than those
listed above. If the property is delivered to a state
where Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser
to self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to
taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
for property delivered to the purchaser outside of the
United States.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
(CONTINUED)
Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. If
it is delivered by the common carrier to any of the
states where Doyle New York is required to collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to the
purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax on property delivered to states other than
those listed above. If the property is delivered to
a state where Doyle New York is not required to
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax for property delivered to the purchaser
outside of the United States.

RESTORATION AND OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state,
Doyle New York recommends that clients with
questions regarding the application of sales or
use taxes to property purchased at auction
seek tax advice form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example,
a registered re-seller such as a registered art

dealer may purchase without incurring a tax
liability, and Doyle New York is not required
to collect sales tax from such re-seller. The art
dealer, when re-selling the property, may be
required to charge sales tax to its client, or
the client may be required to self-assess sales or
use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

TERMS OF GUARANTEE
Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.
1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, workshop,
designer, school, period, culture, or source of origin,
as applicable and indicated in the description of
the lot. The warranted information appears in bold
print immediately following the individual lot number;
no other language in the catalogue is warranted,
including any supplemental material which appears
below the bold print headings. Doyle New York
is not responsible for any errors or omissions in
any material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to the
catalogue, or by notices or announcements at the
time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.
2. COVERAGE UNDER THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants the
authorship (as that term is defined above) of each
lot in this catalogue for a period of five years from
the date of the sale of the lot.
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,

at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under the
above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.
3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to any
subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must have
remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.
4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach of
warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale and
the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York at
175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.
5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date of
the claim for rescission which is materially less
than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion
of scholars and specialists, despite the subsequent
discovery of new information, whether historical or
physical, concerning the artist or craftsman, his
students, school, workshop or followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake or
forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made with
the intent to deceive. The authenticity of signatures,
monograms, initials or other similar indications of
authorship is expressly excluded as a controlling
factor in determining whether a work is a counterfeit
under the meaning of this Terms of Warranty.
6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the catalogue,
including without limitation, any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.
LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.
BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered at
the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank or
other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, the
identity of the seller or previous owners may not be
disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age of
the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist or
Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. You
may also request a condition report from the specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in
the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from Internet
bidders or by absentee written bids left with Doyle
New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify you
to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a bid
paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors or
failures to execute bids.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please see
the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest will
take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion as
an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or that
Internet bids will be received.

BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED
SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified after
the sale. Absentee bidders will receive a list of sale
results if they enclose a stamped self-addressed
envelope with their Absentee Bid Form. Printed lists
of auction prices are available immediately after
the sale on our Web site and at our galleries. While
invoices are sent out by mail after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for notifying you of the
result of your bids. Buyers are requested to contact
us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the sale to obtain details of the outcome
of their bids to avoid incurring unnecessary
storage charges.
AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be mailed
to you. The final price is determined by adding the
buyer’s premium to the hammer price on a per-lot
basis. Sales tax, where applicable, will be charged
on the entire amount. Payment is due in full
immediately after the sale. However, under certain
circumstances, and generally with the seller’s
agreement, Doyle New York may offer buyers it
deems creditworthy the option of an extended
payment plan. Credit terms should be arranged prior
to the sale. Please contact the Credit Department for
information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), money
orders (in US currency up to $5,000), or personal
check made payable in US dollars drawn on a US
bank, unless other arrangements are made with
Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle New York’s policy
to request any new clients or purchasers preferring
to make a cash payment to provide: verification of
identity (by providing some form of government
issued identification containing a photograph,
such as a passport, identity card, or driver’s license),
confirmation of permanent address and
identification of the source of the funds. Invoices
greater than $5,000 require payment by certified
check, bank check or wire transfer. Credit cards are
not accepted for payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has cleared.
To avoid delivery delays, prospective buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other suitable references
before the auction. Check acceptance privileges are
reviewed from time to time by Doyle New York and
may be granted or withdrawn at our sole discretion.
Checks should be made payable to Doyle New York.
Note that checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted with the approval of the Credit Department,
may not be accepted for values under $500, and
that there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside the
U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and cashier’s
checks are accepted at Doyle New York’s discretion
provided they are issued by a reputable financial
institution governed by anti-money laundering laws.
Instruments not meeting these requirements will
be treatedas “cash equivalents” and subject to the
constraints noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer price
of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer on
the final bid price of each lot sold at the following
rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 20% on the portion of the hammer
price from $300,001 through $3,000,000, and 12.5%
on that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$3,000,000. Applicable sales tax will also be added
to the final total. New York Sales tax is charged on
the hammer price, buyer’s premium and any other
applicable charges on any property picked up or
delivered in New York State, regardless of the state
or country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales and
Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in the back
of the catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the
Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by Doyle
New York, auction purchases should be paid for
and picked up at Doyle New York within 48 hours
of the auction. Items left beyond the 48 hours may
be subject to a storage fee (see below). Please note
that the hours for removal of property are Monday
through Friday from 8:15am until 4:45pm, except on
auction days during which only purchases made that
day may be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers
who come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of fragile
articles, choose not to pack or otherwise handle a
purchase. Doyle New York will not be responsible or
liable for damage to glass covering paintings, drawings or other works, or damage to frames, regardless
of cause.
STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the sale.
Should the property (except jewelry, coins, stamps
or as announced by the auctioneer) remain on our
premises for more than 31 days following a sale it
will be transferred to an independent warehouse on
the buyer’s behalf

at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage charges
at the purchaser’s expense. As transferred property
will no longer be in Doyle New York’s custody or
care, Doyle New York will not be able to assist you
with pick-up or shipping arrangements. To avoid
storage charges, please arrange for the removal of
your purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace period
will constitute delivery of the property to the buyer
in New York State. As a result, buyer will be liable to
pay New York State Sales Tax if not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by Doyle
New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business days
following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release stamp.
This warehouse release stamp can only be obtained
from the cashier at Doyle New York’s main reception
desk located at 175 East 87th St in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department will
provide a list of shippers who deliver to destinations
within the United States and overseas. Kindly disregard
the sales tax if an I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship
your purchases anywhere outside the state of New
York or the District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective of
age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.

SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make the
auction process as easy and convenient as possible,
our team of dedicated professionals will guide you
through the entire appraisal and auction procedure.
As part of our commitment to providing comprehensive
auction services to collectors, institutions and estates,
Doyle New York offers several options to those seeking
to sell their property: consignment of the objects
to auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.
OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is the
specialist’s best judgement as to what the object
will sell for at auction. The figure is based upon the
specialist’s expertise and knowledge of what similar
items are fetching in the current auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives can
then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.
SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you will
be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, the
planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact our
Scheduling Department.
AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.
ESTATE AND
APPRAISAL SERVICES
For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout the
United States.
Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.
Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation,
we offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”
INFORMATION
For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal and
Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

